
Suzanne McCormick 
Concert Pianih ...... 

231 Clinton A .J.nue 
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Via Certified Mail 

Personal and Confidential 

Alan W. Friedberg, Chief Counsel 
First Judicial Department 
Departmental Disciplinary Committee 
61 Broadway, 2"d Floor 
New York, N.Y. 10006 

November 4, 2009 

Hon. Andrew Cuomo 
New York State Attorney General 
120 Broadway 
New York, N.Y. 10271-0332 

RE: Peter D. Raymond - Registration No. 1686377 

Dear Mr. Alan W. Friedberg and Hon. Andrew Coumo: 

-· (.f 

As you know, I have filed previous complai.nts with this Departmental Disciplinary 
Committee (DDC). Further, you are aware of the fact that I have filed a suit in the Federal 
District Court that was related along with others to the whistle blower suit that Christine 
Anderson, a former employee of the DDC has filed in that Court. I a!so want to note that 
Mr. Alan W. Friedberg, was present on September 24, 2009 when I testified before 
Senator John Sampson and the Judiciary Committee so that be has first hand personal 
knowledge of same. Due to the foregoing and other material facts the ugly/gruesome heads 
of numerous conflicts are raised. Therefore, due to the extenuating circumstances I 
demand that Attorney General Cuomo appoint a special prosecutor for this exclusive 
matter based on the pervasive inherent conflicts. If Mr. Coumo refuses to engage a special 
prosecutor then l demand that this matter be referred to an independent third party that is 
totally conflict free . 

Peter D. Raymond formerly a partner of the law firm of Hall Dickier Kent hiedman & 
Wood LLP (Hall Dickier) located at 909 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y. allegedly 
represented me. Upon information and belief Hall Dickier entered bankruptcy and is 
now defunct. Enclosed am copies of documented evidence involving Peter D. Raymond of 
the law firm of Hall Dickier and his involvement with me. (Exhibit# 1- As listed) 

On February 8, 2009 (Exhibit # 2 - With Exhibits A to R) I wrote Peter D. Raymond (now of 
the law firm of Reed Smith LLP) regarding material fact , that are critical to the legal basis of 
my husband's Estate that I and my assistant discovered involving the .Permanent Letters 
Testamentary issued by the Westchester Surrogate in the Estate of my husband Edmund .J. 
McCormick. In this letter that was received on February 13, 2009 (Exhibit# 3), I detailed the 
docwnented circumstances surrounding the Permanent Letters Testamentary dated January 
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25, 1989 and other relevant salient facts. I never received any response whatsoever. I 
believe that the basic duty of any attorney in the representation of a client, is to preform due 
diligence with regard to the salient facts at the foundation of the case. It is obvious to me that 
the basic due diligence was not preformed since if it had been the fact that Bankers Trust 
Company of New York, a non-existent entity (that became a legal entity over ten years later 
on September 7, 1999) is named on the Permanent Letters Te.~tamentary would have been 
discovered. Further, the fraud perpetrated by Bankers Trust Company and their attorneys for 
over 20 years would have been exposed. Bankers Trust Company although not named on the 
Permanent Letters Testamentary has fraudulently acted as a legal professional Executor of 
my husband 's Estate engaging in all manner of litigation practice through their attorneys White 
& Case and Pillsbury Winthrop. Their actions have oppressed and terrorized me causing me 
emotional harm and distress along with the loss of20 years of my life which cannot be 
replaced. I also note for the record that Bankers Trust Company became a convicted federal 
felon on July 26, 1999. And as l stated during my verbal testimony on September 24, before 
Senator Sampson a Felo11 cannot be a Fiduciarv. All the detailed salient facts and evidence 
are contained in the enclosed Exhibits. 

I am not an attorney and as such do not have the superior knowledge and information that you 
purport to have in these matters. However, I do have common sense and I know when things 
are wrong. Although this specific complaint is targeted at Peter 0. Raymond as an Attorney at 
Law, I believe that I have detailed other situations that are of a fraudulent and criminal nature. 
Since my experiences with the legal system has left me with no trust and faith in same, I again 
demand an independent prosecutor to investigate and look into this complete matter. l am 
confident that at the conclusion of a through investigation and review my documentation and 
facts will be fully substantiated. I then demand that Peter 0 . Raymond be heavily sanctioned 
and disbarred to the full extend possibly. 

Please respond in writing and provide me with a docket number. Thank-you. 

Ssin~~(P 
~Suzanne McCormick 
Legal Executrix of the Estate of Edmund J. McCormick, Sr. 

SM/ms 
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I . - A - Letter from Peter D. Raymond, Hall DickJer, dated 11 /26/97 addressed to me - 1 pp 
B - Letter from me dated 12/2/97 to Peter D. Raymond, Hall Dickler, - 1 pp. 
C - Consent to Change Attorney, Notarized on 12/2/97 - 2 pp. 
D - Fax from Peter D. Raymond with letter from Winthrop Rutherford, Jr. , White & Case, 

dated 11 /26/97 to Peter D. Raymond - 3 pp. 
E - Letter from Peter D. Raymond, Hall Dickier, dated 12/5/97 to me - I pp. 
F - Letter from David P. Geis, Ponzini , Spencer & Geis, LLP, dated 12/1 /97 to 

Peter D. Raymond , Hall Dickier -1 pp. 

2. - Copy of letter dated February 9, 2009 from S. McCormick to Peter D. Raymond, Esq., 
with Exhibits A to Ras listed in letter. 

3. - Copy of signed delivery receipt for Certified Mail addressed to Peter D. Raymond - I pp. 

Mr. Alan W. Friedberg, Certified Mail #7006 0810 0006 0659 7678 

Hon. Andrew Cuomo, Certified Mail #7006 0810 0006 0659 7692 



LAW OFFICES 

HALL DICKLER KE N T F R IE DMAN & WOOD LLP 

PETER. D. RAYMOND 
212-339-5524 

Mrs_ Suzanne McCormick 
231 Clinton Avenue 
Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 

909 THIRD AVENUE 
N EW YORK, N Y 10022-4:731 

TELEPHONE 212 339-54-00 
TELEFAX 212 935-3121 

November 26, 1997 

Re: Petition of Banker's Trust Company 

Dear Suzanne: 

I am enclosing the Consent to Change Attorney. Please sign the form in the 
presence of a notary and return it to us, keeping a copy for your records. 

H you have any questions, do not hesitate to call. 

PDR:cmg 
Enclosures 

WHITE PLAINS, NY 
11 M ARTINE AVENUE 

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10606-1940 
TELEPH ONE 914 428-3232 

TELEFAX 914 428-1660 

Sincerely, 

rjt::_~, P--~f 
Peter D. Raymond 

LOS ANGELES, C A 
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST 

LOS ANGELES, C A 90067 
TELEPHONE 310 203-8410 

TELEFAX 310 203-8559 

Exhibit1 

BUCHAREST. ROMANIA 
HALL. DICKLER (ROMANIA) SRL 

WORLD TRADE CENTER; SUITE 2.25 
78334 BUCHAREST. ROMANIA 
TELEPHONE ( 40) ( I ) 222-8888 



Vi'a Hand 

Peter D. Raymond 

Suzanne McConnick . 
231 Clinlon Avenue 

Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 

Hall Dickler Kent Friedman & Wood LLP 
Attorneys At Law 
909 Third Avenue - 27th Floor 
New York, New York 10022 

Dear Peter, 

December 2, 1997 

Per your request, enclosed please find my executed 
"revised" Consent to Change Attorney Document dated 12-2-97. 

One of the ultimate stated goals of the "McCormick 
Family'' is to be fully reimbursed for the total legal expenses 
of the estate. In that light, would you think it both appro ­
priate and advisable to have a stipulation with the outgoing 
attorneys Reid & Priest, allowing the court to review all of 
their billing? And if so, should this be part of the "Consent 
to Change Attorneys Document?" The family, after having dis­
cussed this matter, believes that it would be prudent and would 
appreciate your input. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

SM/fv 

Enclosure 

cc: Dennis McCormick, David McCormick, Ann McCormick, 
Laurie McCormick, Helen Leaver & David Velderman. 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
SURROGATE'S COURT: WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

Proceeding by ALFRED S. HOWES for 
Settlement of Account as Co-Executor of 
the Last Will and Testament of 

EDMUND J. McCORMI~ 

Deceased. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
SURROGATE'S COURT: WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

Petition of BANKERS TRUST COMP ANY and 
HERMAN MARKOWITZ for Settlement of their 
Account as Co-Executors of the 
Last Will and Testament of 

EDMUND J. McCORMICK 

Deceased, 

and for a direction pursuant to SCPA §2215 for 
repayment of excess distributions to an interested 
party, and for recovery of estate assets due from 
Edmund J. McCormick, Jr. and Bank Street · -
Investment, Inc. d/b/a/ McCormick Organization. 

x 

x 

--.... -------------------·---------------x 

IT IS HEREBY CONSENTED TIIAT 

File No. 3522/1988 

CONSENT TO 
CHANGE ATTORNEY 

File No. 3522/1988 

HALL DICKLER KENT FRIEDMAN & WOOD LLP, 909 Third Avenue, New 
York, New York 10022 be substituted as attorney(s) of record for the undersigned 
party in the above-entitled action in place and stead of the undersigned attorney(s) 
as of the date hereof. 

Dated: New York, New York 
December , 1997 

Incoming Attorneys 
HALL DICKLER KENT FRIEDMAN 

l'=)GC~iu sYl~N~ MCCORMICK 

Outgoing Attorneys 
REID & PRIEST LLP 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 

) 
) ss.: 

On the']_ day of December 1997, before me personally came SUZANNE 
McCORMICK, to me known, and known to me to be the same person described in 
and who executed the foregoing consent and acknowledged that she executed the 
saine. 

l UANN RUSSELL 
i'lo t0:1 ry Public, State ol New York 

No. 01 RU6057375 
z l uallHed In Putnam County/q<f ~ 

~urnrr ·.' ,'.. 1, ... , C:: xnlres March 25, 
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DATE: 

NAME: 

COMPANY: 

TELEFAX#: 

L' '-· '-· ._,•, :.J I .L.V • LL.. l'i U , t..>V\.} I . ~.}.l 

l.AW OFFICES 

HALL OiCKLER KENT FRIEDMAN & WOOD UP 

A PAHTNEASHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL. CORPORATIONS 

909 THIHD AVENUE 

NEW YORK, NY 10022-9998 

TELEPHONE: (212) 339-5400 

TELEFAX: (212) 935-3121 

TELEFAX MESSAGE 

December 5, 1997 

PLEASE HAND DEUVEA THE FOLLOWING TELEFAX TO: 

Mrs. Suzanne McCormick 

(914) 693-6687 TELEPHONE: (914) 693-6998 

FROM: Peter D. Raymond, Esq. 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 5 

IF YOV DO NOT RECEIVE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF.PAGES, PLEASE CALL 212·339·5432 

PRIVILEGE AND CONFibENTIALITY NO'I1CE 

THIS PACSIMILE MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY CONTAIN ATIORNEY 
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL 
NAMED ABOVE. If the reader of this message ls not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this conununkation in error, please notify us immediately by 
telephone. Do not disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you. 

909 THIRD AVENUE 11 MARTINE AVENUE 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST HALL, OICKLEA (ROMANIA), SAL 
NEW YORK, NY 1001'..2-(1998 WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601M 940 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067 WORLD TRADE CENTER; SUITE 2.: 
TELEPHONE: (212) 339·5400 TELEPHONE: (914) 428-3232 TELEPHONE: (310) 203·8410 78334 BUCHAREST, ROMANIA 

TELEFAX: (212) 935·3121 . TELEFAX: (914} 428-,660 TELEFAX: (310) 203-8559 TELEPHONE: (011) 401 222·8888 
TELEFAX: (011)-W 1 223-4444 
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UNIT£o STATES 
~Q!I ANGE L l!!J 

MIAMI 
NEW VQR.( 

WASHtN~TO N , 0 r;: , 

EUROPE: 
•RUS5CL5 
'IV0 .. P[$T 
HEL~ I NKI 

llTANBUL 
t.ONOON 
MOSCOW 

f'ARIS 
•lllACUC 

ato<;t<HO~M 
WA.A$AW 

AFRICA 
J0HM~N(StlURO 

November 26> 1997 

Peter Raymond, Esq. 

WHITE & CASE 

1 1 ~5 Avi::Nue: oi:- THE AM~RIC•S 

N£w YoR•<. NE:w Yo~K 10036· ;?787 

Ti;;1.e:PHONE: ; (l - ~12> 619- SZOO 

F AC S•MIL.E : (1·212) 3!54 · SI 13 

DIRECT l/ IAL: (212) 619-8 700 

Hall, Dickier, Kent, Friedrnan & Wood, LL~' 
909 Third A venue 
New York, New York 10022 

Re: In re Judicial Settlement of Al :1.~ouut of Banker:; Tn1st 
Company and Herman Marko·"'·itz as Co-Executors of the 
Estate 0fEdmund .T. McCormick, Di;c~ased . 

Westchester Surro~a!~~~.?~~file No __ }S22i J 988 ·---

Dear !\fr. Raymond : 

ASIA 
Al.M•TY 
ANKAq" 

llANGKO K 
IO"iSAV 
MANOI 

MONG l<QNO 
JAWARtA 

llNGAPORC 
T.A$Hl<ENT 

l'Ot< YO 

MIOOl..E: EAST 
.JCOOAH 
RIYADH 

LATIN AMERICA 
Ml>llCO GITV 

White & Case anticipate~: that upon completion of discovery in this procc!eding, your 
client, Suzanne McCormkk, w1.ll file formal objections to the account filed by Bankers 'fntst 
Company ("Bankers Tn1st") and Herrnan Markowitz and adopted by Alfred Howes. As you may 
know, White & Case has represented all of the co-exei.:utors of the Estate of Edmund J. 
McCormick (the "Estate") since the time of f'vlr. McCormick's death, although individual co­
~xecutors have on occasion sought the advice of independent counsel. 

We believe that our continued representation of Bankers Trust Company and Hcrm<tn 
1vi~1 howiLz: afr~r r.llr. fllint nf obj;~t:tt .. we: i>.}• Y('ur clien: w.)tdd 1'c iru.µf!t 'vp•';atc:.; ;,. ti1,: 1.tu:;t:n,;,;e o[ 
your client's consent. Although this matt~r was raised previously, it was not resolved prior to 
Reid & Priest's withdrawal as counsel to your client. 

Please let us know at your earliest convenience If Suzanne is amenable to our continued 
representatior1 of Bankers Tnist and Herman Markowitz in this matter . lf she consents to our 
continued representation of Bankers Trust Company and Herman Markowitz in this matter, we 



WHITE & CASE 

Peter Raymond, Esq. 
Page 2 

TEL: 1-- --- · : 1 2 1 ' J i 
. _ .... .. 

would appreciate hoer so noting on the enclosed copy of this letter in the space provided therefor 
and returning it to me. 

WR:ljp 

cc : William J. Wilkie 
Herman Markowitz 
'Jack H. Weiner, Esq . 
Philip H. Schaeffer; Esq. 

AFTER CONSULTATION WITH MY ATTORNEY, 
I CONSENT TO THE CONTINUED REPRESENT ATlON 
BY WHITE & CASE OF BANKERS TRUST COMP ANY 
AND HERMAN MARKOWITZ IN THE MATTERS ARISING 
OUT OF THE WILL AND ESTATE OF EDMUND J. McCORJ\11CK 

- --- ·--- - -----------·--~ 
SUZANNE McCORMICK 
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I.Aw OFflCLS 

HALL DICKLEfZ KENT _FRIEDMAN & WOOD 1..1..P 

PX.."TE.R. D. RAYMO.NU 
212-3 39-5524 

YJA FACSIMILE 

Ml's. Suzaru1e McCormick 
231 Clinton Avenue 

909 THIRD AVENUE 
NEW YOR.K, NY 10022-4731 

TEUlPHONE 212 339.5400 
TE!...EF...X lll 9:15-JJll 

December 5, 1997 

Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 

Re: Estate of Edmund !. McCormicis 

Dear Suzanne: 

---

I enclose two letters I received from Lori Perlman and David Geis, 
respectively. Let's discuss these at yow· convenience. 

We have advised Lori Perlman U1at we will need a little more ti.me to 
formalize our .retention with our various clients (we have not yet received all of the 
signed retainers and stipulations of substitution), and that I will speak with her next 
week about setting a schedule to review the documents and then take depositions. 

We have asked Reid&:: Pdest to deliver their entire file to us for .teview. 
However, they have told us Utat they won't deliver the file until we have provided 
them with signed substitutions from all of the family members. 

I will keep you advised on our progress. 

l'DR:cmg 
Enclosure 

WHITIO Pl.AINS. NY 
11 M/\R1iNE AVllNUE 

wl-tffB PLAINS. NY 10606-19.f-O 
TllU::~J-IONE 9H '2A. :l2Ji 

Sin~erely, () 

~ ~~J). Q~ ... ~i 
Peter D. Raymond 

LOS ANGELI'.$, <:A 
U>29 Cf.NTVRY PAR.I:. !;AST 

LOS ANGF.1.E.5, CA 90(1<)7 
't"t::I &.:1'.I U1'-\lrt. l r. )h\ ""n -w n J • .... 

&UCl'lAA .. &ff. R<..)J\IANIJ\ 
HALL. OICKLER. (ROMANIA) SRL 

WORLD TRADE CSNTER.: SUJTF. :l.H 
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llOl;lf;RT J , l'ONZINI 
lllOBEFH W. Sl'CN<::l!'."'• 
CAVIO l",l\l'IKl:l'I Olll 
IRIAN O. MUl'll'HV 
MAAIANNC STttCICH 

ll>WARO O. 1.AMMC".$ 
l'F;TER I( . N,l\AOQNIC 

KCNN~H r:. l'owr:u 
CHAl5

1

. IAN O. lEBICOf'~ 

I 

PONZINI , SPENCER & GEIS. L.L.P. 
-"TTOANI': ¥$ Go COUN!l l'. LO l'IS AT LAW 

14 N Ol~ TH BROADWAY 

TAAf:lYTOWN, NEW YOl'IK 10591 

Tl!:Ll!:PHONI!; : 1914)631- 11?6 l"AX: (!i)f411531·2384 

¢0NN~ CTICUT O'"CI!'. 
'450 $LIMMER $ T l'llCtt l'. -!TH ,L.OOR 

eTAMFORO. CT oegor 
1~031 3Se - oeoe 

December 1 , 1997 

·1via r a csimile to: 212~935-3121 
& Regular Mall 

\
Peter D. Raymond, Esq. 

~
all, Dickler, Kent, Fr ' edman 
09 Thit·d Avenue 
ew York, New York 1002 2 

& Wood, L.L.P. 

Re'; Estate of EdmulliJ J . Mc.:Cormic.k 

Dear Peter: 

COUN$EI. 
MAAI< L DAVlll;!J 

l'AU\. ' · l'f:RAf;TtN. l".(l. 

JOHN C:. PO~e;l',I\ 
MICtiAEI. K, STANTON, Jl'I. 

'Al.SO ADMll'TCC IN CT 

+Al.,!10 ,l\QMITTCb IN N.J 

As we discussed yesterday afternoon, it is my understanding 
that you will discuss and attempt to resolve any potential 
conflicts of interest issues concerning your retention by Suzanne 
V. McCormick and the other individual beneficiaries in this 
proceeding. You indicated that you already specifically disclosed 
my pl:.'ior status as a member of Hall, Oickler, Kent, Friedman & 
Wood, and would disclose that Hall Dickler is attorney for a trust 
for which I am a trustee, and that I have acted of counsel to Hall 
Dickler. My concern is that if conflict arose in the course of 
discovery, that counsel would then again need to be substituted and 
the case would be further delayed. 

Ol?G:vc 

F:\WP\CHRIS\RAYMOND,26 
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Via Certified Mail 
#7006 2760 0005 0600 1336 

Peter D. Raymond, Esq. 
Reed Smith LLP 
Attorneys at Law · 
599 Lexington Avenue 

Suzanne McCormick 
Concert Pianist 

231 Clinton Avenue 
Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 

New York, New York 10022-6030 

RE: Estate of Edmund J. McCormick Sr. 

February 8, 2009 

Index #3522/1988 Westchester County Surrogate's Court 

Dear Mr. Raymond: 

I retained you as an attorney at law and your Law Firm to represent me 
regarding the Estate of my husband Edmund J. McCormick, Sr. , when you were a 
member of the Law Firm of Hall Dickier Kent Goldstein and \Vood LLP At the time 
I did not understand/comprehend events that occurred, since no professionals imparted 
the knowledge to me (nor took the time to explain these things to me) despite the fact 
that I was paying for this legal service. J\1y story unfolds as follows. 

In early 1996 a friend of my husband, a Westchester newspaper publisher, 
spoke to the then Westchester Surrogate, Judge Albert J. Emanuelli, whom he knew. 
At the time Judge Emanuelli reviewed the sparse record and said there were two (2) 
very serious, basic salient core issues that he found merely by reviewing the Estate 
file. In a seminal moment Judge Emanuelli revealed the first issue that he had 
discovered, but repeatedly refused to reveal the second issue, notwithstanding 
considerable pressures from the publisher. 

As you know, my husband 's last Will and Testament, admitted for probate, 
was prepared by the Law Firm of White & Case (See Exhibit A - Copy of Selected 
Relevant Pages of the Last Will and Testament) . 

Exhibit2 
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The First Issue, followed the issuance of the Permanent "Letters 
Testamentary" on January 25, 1989, was that the Law Firm of White & Case filed a 
Petition For Payment of Executor 's individual Claims Pursuant To SCP A 1805, dated 
February 7, 1989, on behalf of their client, Bankers Trust Company, for repayment 
of a certain loan (See Exhibit B - Copy of Petition Papers). Surrogate Judge Evans V. 
Brewster signed an Order for Payment of Executor 's Jndividuq.l Claim, dated March 6, 
1989. (See Exhibit C - Copy of Order for Payment). The Law Firm of White & Case 
and one of its attorneys, Winthrop Rutherford, Jr. , had been allegedly designated as 
the Estate Attorney in early December 1988. As I understand it, Judge Emanuelli said 
that White & Case abandoned my husband ' s Estate when they filed the Petition For 
Payment of Executor 's Individual Claims Pursuant To SCPA 1805 (Exhibit B), on 
behalf of their "enduring client," 1 Bankers Trust Company. 

I have been informed by various independent legal counsel that Judge 
Emanuelli was correct. Once the Petition For Payment of Executor's Individual 
Claims Pursuant To SCPA 1805 (Exhibit B) was filed then the Law Firm of White & 
Case and it ' s attorneys declared their allegiance and represented Bankers Trust 
Company solely and exclusively. It is abundantly clear that my husband ' s Estate had 
no legal representation. Despite and contrary to this material fact, the Law Firm of 
White & . Case and attorneys of that firm have continued to state to the Courts and all 
others, thereby perpetrating the fraud that they represent the Estate of Edmund J. 
McCormick, Sr. The record is replete with the evidence and documentation of White 
& Case's fraudulent assertions that they are and have been the attorneys for my 
husband's Estate. 

On March 11 , 1999, Bankers Trust Company pied guilty in the Southern 
District of New York Federal Court (99cr250 - USA v. Bankers Trust Co.) to three (3) 
counts of felony information involving the amount of $19.1 million. (See Exhibit D -
Face Page of Criminal Information - l pp.) Additionally, enclosed is a copy of the 
"Letter Agreement" dated March 11 , 1999, between the U.S. Department of Justice, 
U. S. Attorney, Southern District of New York, Bankers Trust Company and their 
attorneys that memorialized the amount of unclaimed funds unlawfully recorded by 

1 From White & Case Website, History of the Law Firm White & Case - White & 
Case was centrally involved in the formation of Bankers Trust in 1903. Bankers Trust 
epitomized the prominent early clients of White & Case. The relationship between 
Bankers Trust and White & Case i one of the great enduring client relationships in the 
history of the legal profession. White & Case repre ented Bankers Trust for 96 years 
until its acquisition in 1999 by another White & Case client, Deutsche Bank, which is 
still a client of the firm today. 



Personal and Confidential 
Peter D. Raymond, Esq. 
February 8, 2009 

Page Three of Eight Pages 

Bankers Trust Company at $19.1 million. (Exhibit E - Copy of "Letter Agreement" 
dated March 11, 1999 - 5 pp.) 

Deutsche Bank purchased Bankers Trust Company on June 4, 1999 and then 
it became a convicted Federal Felon (3 Felony Counts). It was sentenced on July 26, 
1999 in the Southern District ofNew York (99cr250 - USA v. Bankers Trust Co.). 
(See Exhibit F - Copy of Face Page of the Transcript of Sentencing dated July 26, 
1999). I have been informed by independent counsel that at the point of the Federal 
Felony convictions there should have been a sign on the door of Bankers Trust 
Company saying · - Closed - Out a/Business Due to Criminal Convictions, No 
Longer in the Fiduciary Business! But instead Bankers Trust Company chose to do 
what felons do - they disingenuously did not reveal this damaging information to 
anyone since they knew it was toxic and would be their death knell. Documents/ 
Records from the New York State Parole Board listed the issues and options facing 
Bankers Trust Company in its dilemma with regard to the Federal Felony 
convictions and their inability to continue as Trustees and Executors. One document 
prepared by the Parole Board lists the issues based on the record. (See Exhibit G -
Undated document listing the issues " ... just based on app 's submission" - 1 pp.) In 
another document also prepared by the Parole Board titled "Options For Bank." lays 
out seven (7) options for Bankers Trust Company, the first one is "Advise each 
effected client on their upcoming inability to perform." (See Exhibit H - Undated 
document listing the "Options For Bank" - 1 pp.) 

Bankers Trust Company and their attorneys repeatedly attempted to obtain a 
Certificate of Relief From Disabilities from the New York State Parole Board to be 
issued simultaneously with the sentencing/conviction in Federal Court on July 26, 
1999. Unfortunately, these efforts were denied due to the fact that a Certificate of 
Relief From Disabilities cannot be applied for or issued prior to the 
sentencing/conviction. 

Documents obtained from the independent investigation by the State of New 
York Division of Parole prior to issuance of any Certificate of Relief From 
Disabilities uncovered very disturbing and revealing facts. A "Memorandum" dated 
October 12, 1999 that was part of this investigation states in part- "Total amount 
'inappropriately' taken was $5 5.1 million. The plea deal covered $19. 1 million. " 
(See Exhibit I- Copy of "Memorandum" dated October 12, 1999 - 1 pp.) Ultimately 
an alleged so-called "Corrected" Certificate of Relief From Disabilities, dated 
December 2, 1999, was issued by the New York State Parole Board more than/our 
(4) months following the sentencing/convictions of July 26, 1999. It is important to 
note that it was not retroactive to the sentencing/conviction date of July 26, 1999. 
(See Exhibit J - Copy of alleged so-called "Corrected" Copy of Certificate of Relief 
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From Disabilities) The principal is really a very si~ple paradigm - you cannot 
receive an exemption prior to or simultaneously with the actual sentencing/conviction 
of a felony. Additionally, it is my understanding that if a felon changes it's name, as 
did Bankers Trust Company in April 2002, to Deutsche Bank Trust Company 
Americas, the felony carries through to the new name. To my knowledge Deutsche 
Bank Trust Company Americas has not been issued any Certificate of Relief From 
Disabilities. As you know, anyone who is a Felon or a Dishonest Person is barred 
from being either a Fiduciary or a Trustee. 

Following the Federal Felony convictions in July 1999, Bankers Trust 
Company and their attorneys' White & Case were very concerned that they had no 
Certificate of Relief From Disabilities (Exhibit J) that would enable them to retain the 
Trust and Estates business. At that point one of their attorneys indicated to an 
Assistant US Attorney that they were not going to get one. To mitigate this matter 
they decided on another means to hold on to the Estates and Trusts that the Federal 
Felon Bankers Trust Company controlled (due to their status as an Executor or 
Trustee). 

The scheme that was hatched involved the substitution of the Federal Felon, 
Bankers Trust Company, for another non-felon entity, in this case Bankers Trust 
Company of New York, which was all done pursuant to the New York State Banking 
Law. (See Exhibit K - Copy of Face Page of Verified Petition) The culmination of 
these Substitution actions took place in the New York State Supreme Court in New 
York County on December 17, 1999, (Index#99/121823) when the Estates and Trust 
were transferred to the new non-felon entity Bankers Trust Company of New York. 

In early 2003 I challenged the substitution of fiduciary scheme and demanded 
to know ifthe Estate of my husband Edmund J. McCormick was among any of the 
Estates & Trusts that had been substituted by the action (Index #991121823) filed by 
the Law Firm of White & Case. The Federal Felons' Bankers Trust Company and 
their attorneys had the pertinent documents impounded so no one would see them. In 
a Decision and Order dated August 12, 2003 on this matter Judge Carla Moskowitz 
after reviewing the record, ruled that the Estate of my husband Edmund J. 
McCormick, Sr., had not been transferred from the Federal Felon Bankers Trust 
Company to the substitute non-felon fiduciary Bankers Trust Company ofNew 
York. This decision was filed on August 18, 2003. (See Exhibit L - Copy a/Decision 
& Order of Judge Carl Moskowitz ). 

Judge Moskowitz also denied Bankers Trust Company and their attorneys 
any sanctions against me, which they maliciously and oppressively sought. The other 
significant development was that both the Federal Felon, Bankers Trust 
Company/Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, and the substituted fiduciary 
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pursuant to a court order, Bankers Trust Company of New York/Deutsche Bank Trust 
New York unilaterally renounced (See Exhibit M - Copy of Renunciation from 
Bankers Trust Company and.Bankers Trust Company of New York) any 
Trusteeship involving any Trust called for in my husband's Last Will & Testament. 
(See Exhibit A - Last Will and Testament) · 

The Second Issue, the one that Judge Emanuelli had steadfastly refused to 
reveal, was unearthed by accident many years later. We discovered that, although 
Bankers Trust Company was nominated in my husband's Last Will and Testament 
(Exhibit A - Last Will and Testament), the Permanent "Letters Testamentary" dated 
January 25, 1989, (Exhibit N - Copy of Letters Testamentary Serial #214216 given to 
me as a lawful Executrix) issued by the Westchester County Surrogate's Court, did 
not name - Bankers Trust Company. Instead, the Permanent "Letters 
Testamentary" named - Bankers Trust Company of New York (Also see Exhibit 0 
- Copy of Exemplified Copy of the Permanent ''Letters Testamentary" signed by 
Surrogate Judge Evans V. Brewster, dated April 10, 1989). 

I have been informed by independent attorneys that if your name is not on the 
''Letters Testamentary" (See Exhibits N & 0) you are not an Executor, you have 
absolutely no power to act as one, and doing so is fraudulent. I do not understand why 
the attorneys I hired to represent me failed to discover and disclose these material 
facts to me. No professional ever revealed this material fact. I was forced to detect 
this pertinent material salient fact through my own efforts. 

Further, when .Bankers Trust Company of New York was researched as to its 
origins, it was further revealed by the New York State Banking Department that 
.Bankers Trust Company of New York did not become a legal banking entity until 
September 7, 1999 (as the result of a name change) more than ten (10) years after the 
date (January 25, 1989) of the Permanent "Letters Testamentary" (See Exhibit P -
Copy of New York State Banking Department History Web Pages 37 & 38). Attached 
also is copy of the Organization Certificate of Bankers Trust Company/Deutsche 
Bank Trust Company Americas from the New York State Banking Department (See 
Exhibit Q - Organization Certificate - 5 pp.) 

As you can see, for the record, from the enclosed documentation Bankers 
Trust Company at no time was ever known as .Bankers Trust Company of New 
York nor was Bankers Trust Company of New York ever known as Bankers Trust 
Company. (See Exhibit Q - New York State Banking Department Organization 
Certificate for Bankers Trust Company/Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas) 
These odious material facts that I learned from the New York State Banking 
Department are revealing and truly troubling. 
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To summarize, the Federal Felon, Bankers Trust Company, and their attorneys 
have arrogantly en.gaged in all manner of nefarious and oppressive legal machinations, 
since their filing of the alleged so-called "Final Accounting" as a fraudulent Executor of 
which you are aware. At this point and time I believe that Bankers Trust Company I 
Deutsche Bank and their legal counsel have engaged in an ongoing fraud, conversion, 
cover-up and obstruction beyond the dreams ofNixonian proportions. Additionally, the 
Federal Felon, Bankers Trust Company, and White & Case have engaged in egregious 
bad faith and unclean hands for far too long. 

Despite all the work that I was billed for I don ' t understand how the two (2) basic 
significant salient facts enumerated above were not discovered early on by you, since 
these facts would be the foundation of my husband "s Estate. To this date I do not 
understand why you and your firm, didn ' t discover immediately these very serious, and 
basic elementary material facts? Incredulously and unfortunately these are the unsavory 
untoward material facts and tenible truths. This was no mistake! If it had been, it 
would have been professionally corrected! lf my friends and l, without any legal 
training, could assemble and figure this out why couldn't you, as a legal professional? 
Do you think my expectations in this whole matter were or are unrealistic? I believe my 
actions as a legal Executrix have been prudent and continue to be not only prudent but 
ethical and truthful. Enclosed is an article from The Palm Beach Post on February 6, 
2005 which tells only part of the story of the Estate (See Exhibit R - The Palm Beach 
Post). 

At this time I feel like the people that reported and complained to the Securities 
and Exchange Commission, other authorities and oversight agencies about Bernard 
Madoff years ago and - nothing was done! The corruption, that is the underbelly of the 
Trust & Estate and Legal Business, has been traumatic t0 me and has eroded any trust 
that we may have had at the beginning of this journey. Fortunately, the undeniable 
truths, the unalterable facts, are such that time is on the side of the truth in this matter. 

Please respond in writing in regard to these t atters within five (5) working days 
upon receipt. Thank-you. 

Sincerely y~ ( )_ < _ . 

c::::~~~>~- ) 
~;uzanne McCormick 

Legal Executrix of the Estate of Edmund J. McCormick, Sr. 
SM/ms 
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A. - Copy of Selected Pages from Last Will and Testament of Edmund J. McCormick 
dated November 20, 1985 drafted by White & Case, showing the names of the 
nominated Executors and Trustees - 4 pp. 

B. - Copy of "Petition For Payment of Executor 's Individual Claims Pursuant to SCPA 
1805" dated February 7, 1989, submitted by the Law Firm of White & Case on behalf of 
their client Bankers Trust Company and filed on March 7, 1989, under File No. 
3511/1988 Edmund J. McCormick, Sr. - 14 pp. 

C. - Copy of "Order For Payment Of Executor 's Individual Claim " dated March 6, 
1989, signed by Surrogate Judge Evans V. Brewster and filed March 7, 1989, under File 
No. 3522/1988 Edmund J. McCormick, Sr. - 5 pp. 

D. - Copy of Face Page of Criminal information filed on March 11 , 1999 in Federal 
Court of the Southern District of New York, USA v. Bankers Trust Company -
99CR1M0250 - 1 pp. 

E. - Copy of Letter Agreement dated March 11 , 1999 from the U.S. Department of 
Justice, U.S. Attorney, Southern District of New York regarding the plea deal involving 
US v. Bankers Trust Company - 5 pp. 

F. - Copy of Face Page of Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, dated July 26, 1999, -
United States of America v. Bankers Trust Company (99Cr250) held in United States 
District Court Southern District of New York before Hon. John F. Koeltl - 1 pp. 

G. - Copy of Undated Document listing the issues " ... just based on app ' s submission" 
from the New York State Parole Board - 1 pp. 

H. - Copy of Undated Document listing the seven (7) "Options For Bank" from the 
New York State Parole Board - ''Trust unit involved" - 1 pp. 

I. - Copy of a "Memorandum" dated October 12, 1999 from James V. Murray, Director 
of Executive Clemency Bureau to Martin Cirincione, Executive Director, Division of 
Parole that shows the true figure was $55.1 million, not $19.1 million as Bankers Trust 
Company and their attorneys have stated. - 1 pp. 

J. - So-called, alleged "Corrected Copy" of Certificate of Relief From Disabilities dated 
December 2, 1999 issued by New York State Board of Parole to Bankers Trust 
Company for the federal felony convictions and specifically to "Relieve the holder of 
the forfeitures. disabilities or bars hereinafter enumerated S.C.P.A Section 707 (]) d" -
2pp. 
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K. - Copy of Face Page of Verified Petition Index No. 99/121823 dated September 29, 
1999 and filed on October 29, 1999, wherein the Federal Felon, Bankers Trust 
Company, soughttransfer of the Estates and Trusts that it held to the new non-felon 
banking entity Bankers Trust Company of New York this transfer was done pursuant to 
Court Order dated December 17, 1999 - 1 pp. 

L. - Copy of Judge Moskowitz Decision and Order dated August 12, 2003 and filed on 
August 18, 2003 regarding, among other things, the fact that the Estate of Edmund J. 
McCormick, Index #3522/1988 was not transferred on December 17, 1999 to the new 
non-felon banking entity, Bankers Trust Company of New York. - 9 pp. 

M. - A copy of Renunciation of Appointment by Nominated Co-Trustee from Bankers 
Trust Company n/k/a Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas and Bankers Trust 
Company of New York n/k/a Deutsche Bank Trust Company New York (the substituted 
fiduciary pursuant to Court Order) dated April 18, 2003 - 4 pp. 

N. - Copy of Permanent "Letters Testamentary" (Serial #214216 issued to Suzanne V. 
McCormick) of The Last Will and Testament of Edmund J. McCormick, dated January 
25, 1989, issued by The Westchester County Surrogate's Court to Executrix Suzanne 
McCormick that clearly shows the listed Executors, including the non-legal entity 
Bankers Trust Company of New York- 1 pp. 

0 .. - Exemplified Copy of the Permanent "Letters Testamentary" for the Estate of 
Edmund J. McCormick dated January 25, 1989, signed by Surrogate Judge Evans V. 
Brewster .on April 10, 1989 that clearly shows the listed Executors including the non­
legal entity Bankers Trust Company of New York- 2 pp. 

P. - Copy of New York State Banking Department History Website (pages 37 & 38) that 
show the historical listing and origins for both the separate and distinct banking entities 
Bankers Trust Company (page 3 7) and Bankers Trust Company of New York (page 
38) - 2 pp. 

Q. - Copy of New York State Banking Department Organization Certificate of Bankers 
Trust Company now known as Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, due to a 
name change on April 15, 2002. - 5 pp. 

R. - Copy of The Palm Beach Post article dated February 6, 2005 titled "Widow sustains 
battle against bank" - 3 pp. 

Via Certified Mail 
#7006 2760 0005 0600 1336 
Return Receipt Requested 
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LAST .WILL AND TESTAMENT 

·OF 

EDMUND ,J . · McCORMICK 

Dated : November 20, 1985 . 

WHITE 0.. CAS:E 
11 !5 5 AV EN U £ · 0 f" 'T H E AM E: R·I c As 

NEW YORK. N. Y. 10036 
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My Executo~s and my Trusteea shall al~o . not b~~ liable . 

for any ~ecision - m~de . pursuant t~ the pow~is granied 

herein, and any such decision shall pe solely · at . the 

risk of such business or my estate or such ~rust. 

I wish to advise my Executors th.at Mr. Alfred 

S. Howes is an equal stockholder with me in SVM, Inc., 

-a corporation which is a party .to a "Buy-Sell" agree-

ment with me, pursuant to which said corporation has 

. the right to buy my shares of such stock in ·accordance 

with the terms of the 11 Buy-se·11" agreement." I direct 

my Executors to honor said agreement. 

FOURTEENTH: A. I appoint ALFRED S. HOWES~ 

HERMAN MARKOWITZ, my wife, SUZANNE V. McCORMICK, my 

son, EDMUND J. McCORMICK, JR., and BANKERS TRUST 

COMPANY, or the survivor or survivors, as Executors 

of this my Will. 

B. I appoint ALFRED S. HOWES, 
~ 

HERMAN MARKOWITZ, my wife, SUZANNE V. McCOR~ICK, my 

son, EDMUND J. McCORMICK, JR ~ , and BANKERS TRUST 

COMPANY, or the survivor or survivors, as Trustees 

under this my Will. 

-14-
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such· circumstances that there is not . suffidient .evidence · 

·• to · a~·termine whether or not such person survived me or sur ,.. · 
• • I ' ' ' 

~ived such other b~rief iciary~ ~s · the · case " may . be~ I dir~ct 

· that for the • purposes 6f this my Will. s 'uch · person . shall be . 

d~~~ed t6 have pr~deceased me or .t6 have pied~c~a*ed such 

· · other · benef i~iary, as t he case may. be~ ~ut .if my sa.id wife · 

arid I should die under the circumstances ·aforesaid, she 

shall · be deemed tci have · survived me ·solely - for the 

purposes: of Articles THIRD and . TENTH of this my Will ~ . 
- ' 

' ' 

SIXTEENTH: Thioughout thi~ ~ill the masculine, 

feminine anJ neuter genders shal l be deemed ~o include the 

. o~he~s ~nd the s~rigular shall be dee~ed to include the 

plural, aria vi~e versa; and refer ence to any .fiduciary 

shall be de~~ed to· include · any successor, . ~hether na~ed 

heiein or otherwise appointed . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF , I have hereunto set my hand 

and seal thi;; 20th da.y of November , in the year One 

Thousand Nine 'Hundred and Eighty- five (1985). 

/s/ Edmund J. McCormick 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~<L~S.) 

/s/ Winthrop Ruther f urd , J r . 

/s/ Lauriston Castleman , Jr . 

The foregoing instrument was, 
on the day of the date thereof, 

- 19-
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. sigried, seal~d, published and 
declared by EDMUND J. McCORMICK, 
the Testator therein named, as 
and for his Last Will and Testa­
ment, in · ·the· presence of us, the 
undersigned, who, at his request 
and in hjs presence and in the 

.presence · of each other,· have 
hereunto ~e~ our names as 
witnesses. 

/s/ Winthrop Rutherfurd, Jr. 

Residing at 1115 Fifth Ave. 

New York, N.Y. 

/s/ Lauriston Castleman, Jr. 

Residing at 10 Chappaque Mt. Rd. 

Chappaque, N.Y. 

Residing at 

., 
.:·. 
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COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER'·~, . 
. ·~:~:~::. :··: 

- - - ~ - - - - - - - - - x 

In the Matter of the Application of 
BANKERS TRUST' COMPANY, . . . 
co-Executor of the Last will and 
Testament of · · 

E.DMUND J. McCORMICK, 

Deceased,: 

for an Order Authorizing Payment 
to said Bankers Trust Company of 
Debts Alleged to be owing to It. 
by said Decedent. 

• • 

:" ' PETITION FOR PAYMENT 
OF EXECUTOR'S 

: INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS 
PURSUANT TO SCPA 1805 .. • 

: . 

. . 
: 

. '. ~--~ :." .. 

f'ile No.: 3522/1988 

. .~ ... ' : ' 

- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - . ~ - - X . 

TO THE SURROGATE'S COURT · O~: THB.· COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER: 

The petition of BANKERS TRUST COMP~NY. respectfully 

shows: 

l. The petitioner, ~ankers ~~s.t Company, is a 

corporation organized under the laws of th• State of New 
·''\. 

York and has its px:incipal office at 280 ' ~a:t:'k Avenue, .New 

York, New York. 
:(.:. ) .... 

2. Edmund J. McCormick (the *Decedent*) died on 

November 27, 1988, a resident of the County of Westchester, 

state . of New Yo.r~. Dec:fi!den1;:'s Last Will j tnd Testament dated 
-·-· -'": -.-::; . :··.. ... '·.' ;. ' 

November 20, 1985 (the · *Will*) names p~titioner and the 

following persons as . co-Executors: suz~nne v. McCormick, 

' .. · ~ 

~!'~i~t, · 
Exhibit B 



~·· 

• 9 rm . I i ' . 

Edmund· J. McCormick I J 'r. I Alfred s. Howes and Herman 

Markowitz. 

· 3 • This . Court. : issuec:t~ ~tter~ Testam.~11:t~ry to 

petitioner and its co-Executors on· January 25, 1989, which 

Letters T.estamentary ar~ 'stiil in effect. 

4. . The names and· addresses ' 9.~' the beneficiaries ,. ' 
• • ... H , · .... : • . • • ·'. • • H"::. :.· ~. -. :. : : ......... (:_~-~7;)·~:··:, •: ·.' . , .. ··:. ·. 

of the decedent's residuary estate under the Will are as 

follows: 

. ....... . ' 

Beneficiary · 

suzarine v •. McCormick 
231 Clinton Avenue 
Dobbs · Ferry, -'New:: York ios22 

Edmund J. ·McCormick, Jr. 
714· ·West Shore Trail 
Sparta, New Je:rsey 07871 . . . . .,.. . .. ·.:~ . . . 

David Mccormick 
P.O. Box 242 

.... 

. · .... Wyckof.f,. New Je,rsey·" 0·748ic:: 

..... .... ' 

Ann Ritter 
234 Lake Shore . Drive · 
Marstons. Mills, MA :02648 : .: . .. •' . . ... ": '" . . . .. 

. . .... .. . "·: :· . . ··· . 

- . ; ~ . -·' - ..... . ... 
-2-

... : .. ::.- .; . . . · · .. 
. . ,. :." .:~-~- ,• ··;:' /., . . : ~-: :"::: ~:~ .. :· ... : •. 

~ , ~ . . ·. . . :. ' . 

Nature of Interest 

Executrix· cinc:i.'' Nominated 
Trustee·: Distributee; 
nevi seer se(IU-.i;t.: .·· 
.of tangibles; cash 
bequest; Bequest. '.of . 
stock; Life beneficiary 
of trust of ohe.;.;hal f o.f · 

: re,t:1iduary · es~ate. · ·. 

Executor and Nominat~ci . 
Tinist~e ::: Distrlbutee ;; 
ca·sb.;. beqµest;· On~-fifth . · 
inter~$£: .. iii : orie'.""hait.: . · · . 
residuary estate'; .. . .. 
Remainderman. of trust.:. 
o{ one~na1:£ residuary 
estate. ·. . . 

··; •.·· ~· . :·~ . ~ . . 
oistr.ibutee; ca~h 

, , . beqµe$t (. on~~f:l.fth .· : ~ . . . 
·-··-- ~:" . interest~" in':'one-half-·-:-;· .. · 

. ' resid~ary . estate; . ·;:· 
Remainderman of trust 
of on~~balf residuary 
estate • 

Distributee; Cash 
beqilest; Orte-fifth 

·interest in .. one~half 
res.idua,ry estate; . . 
Remainderman of trust 



I ? 

$ ' 

Dennis B. McCormick 
84 crest Road 
Wellesley, MA 02181 

Laurie McKeever. 

" I ... II '~ :.,._ 

19418 Winqed· Foot circle · 
No~hridge," ~ 91326 , 

D~vid . cook Mpcormick 
c/o Denni$- a. McCormick 
94: Crest. Road 
Wellesley, MA 02181 

Jason McCormick 
c/o Dennis. B.~ _McCormick 
84· Crest Road:.. · 
Wellesley, MA 02181 

E-rid .. Ritter.-· 
· c/ 0 1-~~, Rii;;te:ri · 
23.4 Lake'', Shore Drive. 
Marst~na Miiis,: MA 02648 

Devin Ritter· 
c/o Ann Ritter · 
234 take Shore Drive 
Marstons· Mllls, MA 02648 

.. : 

,, o I 

of one-half residuary 
estate. 

Dis.tributee; Cash 
bequest; One-fifth 
!nterest in one-half 
res·iduary estate; 
Remainderman of trust 
of one-half residuary 
estate.. ·· ·· 

D'istributee: Cash · 
be~e~t;. . one-fifth 
interest in one-half 
residuary estate; 
Remainderman of trust 
of one-half residuary 
estate. -

cash · bequest: con- · 
tinqe11ttemainderman 
ot' trust of" one-half 
residuary estate. 

.cash ··bequest; .. con- ·. 
. ttngent r~ma-inderman . 
of tru~t of ~ne-haif 

· residuary estate:. 

ccinti'hg~r)t rem(!i-ndern~n · 
of, .. t,r;ust ·of one-half · 

· residuary.:··~s,tatE!; ~... . ,, : . ·: . · -
.. .· . '·. . , - . ··. ~· ·.' " ~":~'". ·:''. ··;:._. . . ·:~ ........ : 

co;;ti~g~nt i:;ma:t·nde~an · 
of trust ot one-half -
residuary estate·: 0 0 ~ I 

. :·~=-· ::>c· < .. -... : '· ~<i-- : A~-t,h~:~.-1:~me_., of his _ d~~-tb,,~. ,_ th.~ , d.~~~d-~~~-j·1a.~ .. .,._. __ _ . , 

personally indebted . to ' ~~e petitioner . in the sum of Two . 
' 

Hundred ·Fifty~seven Thousand Dollars ($257,000), principal 

amount,. bear;i.nq inte:;-est . at a ratf! .of -, on~~J:ia1f percent ···.· 
·. . . · .. . .. . . .- .. · . 

·., . .. 

(l/2:%.)'. p~ri annuit)~:- ov~~;; ~he, Pt:!titioner.' ~s P.~i~~ Lelidlnq. Rat,e ~ in 
' . ···-:. . • . ·:.I.> .~·:/ ..• - ~· . ··:'•·-: . ·. '• . . -.: ., - . . . .. ·-'~/~: :. ~. · . . . ., . _ ..... ~ 

. ' .. 

... • • • . .. .. . -.:...:.·: . • •. • J 

· : .... ·· .... .. ·. 
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• o ••'- I .. _ .. _..._.,..n 
•',, 

'.'"'.'::.··· ··· 

'.· ....... ,. 
· : ·'~<~ . 
...... :;: 

effect from tj.me to time,~ as evidenced by a promissory note 

dated May 14, 1987, a copy of which is annexed to and made a 

part of this petition • . ·· : .... ; "' 

6·. Petitioner.'s Prime Lending Rate in effect 

since the date of the last ~ayment of interest is ten and 

one-half percent ( 10 l/2t) • · 
. ,!; f~~~~~ . 

7 •· Accrued interest ' on such. not~:,.>f,f.om the date of 
. . ....;._ >- · ·~ 

the last payment of interest through January. 31, 1989 is 

Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollar$ and Eighteen 

Cents ($7,128.18). 
:. .. '·· 

8. : Per '.".die~ interest on the decedent's persona.1 

l,oari,_·.,~t '.the, cur.rent· rate is $78 • 52. 

9. No part of ·said debt .has been paid and the 
~ .:..:_. ~t- ·~· ·. . . 

full ·amount . thereof ·is now due and owing to tiie ·petitioner • 
• 1 ..••• • 

10. At the time of his death, the dt::!cedent 1·s 

wholly-owned corporation, Mccormick Mariageme~{: corisuitants ; . 
. . . . . . ··.· . . 

. . . . . . 
Inc. (the •company"') '· was indebted to. the petitione~ in · the 

' · .... 
t-· · 

sum of Th.re·e Hundred Thirteen Thousand. Oollars :. ($313, 000), - . . . . . . . ·-. . . . . . . . 

principal .. ~~.~urit,. , )~~yiriq paid Seven: Thousand·. Dollars .. 

($7, 000) of. a'.n. o~·lgfn~i principal._ amount . of Three. Hundt:"ed · .... 
Twenty 'l'housarid -, o6iial:'9 : ($320· ~ ooo>_ prior to th·e -decedent.; s . 

death. ·The 'remainiriq . prin~ipal· amo~nt of .Three Hundred 

·Thirteen Tho\isancfoo1iars .. 'c$313,000) bears interest at a 
~ . -· 

rate of one p~:i:'cen.t,.· (i-t)' : .pE!:t" an~ulil o~er the ' petitioner's 
'!"""· •. . . 

... ... . '.',.)··· · . .. _,.,.:. _.::. ,'.. · .. -: .. ·· .. ·:·.' 
,' ..... _ .:.· ... '. ·~1\~~:: ... 
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""'¥!'.._;l'i)j1 .~.>..~..., ,,_, . ·1 I e··r · a r tr r 

Prime Lendinq Rate in effect from time'. -'to time, as evidenced 

by a corpqrate promi$sory note dated August 22, 1986, a copy 

of which is annexed to and made a part of this petition. 
". 

11 ~ · Al!;o anrt~xed. to and· made . a part of this 

petition is a copy of the decedent's unlimited personal 

guarantee of the Company's promissory note dated May 6, 
·- ... "'.·:·; .. ;, .. . 

1986 , , which g'1arantee, . by 'its terms:·~ f~'. "f'ully enforceable 

against the estate of the decedent. 

12. The Company has substantially no assets and 

, .. has defaulted on its obl~qations . under the terms ot the 

note. Therefore, the p«[!titioner s.ee~s·· payment of its debt 

by the ·estate of th:e· decedent ·pursuant .. to the decedent's . 
.. "._..:. 

unlimited personal quarantee'. :. ·-

13 ~ Petitloner~s Prime Lending Rate in effec;:t 

since the d~te of the- last payme~t -- of ~ in~.ere~t is ten. and 

one~haif percent .(l(f l/2t):·. ·,.. 
·:.;·i4 . ... ,· Acc~~d · irit~,;:est on ·:such ~~te · .. t;om the date 

.: \. ', • •;., .... •,;:•'H ~-'", :'"::'. ' • •o ' ••• , .. :,, 

of .the la!;it ' payment of i nterest through January 3_1, . 1989 is 

Nine Thousand orfe· Hundred, Five Dollars and seventy-eight 

the current::·~ate ;is ' $99.9~-. · 

··:. · 16~ N~. part .of said . debt has been paid other than 
' . 

Seven. Thousa,n~ _: Oofl~rs . . C $7, OOOf princil).}!_~{amount ·~ - . ~~f~r~-e~ 
~ . : : ·~-· };.~ -.; ··:~.:·.~~~~:'"-.:°.~. -.-· . ~~~>~~"' ·. . .. ··::·' .. . :··.:. - .. · ··. 

·'·· 
.. ~-.. . 

· .. - -=· -· .:· .. :. ·:· .· ... -5-

. , ', . . ...... 

srr: 



~ 
--.· ~ · : .. ..... ~-~-~~~·.~~i.V~-.-~rtMey:waw;wzttrtr t'ftt&e;;I e; · · s · · · • mn ;,: ... ~ . . ' . ' . ,, .... 

-.J."'· -~- ~ "" ·· ···· ··- -----·- ·· ·· , . 
- ,I' .. •••' 

. 

to in paragraph lOj arid .the. full amount, of the remaining 

principal and accrued interest is now due and owing to the 

pet! ti oner • . 
·_ . \.... ' ..... · 

l7 •. Petitioner knows of no offsets to either 

debt. 

18. There are sufficient assets in the estate of 
. ~ -, . :~ . 

the decedent to pay all just claims having priority over the 

patitiorter'$ debts; 

19. Petitioner's co-Executors have agreed to 

payment of the debts due and- .owinc;j to the petitioner as 

evidenced by their written consent, which is annexed to and 

·.. made" a" part o·f this petition~ ." . 

2 o·. There: are no persons other than those 

mentioned her~inbefore who: have an· .. intE!rest in this 

application· or· proceeding.- · . ~~~.1t_'.,' · 
'.• 

· 21 ~ - ·· The.· foregoing" t>ayments . are )n1bj ,ect to the 
. -~-~~?~{~ ·-~:t. :'::, . . . ; . . . . 

.:· ..... . ,... . . 
right of any 1d.nterested· person.. t~ f il~~:· qbj f!Ctions to said 

. . . . ' . . . . .. • :· ··.1 .. ·-:~r.~.:.-· . ' . 

:, .. pilymeiltS· upon · the settlement Of petitiO~f!,r's account as co-

E"ecutor. · ·, ···· 

22. 

... ~ .. :/! ·:· 

Petitioner has ma(le no p~~~ious ~p~lication 
-· ............... ... ... ·,· ·' 

for the relief. ·herein requested to this or any ·other court • 

. _ .. WHEREFORE'/ petitioner prays for an order 

· . authorizing payment by· the ' Exe~utors of · · '.~he ' Estate of Edmund 

J ~ Mccorinick, tt> itself of each' debt de$crlbed. above, 
. \ :~~j~~~.:~: :· . .... . . .. ·.. . ~ . 

-6-

f'/'..? 
·, 
.•r· 

:~r< .. · 
~· :., . ... 'f• ... ~ .' '" 

. _'i· ~~}~~)~~ :~.- ;-~· 
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·. ·. 

. . . "' 
l!ll711llf1HU fBJ'l]rt'Jlr@t;r}Vliflf['.·1.llltlttrrtt·n fllfltlltfttltt'tttrn ·- . h 'k . £ "§ < t · , ·_ I r .,·.e· ''*#? 
;• ~· . . . 
11. ••• .. . 
" . 
:; 

;, 

..... 

_ .... 

. ::--~ . :.:-· ; :·:.~ .~~ ~·." 
: •' I', 

comprisinq principal, accrued interest as calculated from 

th$:. date of ·the last payment of interest through January 31, 

1989 at the rate set forth herein and per diem interest from 
...... . .: .· -· . ,. ... . .. . 

February I, l9.s9'. throuqii ·such date as such debt is paid in 
..... , : .. / .; .: 

fu11 ·· at the rate set forth. ~ei:-eirf, " and for such other . and 
.. :. ·I ~: . } . 

fur~her relief as. _the . Court may deem just and .. proper. 
-:. : ... . - "·· . .. :~. :')':~: ,; ~ ::· ' 

T 

, .. -

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY 

. lc -i?-
By : ~ 
Title: Ve;:.._ H-u~~: 

WHITE & CASE 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
1155. ·Avenue of the Americas 
New. York,~ New York 10036 

·.. . . : (21~-)', · a.11~a200 · 
• :- - • ': 1. -:Y. 

:. . . _., ' . . ~;". ,·· .. 

. :.--. 

.. :: : 

·~~ ... 
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:. ·:- ':· 
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~~.;:..1--:-~.-. ==, ,i.z zz.-· ...t_y-·~· · •· ...izw!;#tf1 ' 1i'rt!i ····et·ttu · • · ·.·• 1.~w.~ • ......u.; ---~·~rJ]t6,"\,,~~~~:~;t .• ~~lr ' ? · :, ~ ... == r-__ ... ·=-~=· .iililil •-Ii ii • - ----- -
·th·,,·· rt . · ad#ttr 

. .. ·. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OP' W urt<J.vJ k r 

) . . 
) . 

ss.: 

~1'1~'-~~---"~-~--'-.-~- -~-~~;/.~j-~~~-' being duly sworn 

states that he resides -~t _l_l~~~~ ........... lu~'~~....,---a...~~J-V--..~~~~ft~~~-~~·~~~¥---; 
that he is the ~ \u.. ~u,_;f'>! T of Bankers 

Trust Company, th~ _ petitioner in this proceeding and that 

the foreqoinq petition is true to h~ own knowledge, except 

as to matters therein stated" to be alleged on information 

and belief and as to those matters he believes it to be 

true. 
·~ '• .·;" ; ' . 

sworn to before me this 
i~day ot R.bru~i , 1989. 

"~ ~-f<.t l!ef~ a.-J. 
. . · Nota~Publ~c . 

f r-VAl.EJUE JUSTER BERMAN 
• "'1f,ary PubWc. Slate ol New Volt :l NI>. 31-4860589 
' Ouallfled in Westchester Co:•nty 
· Commissloo Expires Mzy :;, 1 1:~0 
• 

-a-

. ... -­
.. ·-:~ .' _. .. 
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. , ; 

CONSENT .. TO 'PAYMENT OF ' 
EXECUTOR'S INDIVIDUAL .CLAIMS 

· . ... ·,:i:~··< 

. ; ,•• • ' 1' , • . . · ·:"· . 

we·, the unders'igned, as Executors of the Estate of 
Edmund J. McCormick, .. deceased, do hereby consent to the 
payment from the Estate of.· such of the decedent's del:>ts as 
may be · found by the. surro·qate' s Court of Westchester County 
to be due and owinq to ·.Bankers Trust Company, as co- · · 
Executor. ·- · · 

. ·"i' Jr. 

·: .\ : : !' , • 

. ·f·. 

·.:':. 

Herman Markowitz 

' . . ~ 

.- : 

... : •. 

\ . 

... ... • .<-

... ; ,· : ~ . • i .. 

.. .. ·. 

·. ( 

' , 



·.· , :.: '.::·~:·~,:··~:~.r<%~"- .. 
'"h• . 

..... .. 
' l • 

• 257,000.00 
·~~~~~~~~~ 

New York, N.Y., _ _,M...._a.._y..._.._1,..4..._, _____ , 19JU 

On Demand •fter dare, for value received, the undersigned promises to 

S-Y ro the order of BANKERS TRUST COMPANY (herein called the •aank1 

_-_-_-_T_w_o_H_u_n_d_r_e_d_.,...._F_i_f_t_y_S~e_v...._e_n __ T._.l ..... 10".'"·u ..... ·~s~a ..... n .... d.__.A .... n-..d.._ .... O ..... n ... /_1"'"'0 .... o_-_________ . __________ Doll;trs. 

attheofficeol'theBankat 1 North r.exingtnn Anenne, white Plains ,N.Y., 

and to PIY interest on the unpaid princis-1 amount hereofuntil f)lid at a ra~ per annum which shall be equal to 1/ 2 % 

per annum ·~ the Ban.ks Prfme Lendlnr Rate, which is the rare as announced by the Bank, from time to time, at its 

principal office as Its Prfm1 l.endln1 Rate ror domenlc commerci1l loans, and which ntc shail change when and as said Prime 
· . efmonth. 

Llndlltl Ritt shall change, such Interest to be peyable at the end ot etch calendar 
0

· · · , n1e Prime lendlnc Rate in effect 
quaner. · · 

at the Bank upon the date o( this Nore Is B 1 0 9fi per annum. · 

.All c.n.-i"""' .... W., tht 11 ... ~ te I lit9 WI -"1 "'-.. """el tht It .. , • eec.ffr M..., .... ell U.IHfidOI, n. ~ "UoWlld°" .... 11 lhcl .... IN 11.i.llltr rri<ltftCH..,. tloit 
- .... al ...... lioWlltltt. 4'-•-I ..... Joi•.-'"' w w.,-i..t. rl •ht......,., .... - • ..,_..., niaitof, .... • te Ii«-MN,• htl4 • N .. htl4 br 1ht 9,,.. IW it1 -- ••.,_,..,.....,,..If •hM, ....... CIW .... 4iftctff If ........... .,..;,_ If ......... no ..... -c.11 ... ror """ lt!cW. tit ,..,.."fol-.,. btcri,.;..,. - If ..... ,, .. ito rho 
~- .. .....,ti• le_ ............ "'...,~· ... w ... , ..,, .... ,,..no..-. .. """ .. · r.-"'"" ......... , ........... •hich ............... "" ... ., ..... ""tl1hc .. -· 
ThtW-tl""T- efdw ...... l1"'4 wl1 .. Ml-h cteltttol ........... I,_ e,.IMI, ... lt1.i.""'1"' ,_ ..., .. ,,_, ilMlt W ... loot,.. n.. °"' • .. ..n., ;., .... ,i.m. oltho I••• 
• .wilJ' fw lllf Mol tll Uolollki.. -"*II ......... , te .. ICC .a •l•IMf...,"" •II l.itWlkln .... llw ..... -r • .., '""' • ~ 1itM,. 11- • tu.,.;... _, "'""- -1c1 ._,,,. "'4 °"'' ..-4 tho,.;....../_ .. , ti•• U.Wllcl• 1lw ""'"'"ti t1t• •• ._ willl, 18' terll _. ci.i.. ••-· ttw 1.-. 11w 1 .. • .,., • •r •'-* r- •"- •• """• .,,i.u. •ict, 
_.,,. ..... - - ..... ""' --- ..., "' .... Celle...... . . . u,.._,.,..... ...... "..,.•-•"' ... ,"""•"""'~"·,.., ·.,,,,.~ .. -...,,,_, .... ..,"""" .. i..1tr...,a-w,;,.,...,_"'""""""'•...,,·"""""',.'"'''"• "'••w..lfrl. tl 1hr.Mml1oo4,lt-•-ln•Of,,,_ltlf1C1.wil .......... cloM,. .... ll....,. ..1htlM111ftl....,k1Mo/1httoMntlf"'4,wlhht""4Mf ....... tftr .............. ..,,.... .. 
J1hlt-thtlf"" -~··I,._.,. .. ..,... ............. it ........ ot shtlf ..._ '-'-"'""" "' ...... "" .. - rM .......... f// .......... r/1ho ..... tttff""'• ·-the·itt ... twe 
e/.., -, pi;aooot,. MIC titft ........ , ....... ~ .... "°!II .. ""'1.. ... 11 ... ~lii:-- II I ............. ti_ "'I' fli olw ,..,....,. e/ the ............... , M - the·-~ el"" 
~,., ... , .. ,,_~t/lfltrtltht~tl,Anlcle'2e/~New~•CMI taw...,1_..,..,,IM1-rMl':&-'""...,""' ....... '°"'h'",..'"'"';..,."r"''"" 
""""'·-· ........... ,., •• ,. ..................... .., ............ -- "t!Mt ..... "' ....... _... ............. " . ,·. - ........... '""- -· ..,.._ ,_ .... ......,....s.s.., ................. t1.w.-."';.,,. """ ,..,..., '"""' .......... , ..-!'."'la1•"" ... -"_..,. ............ ...,..,,,.,4 • ..., .. h ...,,_, ............ -.. 
.. , . . , _,...,.. ... , M of 4. .. , .... _ ..... iu«_Af of ..... , ............ r;,,..w .. i.. • .............. er......,,_..,... .... ho...,, Mh .-. It.It - .... 111 .. hct Uoltlllol• --.. - ..... ~_....w1 ...... -1ce.-·-· ... _,,,,.,,..,_.. ............ ......,,",....'' ............... , ..... ,...o1 ....... ~"'"""""''"'"1 .. .,.i... •• 
~ f1f lf""t• .......... • tl•lfo _ ... ........,; ... If·--I_,.., tho...C la .... - thft - It ... e4e P!19lole - ~ • ...,. .... tho_,, ..... t/ thlo "'"'""" - ...,.... ••• lfN 
.....,..., l•,.lt-, tlctl, t..., - .,..._,. 11...it •,......the 11.i. '- .,_-...,,., ..,_..,"...,.,,_,"""'-It Mi ,.w wh.,. ..... •he ""'"'11'"4 ,,... nrh ........,, nch •1-
11 "'.a - ~..,._ti...,... .... ._._.,.,~ r- o1 u• .r ,.., _,., ..,,_ .r ,.,. loo•....._ .. ......,. n.. ........ , ...... 11 - '""" -· ,..,n.., 191,.,., ,,.. -..11, ""''' ..,,,_.. .... ·"'- ................. ___ -4 _....,. _ ......... , ..... ..., ___ .,......, . . 

Interest on this · note shall be 
computed on ~~e basis of a 360 . day 
year and th - i al number of days 
elapsed.A'~.....,..----..._,._~ 

Eclrrf1 nd ,T. McCortn.i.ck 
1/ 

OJ '---1 IL--'l.___.11 I I I 



~:. : ~ .· . 

..... 

-· ,• ;. 

p.1;;(~ 
,;·~· ~~~Ji· 

....... · . . :; . ' .· .. :· ',:'. · ~l ·.T-; , 

. .. . ,. . . 
, 320,000.00 
·~---~~~~~~~-

On demand . ' ·~ ,., 
1 

.· ..., , . after date, for value received, the undersigned promises to 

pay to .the order o( BANKERS TRUST COMPAN°Y.Jheieiri called the •aank") . ,~ . . : . . ·: ,. 1• , , . · · . . . 
' '· .f..<t ~ ··;rr·. '! , . • • : · • '. " , . · · " 

. three hu~dred twenty thousand and 00/100...:_ ____ ---.::...:.:~-~_;:.:..:_· ___ ~.:__,_~...:_-Dollars 

at the office o( the Bank at 44 South Broadway;r ml.ite .Pldns , , . . . N Y. 
· . · _ · . · · · ~ d-· .n~· · · · . · · ' • . , 

and to pay interest on the unpaid principal amount l1ercof until paid at a nttt per ahnufu (computed on the basis o(. 360-

day year and die actual number .of d~ys claPseJ) W.!tlc11 shall~ equal to . 1.0 % ·~;· l~nu~ '•~ the nanki Prime 
Lendtna Rate, ~hich is the rate as 'announc~ by- tlt'e: ~~11'1(rr0m rime to ti~c, at .. iu pri~cinal. office.sits Prime Lendlnr Rate 
(or domestic commerdal loans, 1: 1J which rate sh~if~~~ge wh~n ind a' salci Prime ti~dlrtl Rat~ ali1.ll ~hansc. ' ;u~h inter~st 

· · .,.., ·' · ·• · fXk· '~nrh \ ... .. · ... . : . .. ,; >: ; . ; , ~ . · : ., .... ....... ·-. 
to· be payable at the end of each · calendar. d ~~ri:ci. TI1e. Prfme L~~dl~r}ale ;. ;~:' ' eftect it the ·Bani<' \Jpon the 

date of this Note is 8, 0 % per annum. '. ·:"< ·1··r. .: , . . · · · - · · 
. '.:' '~::~: §~ .. : 

"' ·; 

. · ~ .. ~: 

·No;------ Due_....;..... __________ Br-------------------~-
": , 1i1lt · ... :.· .·.·· 

: COi 1111 .111 

: . · a-~·. ·. ' • . . 
' 

I 

,' .'' •' :•:,'; ··JI ·- ;·. '~ · . . . .. :. ~i ·I '. :·· .. 
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I .~~~1r.11 J tu .~::~,~~~.:'.~~~~~- j · I r . , ~ I 

In <orulJcutit•n uf li11~nd .1I .mt1111nl<'JAl11\ll~ gi•fft or fo l>c .f.!l' ·l·n "' <ont:mn·tl " ·" .• Mc~~~~~-~)~~!:l.~S.?:~~~.t ......... . 
C.an,,.\lltanets ... .. h1c .... .... ... . : .... . .. ...... .. . .. , l><:ran u•t..J .""l?ouo .. ~r"', J.T l\AN11:1: 11~ T1111n C,,M,.olV, N•• YuP:K, 
N. Y . '. 1_ .. ,.;.,A brftnt·h ,,ff .. :.-s nur•hlc rhc Unin-d St11tf'~. h••n•1n \ttllhl '"Tiank" , chi: u11<IOL'•t.inm.J ir•t"'""'hl)• and 
~111:0~.1t1'•nnll~· i;11111.1n1re m tlw Oink, f!llYlllent wl~n lhtt' . wl1Hh«r hy 1ut'kt111 ini1 tK Nhtt•· •~r ,· 111' an)' and 1111 
l1nb1l1t.•l"S ?' rhlo llnrrowcr '" tht<. 8•11~. • <'A'L'tl~r .;.-lth ·11.ll 1nri·r"r 1!wn.i1n 1111J 1ll 11Ut.trnt·yf ff'f'~ . mu~ and u~""' of 
cnllC!cuon tnrnm·d hy ti~ Danie m <'nlvrdng '"'Y n( tt.1ch U'bilit it~ . . 

. .. . ' . . . . 

. 1:'•~. letm '"li.1liili1i1« of th .. . Hnirn•·"f'' .th•l.I i~lu~· -•ll ;·.. l1.th1l11it. hu.ll-)· f.!IMr.tttl~cal ,,, f,,, tl'll lt.lhtlt1tt.f ( 1oduJ1ng 
l11btl1t1t'• '~"t'.'' 111 l"11n1t11,i1:nt,. 101nt, "'"1:!4' '" 1nJ .. ren"Jtnti . t~'.· '. .,, thf,,., httumJu I 1111.um.J . JiMilr· ,., inclnutlr !n rtsf'I-''' 
"' th .. Snrro.,.c:r n,,.,.. nr huu(11:r <·•'"'"'~ ,,,.,, ''' 10· M·•! -. .~· • !' 11.._.,,,,, . '" '''""'''·' '"'' '"'!"' lih'' ·"'''"'t: !hr ,1 ...... ruh0t•. 
mm<: Jue.-"-'• <.<r hcf.f (II' It•~ ht·ltl I"·· tht Bauk . for i. ilt lff· .!r l<:1mi1u1 .. "1 , ., .,,..,, ,,;.(., •k .. ·r(·.t-.<" ,,. ,h.tni:t· ;,. f"'·rj,onnr-1..., 
o~·n uw_unt or •1 a,:~~11 fur 411ttlllt'I 111 oc~u • ... -hf'thtt ·:· i'': ,..,. 1'11( 011n..n- · or _ 1ht-11n1ltfoJi1~1l "h11h nu1ht· 1<utntt­
ne:~t..J J11~tlr ur '''!""""' l-tr .n•it;nm.,.,, t1t 1.rhc:nvi~;!1 fn ' ;.;; .... . h1rr. N:. "'""'·.iti•tn itttumln.itlton hH,~1r ·,1, .. 11 . ,r,-tt in '2n» 
!!'~ ~·-~ll tlut lh<! l\o•rr:>""~f · I\ J rJrtntr~hir; th<.' ttrtn i"' ' ,_:,· . 01.111n.1 ~ t1.1;ltt~ :m~i1t.~ utt,lu tlr!) j:ll.•t .mt1· "'tlh 1<'"-J~ I h1 ( J) 
l1~b1lt1t.-s of th(' llo11n ... '(·r • "' uyd ht'rt1n •hlll indu<IC' .l .~ ~ lub1l1t..:s • ltk It •11.111 Ii.I•\''. tl«.;;: u·•:-Jtt-J. · coou~<l'•t u 

.111 lt.1hiliti" nf '"F '""H~,,, p1ttn<:r~hif! nr pJrtnt"nhif'1 4!"·•:' .- = "'"" J •·r · .,;.·"'"' ' rr11,, to ho. i-1rt · h)· tit(-_ ff.1nli: .. r " ·urttn 
to thl' 11.inl:.. 1l1te<t or fontinr,ent, jnint. tt.i·t·ral Uf indt!J>ettl ~ ·y· '""" •· n( ·. ,111 ,.._ "'" '" Jtliti1 _-,.., ttfi11it'1.11';.,., or (b) l1.1bilitin 
dtnl, no" or ht·ru(IU c.xishnr, ... llK· or to morn.. Jtitt to/,.! _ >.~ .. • ·htth ,h,tll hJ\\ f'\·Ut ·,r(Jtl.;.I, \netlr.ttll.',I. ,t ))Un~-J \tf in­
or ht:ld ,tn tu~ h~·ld by; lht B111k. -.·httl1tr trtit\'J ' dir~lf!A~l: , 1um~ I Jrtl'1 ll,~'.1" 11( s11tl! ·w111tl!'n 1~i« f'U1'uJ1•t t(I Jil) 
or 1\<fUtU:J I•)' ~ut~1tnt1:11t ur · vtherwi~. . ... , ..£ ,., ...... ·: • """·''' ,.,l,,. ,~., 1 111t? ~ thi.• · f\~nli )"t\ot " ' rr.<"t•r' ."' ''".h 

The.- undcni,;11..J .... i,e ncti<t 111". ol('(1· t:l.ani't-' nr'. . ihl~"; :·: "'"t•"•·: . .... r 1h1 -- <nit· r-lft.1 -_ '" '1 \IV .lltt'lfl ,,, !trm1•uttn11 
l_(llllfalllT anJ mllice <11 :'nf" liatnlity tf'.I • ·ht<h tf rNf ipPfJ,'_'""

1 
11 htr.uf '11.111 . k ' l_t• <.xllutlC hon; . this A.'U.m~t)' li .thllit~u 

J!fJ •·aj~·t" pt1!$('n!mt·nt; Jt'"'""'' ttf r.&)"lflt:ftf.. rntll~t, .. ~ .~·-./: tf_tt:ff;.t(!\'f' Aff'!l~l,1' . • ftt\11 .lf\; UnU:"l .... 1 l<.-.f '"lllt• lt41•t~lltn 
lt(\' o( Ji~honor nr "''"l'-•)'fflt"nl flf "") ~uch ft.Abilitkt, .,7\aff : ' · .. tlio o.tnlnrc """'',;,."' lt.tt\U<l•t'ltf ,ht-<<, l..,for(' •."t•·<:r(':r tnlO 
or 11kinA other ~<r1nn f.y lht Hank ir,ain,I, .anJ Jnfuelieti ~·.ft.- ·" All illolttt.~ rM\tcfetl In be f!lv~ I~ tht _n.ank hcrun sh~JI 
Mlt(r In. '111)" r.1tty li.ahk thereon ( Jntludit11( lhc- uhJt~.";· lf J be Jlnl br, rtgbtt:fl-cf Of .u ·rhlit:d m.a!f, . f\'turn rl:(t'tpl 
<ign1·..f) . ,· ·: · .. : -. . .. . .. ~'. "'"''"1 ~ '"' < · ~"'tuntir:d. .. :_. ·, , . ., ·: . . . , .·· . 

'l'h~ 11 k . t · { . J r frrie "t - jj~ · ~1 . .,;;~': AnpnJ all. ri~htunJ \li.imHtl lltC' u11Jer'i.i:t1~ 11,eaintt 
· ;1n m.a) ~ an~ 1111; •11 rom. '. (I,. --. t.,:.t't!i : lhc 8'muwi:r 11r . .. 11)' 11f ilt l"UJ.'t'tly, t1isin,11. by rt'.t•t:tr1 (If 

(whether nr not dtcr . . tt'VCl\ahort or lt'tm1n11r'.o".' ~ .. tht'-:: ,_ ti,;i •ny f.••ynwnc . br . the unJttJi"ntJ ._10. th<' ll:ink . rurcn.ant tn · 
suar~nt~). wit!''"'';'"~ 'C'tl)t'ftl. or, or nntlrt' ( f'll(V'r.f ~'. jh~" ··;~~1.~ ; I lhf' . r-nvlsl(ln, ,(I(. thi~:. ll""'·'"''T• ,h~ll hf< ~11!,nr.lin11c and 
be: Ut.jUtrtJ ~1 At•J:•hc:ibl~ . Sl.ttut~ . ~nd t'.tn".'nt. ~-. ~~l~t'd.) .~~o:\5~, AUbJ~t .'" _rll!htttr. ri)'!Mflt to the f1tinq••)·mcnt in (ull v( 
'''• Che. u11Jeu1~n~; . --: 1thc"'t ,lncott•ht= l'f'Cflt"lilciblllt~, _td ,1~,t t..;. .. , .. ;di habilittts .. oC. the DntrH·u .tn the l!4nk, : · " . : 
u11Jem$ntJ, ;"'llhout 1mrw1ni: "'- tt'ltn!"I: the ~r~11!1un! i"t "e~.:. 1lie ll•nk ar alftimr:s •nd. frum titnt tu liiflt' ~•·•If · have 
or th' .unJmtgncd ~(' "'ttndt"r, 111'°1~ O~ '!llh,OUI_ art, l~tl~'.'yr t11: ~"°'' tht tif!h~ IU rtllUitt' 0lft~ ~?JeOlf!hW to JeJher 11!1 tht· l\ank 
C!'n•l•lle>n' ~nti •n 11 lml" fir .in p.ut .. . ,. ... . • · t~ 1<l• ) < ff\ :~· Jlt · s~(ur•ly ''" 11~ 11.,htlthC'f nf the- 11ncfe"1,:nt!d h.:t<undcr, 

\I) (h~n,;t- lhe mAnn~r. rla\t Uf lt:tnl~ or p~ym~I, lntf_< ·~-~:~·!•» cnlbtf'ul unirity, nrt{:tnal M ;aJ,litinnal, ~iti,(1ttor1 tu the: 
o• ch•nic,'" cxten•J thc- . tin~· , uf, r•>,'~t:nt. of, tene•1"or,,11ft"· . .v ~.'..· .. :Bank, . ·:·'·.i .i. ', '.'"·«u;:,,,_, . ._,.., . , .. ,.,.,.,. · · 
1_1'1)" . r~.dlt!tt)' o( tht: .n .. ,ru ... ~r. ·'ii!' SC!f:Ut•!7 tl~1c:f~r •. nr,,i,n'/_ i?"•f ,.,.' Ml prur(:rtr· ",. iht-' .. undt:tti~nt:J '"411 '" heltl hy thr 
l1.tb1l11y_ •nrnrml J11~11, ••r m•ltr'°'''>' ·'" •Hl"""t . .'he'!lO •: _;.:·~}'." ' Ebnlc wliJ~l,,1.t~ ,1 . ..lit1t.:.•l'IJ ·a · S«uritt i!'l,~f<"I In (#1111r nf 
and the: !!"•r.antr h<"r(iiY m-·le sfl.all #rrtr '" the h.ahlhtln .,,_,. . tr1c 11.tnl:, ,, ~mrtt;·" mt· an,. •nd all fut-1ht1~ "' chf undl'r• 
oC the Bo"""~' •s so ch:an,;..J, cxttn<feJ, rcne~d or 11tcrt:d; .~1 .:.f< . ~·tnr.cl to. the:' Bank, .. ffk: tum ,,"p~rty u( th" un•kTsi,_;,,e:J" 

( z) • ,1:11. i:xd1~n8~· _fC!fo .. s<:. '"fltl'ltlt:r,_. ruhzC! uron,.or '. : .. ; .. ,hall . inc.Jude-· .u r'"J>l:.!lr \tf. "''t:ty, cJ~1irti~·111, ""~ or 
01hc:"'·1w Jc.al ~· 1111 · '" •nr· """''.I<' anJ 1n '">" orcll'l' _;.•nr ,·;;'\1•· hlTcaftc:r "' 11."'° poiow~~""1 or ~u.10Jr· ·or -01 '" U•n11t 10 
~·1cpttl)· b1· "'homs.:•e•·<'r .it -'")" ttmc: pkdf,'1.d •Ir murt1e•1tOL"J . · · tit¢ D11nk Jot. an>· f'\lt)"('S~ incltt•lin,: s11fthrpin8- . roller·tiot:i 

. II) ~t:'~lllt·, ttf hl'll\'~•'tt\'ct 1<.:CUfllt#t, the! ftwltiflc;es ht-.rehr.::.: .... :· cir rltffl,.'fo fo.r · afr!!Ufl~ !'( thC .!Jn.J~:isinnt..J, (/r :tJ In .,ftith 
t:""~n1r-.,1 nr &n)'. ltahllltlu. ( l~t.h1Jln~ ""t or tlkt?t' hfrw+;;F•;'.• •he.u11Ji:r1rr.ned.' tnil)' h~\'C' ·an)' rliih'·'"·' ~w.t'r. "flit: h•l•_nce 
under). 1l'lrurre.d <lirtllly or,. 1nd11~tlr_. •n mpect. thl'~~~-: or;:: \ :; of . ,.,.C:')', Jl~'n,int yr .lh~ .. u11J~)i1:1ie:~ ' w1_cl1! .•nd <'lief. ~bim 
hereof, fod.•ur _any· ulTnl tl>~rt'•,.:•mst;: , . • . .. ~' :'. 'f f"I. ~:<'<:~ ";f, ~i "' o f.. rht- u11Jt1~1~1i.i;<I ~K~.nist,;tM· .Pilflt.. t-~1~1,tng f 111m lime tn 

t.' ,, ~w.-rri<r: . nr 'rcfr•in . rroin ~kt_rc.,lng .. .tn)' · rt(!,hh;· ... :y( tithe; shall J~ .. ;h{ije<:t , '" .t 11,,,n·. 1111·c1 ~uti1f.<1 tn ht ~ct "ff 
1g.un~1 the ··Bnrrn,.·c:r. ur .. 11tl1fn (•n(lncltng the. urnkr• ·t''.-'~ ag.ttni.t .tny~n~I ;111 ltithtltlle<\ nr ch<; 11nJtr.11r,ncJ In the Bank. 
••,;ntd) or othu"·ht: ;r\t. l)r. r1:r1ain lrl'.lm 1<1in8 ;.,.' ,/-_,,,, \L>;'.''_j'' · sn·d. !ht L'Anlc m~, .,, 11nr tirnl". '" '''''" Ii~ ht rirnc •I it\ 

('I) 'culr o! wmrmtni~ '"Y 1;_.,h •. li.•)' hm-lof Pl'""":'~'::5: uftiion 1n~, "'i,llwu1 'n\tli\t"~ i~\P.~~r.riilunJ -~·pl~ 10,urd th, .. 
teed, any )ttuut>" th"'°'"' or any l11b1ht1 (l11tluJ1n11 · any· .... ,. ~·•rtn('ftt. of •nr· or sui:h f1ab1ltltM thr bif.tnef' (tr eafh ~urh 
uf tl1ose h•:rt•uncft.r) incum·d di11;\tlr Of i11Ji1r:<try.;. in · ,,...,,.7: <:. --'f'l'nt1nl of tht 11n1ft~i~flf'tf "'1th, ancl tarh 'uch claim nf the: 
sp«t thm:of (Ir hm.o(, ind miy ,ubt'i'uJi111t~ the J1Artnent1~: 1) 'undcuigncd Jf.Jin~t. the Bink. The Bar't may 11 •n)' lintt' 
o( .Ill or Jny put thc:rt:1.•f lo 1ltr. f'MJ"nl('flt ol .tn)' liahthtf'''~ " ·a11cf (rum tl•m· ltJ lime:, witlll.IUI notite, h~nyft:r iulo ii• o_.n 
(11'htthcr due •>r "'-'') uf lfte B!JflO ... <'r to <rtifitor• o( _the: .'"·:•::; ro•me: or 1'1.t , ~;f. it, 110t11:11e'li. iinr .,r tl1e ~·1c1~r1r of .. th~ 
Bom••·rr ntf-rt'r tl1a11 1l1t D'nlc ~n·I the undeui~ned: 11ncf--·:•' ;:". ':'t· ·undersigned. · . : .;,; .. '>; .. ._-_ .,; -' : ». ;· .• · · : , . . 

<.') ~pr.Ir •nr. >u!ns_ b,, '."''"'!"..~oe,·cr raid !'' . ~,..~;et .. ":'~'.'. '; . Hr.qt• I."< l1~p~nl.n~ i'lf. ariy.."f. thc-.. folfo•:inr, events: the. · 
rultud lu HI)"· l1~b1l1tr . nr l 1.1bll1llt•r o( tl11' hor'°""et to the' ·· '·" Jeach or fn~lnn')' (fun\'C\"tr ·cvrdcnctJ) o( lhc ffotru'Nef 
Bank rt:~arJlus · of "'."hac liability ur liabiliti<s of-' .. 1~·\ ;«/ ·or .tny ttr~. (inclu~i"IJ tht: .11ml1:r~i1111..J) ... r_io .i~ .li•bl~ 
Bonotloer tm,.in unr11d . ,· ·.· .. .. . ., ... n.'. ·· .: . <". . duertly nr 1ndttt\tl1 '" . , .... ,_, or at17 or the hab1hllf'S o(_ 

No hw••lidit)" i1•<·1.:nlo1rtty "' ''"""'••r.·1:.1lo1ltC)' ot - ~11 nt t~t Bom,.,tr. ltr •n . at.lw.-u~ ch.tn~ in t~ fi1111nr.•:" (~di · 
~ll)" r:irl 11r tlw li.1 ... il1ttl ' huthJ"° ~ll.llJitlc:C!J . er ::.f .. n, hun a~ the 0tlrl'09fet or .tny :1forM1td ftt:'"!"· n~ smrcrmon 

.~t_rnntJ: 1lt~·•i:f•,. ,Jul.I .tlTL• !,, !•nr~·~ . "' 1 .... ,, ~e:lt"ns~ to th•~ :.:. ?r ltVS111<:Ss oflftc- Hnrrn'."'tr nr any Jfnrc:md pc;rson, or the 
·· f!Uolr.a11tr, :ind chi< /!'"''·'"'>· " ;i 1'"'"11'> (thl11l~'-""' r.r thf:.,.;:\.,1_,. 1.ssua!'<.r or. .1"1. Y..Jtra~t, rrut\·n ur r•rd.cr of •ll•_<h111tnt, 
undenif!nt~ · . · . . ,'. , • ·' '.\;._ (· ·:" _gun1Jhment .... or u~he:r l1t:tt ind/CH' 11 .. fil1n11 or .• It~ as • 

. Thi\ 1,'U.mtnty ;, .1 , .. hc•.nuin,; ''"' ~"d~~u. l1,1!i1 l1~1d:....~.o ':r.+mut.ulv.:~.r ..... •A•ct1St,J_.,,.~lJ~t r-•01~"7 "' ,1;, ''''"""".er 
whil'h tt :trpliL-s 1•r "'")' .. trr•I)• 11111lt·r rite• 1~1111s htrtof.1.,;:·::.~ "'· l!'llf· aforesalti . f'N'''"· -nr the nule1nr. by the Bc•tto•cr 
:1h.lll 1~ (t'•tH.fll,htf)· rru11n11 d .111 . fwt: bc:cn t:rr;itf!f .: i!' ... '.•'\ .. or any ~fo•tU1.i ·fie''"" of 1n a~l.itnmc:nl fur th" ~c-lil 
I\ Ii.um: h•:rt1111 . ,\' '" t:.tt h ·''' .1lw u11Jt·r••!11e\I, ~h,s 1tt1:tr,•.~>i•IJ.'I,\ Of(t;,cl!l!lt.\ ,.M .. • tru1t1.,, ~"' ; ttl.tt•i:r l1Ch111 . •rrolntf!d fot 
.utlt' •h.ill , tllllllllll: uuhl "tttlc.co nntl~e o( · ~t"\·nut_I\~'. :1 the . Dorrowcr ··"!·/'.'T . •(ot..u1J ~~non ~ 101 an7 r,.,rt''Y 
"I:""'' b)" )Udt u11<lt.1~1,;111.-,f,11r unttl 11m1tt·n rot1K"c· 11r.J~.~ ,.;,,.:.~._o( an;, ul; tlrein;\ Of ·. •ny_ p1nc~t.~1n~ ~tn8 <nmrn.-nred br 
,k~•h c•( )ltd• uuJnsignt·•t ,h.111 in Ulh t:t": ••~·<· tott·n ftct\'t• ",''·" "<tr ·~1nJf the- l~t~Wf'f nr anr 1forc:••td fc.ucn .under 1n7 
,111r •i;H•hl'\I t>r 1hc.c 11.mJ:. n•it" \tl1~ ;ttt•liug ,1 l t'' (l(·~~ion hf,:""'.'/ :: •.bankruft!CT.• 'l'!O'f:Jti1:t1t_f.on, an~n~'lTl1l'!1t '! d~-bf, m~l~·\ncy. 
, ., 111\.· ,f<;.11 h of. m < M1rlc:tl \If, ,;,uti_JI ttl\'A~ rm ~n)' .~.l}l.~;)1'.·<: .. ; t~A•lin'l""-ftl "'·· dlbt._ '..,~th·~-t"11r. .. . l.1q111Ja1ton Or Jt.'$<11!'­
" ' · .,,1• '"'<· "' mor\. ,.r tlt\· ""'"~tttJti' nf the: ttN.t...H1r,n~tf, 'If :,~,i:':.: ... . """' l!w II! slttlut~; \~r ". •rrt•,. _thAt '"' rrJ•ft'St'nt~tion 1n 
,,f' '"' ""''""'~' ,,, ,.f .m)'t•llt li,tMt· in Jt1)" nunnu C!'r !ltt:-, .. ~ .. ;":· .. ·.*"T . ~nanual (If :.othet,. '-''t'!tn~"' ,,r Ult' 11•.•nQwcr or :iny 
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:... T A.JCE NonCE ~t a ...................... . 

......... , .................... ~··················· ... _ ......... .. 
of w~ch the within is a true copy, bas 
been made herein and was duly entered 

and filed in the office of the Oerk of the 

.}································································ 
································································ 
................................................................ 
on the ....................... day of ...................... . 

19 ................... . 

' ' WHITE & . CASE. 

Art.o~eys for~.~ ............................ ~·:: ......... . ' ' . . 
• · 1155 Avenue of the Americas, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

To .......................................................... . 

. j 
Attorney for ............................................ . 

I 

OOS~-.Nti: 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
SURROGATE'S COURT 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 

.. In the Matter of the Applica­
tion ·Of BANKERS TRUST COMPANY 
co-Executor of the Last Will 
and Testament of 

EDMUND J. McCORMICK# 

Deceased., 

for an Order Authorizing Pay­
ment to said Bankers Trust 
Company of Debts Alleged to 
be Owing to It by said · 
Decedent. 

ORIGINAL PETITION FOR PAYMENT 
OF EXECUTOR'S ' INDIVIDUAL 
CLAIMS PURSUANT TO SCPA 1805 

WHITE .& CASE 

ATTORNEYS FOR ••.• ?.~.~!.t.~f>.n~E. ........ .. 

. ................................................................... . 

1155 Avenue of the Amerias 

Borouih of Manhattan 

New York City 

819-8200 

....._. ·.- .. 
~ --~ ~ . . ::> :::> QO en . 8 C,) co 

~fl.) ~ Cl!! 

~ c- ~ 
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i\~:r'·: .:)~·t,';:<:·: ,,.·~~~~f ~i:~rnm~ll~f~ ,,; ··· .. , .;0~:··!f :;r?:' ·~~:: :s:; . •, :, 

.~ .: .:.· . . , . . 

,'\ ::'~ .. ... .. 

:) 
I 

At a · surrogate's court held in 
and for the County of 
Westchester at the County 
courtn9use in said co:i?tY 
the ·fi!!!._1 day of Marm 
1989. 

on 

1? . R E: $ .. E N T : 

. HONORABLE 

.. Ev.ans :.Y. .Brewster, .surrogate. 
· ... , ... ~ ' . 

- - - - ~ - . - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - -x 
. . . . . 

In the ... Matter of the Application of 
· B~KEJtS ';i'll.UST COMPANY, co­
Executor .of the Last Will . 
anci Testament of . 

• . 

I ~ · • " • '-:• 

<EDMUND .J • . McCO~~CR,·: 

_Deceased, 

. . 
: 

. • 

• • 

for an ·:·order. Authori,.zinq P.ayment to , : 
said Bankers Trust Company of a .. Debt 
Alleged to be ow~n9' : .~0 ~t ·: by said . . •. 
Decedent. · · 

: ... - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - -x 

ORDER FOR 
PAYMENT OF 
EXECUTOR'S 
INDIVIDUAL CLAIM 

File No •. 3522/1988 

BAi{QRS _ ~~sr.r. COMPANY, a co-Executor of the Last 

Will and Testament :6t :_ ~~p J. McC,ORMICR, ·- deceased (the 
. . . '... , . . ,' ~ " ;· '·:" .. . •' '.: ... . . 

woeced~ntw), having pr~sented its petition dated the 7th day 
... 

of Februar}', 1989, praying for permission to pay itself the 

debts owed to it by the decedent at the time of his death 
. - . . ,"i"~y. . . 

and by Mccormick Manaqe~e~~ _company, t~~ decedent's wholly-

owned corporation, for . ·which · debt the decedent was 

.·.' ' 

Exhibit C 
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persona1·1y liable under the terms of an unlimited guarantee, 

and no notice to any person whose rights or .interests would 

be .affected by said payments being rec;(uired, · and it · 

·appearing to the satisfaction of this Court that - suffic:,~ent 

reasons exist for granting said petition, it is hereby 

On motion of White & Case, Esqs., attorneys for 

.the petitioner, .. . i 1 ' ~ ' 

ORDERED, that this . applica~ion be and the same 
. : . . . 

hereby · is entertained, and it is further 
: -,. 

· •··· ORDERED, that the Execut~rs · Of the Last Will and 

. -· :'. , . .. 

that certain debt in the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Seven 

Thousand Dollars ($257,000), ·principai -amount, evidenced by 
1 • ,. ,·, • • • 

a promissory"bote dated.~tite .. 14th -day of May, 1987, a copy of 
-· . ;~ ~. _.: : . ·:-··. -. »-~:·:! ". :· . - ·. : " . . . 

which is anriexeci ;t6 ithe ;petition herein, with interest 

accrued through· i·:~~~~ary ::3f, .1989 of . Seven 'l'housand one 

Hundred Twenty-ei9bt .. Dollars and Eighteen cents ($7,128.18) 
·: ,... .._ 

and with further. :1nterest accrue~ f:toltl the 1st day of 
,;.; .- · · '- .. - .... ! .. ·: 

Februaey, 198~· throu9,~. such; date' as the debt is paid in full 

at the rat~ of eleven percent (l.lt) per annum: and it is 

further 
1 1 

. ORDERED.·,.: ;th.at· 'the Executors of the .Last Will and 
. . ..... ~ . . 

Testament of the . aboV:e-naltl~d ·'decedent 1 pay to petitioner 

-:-2-
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I 

•
........... iillilii ... ~--------....... ----....... ----........... ------·-·--------'·id ... t·.-· *J aw· . 5 a · . , "1 . " , . . 

tr · st ttt:IHT 

... · . -· · • ',• 

,•,; .... 
...... 

that c~rta~n debt in the swn of Three Hundred .Thirteen 

ThousanCi }>oll~rs ($313,000), principal amount, evidenc~d by 

a promissory n()_te . .dated the 22nd day of August, 1986, and 
' • • • •• • , :"' • ·- 'f. : ' 

unlimited ~arantee dated the 6th day of May, 198.~, copies 

of which are a~nexed to the. petition herein, with interest 
. . . ·.' .. : ,;: ... · ... ·.,. '. ,. ... ': 

.. 8;CCr"1ed through January 31, 1989 of Nine Thousand one 

Hundred Five 0911a;r;,s an~. Seventy-eight Cents ($9,105.78) and 

.~; :t!t . furthe:t:. in.~erest accrued. ~;rom the .1st._ .¢!~Y o_~ F~p~aey, 

.1989 through such . date . as the debt is paid in full at .the 

~ate of eleven and one-half percent per annum: and it is 

further 

'·. /·:·-~·~·- · . ORDE~D, . t.hat._ the_ ~xe.cutoJ::"~t of the Last W.i,.11 and 
. •' '! • " 

:· .. · 
Tastament of. _deeed.ent, be . a~d t.hey hereby , are auth..orized and ·. .. ' . . .• . ' 

directed :to ma}te th.e aforesai~ payments .. trom the decedept IS 
, .'' ~ 1 

:• - : • , • '.' ' ,.;~ ~ •. • ' I : " ' : . ' • " • - t : ' ;' ' ' :• • ' • 

e~tate; and .it. j.s · f.jir~her · 
' . . • : . .• ·.. · .• • .•. ~ . · •. ~ '· ... !: ~·~- . • ~·. .··.: ..•• -· ----· 

..... 

. _. ..:.: .~. O~DERE:P, . -~a~ if $~:tc:l, debt . is disallowed, in whole 

· or in part, on i:he $ettlementof the petitioner's account, 
• • - • _·.. • • •• • • • • ; • ••• • .•• • ·1. • - • :'. • •.• .-/... • ~ ••• 

· the ~ums directed to be paid herein, or a~y part thereof 

w~l~~·· ,i~ ·~· :~o ' di~.~-l·~ow.e~, " ~h~·1i ::e .;ep~id ·~~ state by the 
. . .. ::" . . . . ... · .. \. ..;:-:·. - ". . - . . :· . ··.·.·!'. . ' 

peti tl.'ol\e:t", w.i th . int~;re!?t , from the ,~at~ 

' .. ··· .. : -.· .... ~ ... 

. · .... : ·.·. 

, ..... 
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. ... . ,~ ... 
·.~. '" 

· .• -r. .. · •. • 
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" __ ,,_ .. ___ ... •-·•··-·--.;:..~.:-.... -· ~.1 ....... ~ ....... - .. -~:: ... ~ .. :: 

. . · •.. :· ·~ - """ ·.'.: 

':· . -:~t }, :::: . .. 
\ · ·~~:;~::l:.~~~/: :.. ·~··:~ :: ... :. "'.· ... -~ ,· . . . . .: . "' . ... . . . " . . ·. . . : 
", .:> =-: .. · being sworn 11ys: I am not a party to the action, am over J 8 y~n of 

STATE OP NEW YORK, COVNTY·:P.F . ·· · 

... 
j; 

qeand reside at . ,... . .~t'. ~·!\: '.:-, · . · 
On • 19 . • t lenCid • true eopf or the 111ne11ed 

.£2.. by m~li~I th~.~~~ i sealed enveloj;C.:wilh pGstap·~::,r:•==~clal depository of the U;S. PoStal Service within 
.,,.....,., the· State of N~ York, eddrnaed IO the IHI knoW11 addru1 of the lodclretlee(a) •Indicated below: 

i J £L ·::bydell~thei.me~iy ·1otheperlolis·u~ a~ ihe .~1.~·~~~=-· ·: ·· .. f.'.':. .· ... · .·~: '"':, .. ·. '· ... · · · 

l: I -a . by ll'lftlmlttt•g die .. mO '°the atlOmef by e•cictron•c. ~~ d!e te~tie ti!lll1!er or Ocher atadon or other llmltadon.dellpated by th~ 
!:. ·. attorney for·lhil purpose. In dolq ao I recelVed a 1ipal &em IJie. equi_. of die ettomey indleatlftc that the tnn1ml11IOll Wis received, 
:" '.1! .:::..:.: and m•Jlec! a ct1p1 :~ aame. ~ tbit ~orney, in a 9eatcd.~~ with~ PnPald ~.In a,post ~.or 9ft'iclal depository of.tl)e .. 

S U.S. Potta1 Semce within die State of N'1!' YOrt, ·~ tO the' I* knOWn llildreu Df'the addrellsee<a) .. Indicated 'below: 

CJ ·b; ~ltiq ~~with an ovenqht dell~ ~.bi··~ prop..ty ldcinimd:Sald ~.Very w.. inade ~~ t~ the latest time ·=· . designated by die ovemlaht·dell""r temce for ~·4911..ry. The.,.. ind dell'ftl'y Mri'k:e ar:e indlcatcd'betow: . ....... 

:·· .. . -: :. - .... ·. 

...... . . 
: :·~·· '.,.:. : 

·~;· ~~· ..... ... 
-~ : . 

' . 
Sworn to l!e{ore me on • 19 

······-····-··· .. -· .. -............. -....... -........ -~ .. -.......... -~.-" ...... -.. -~ ...... _.....:._.... ___ .__, ___ .... _ ....................................... -.................. ; ......... ; 

i 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
- . _!' - - - - - - - - . - - -

x . ·JUDGE KOELTL 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

: ;INFORMATION - v. ' -

9:9GRIM_O 25 0 BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, 

Defendant. 

x 

cr>JmTS ONE THRQUGH IHREE 

(False Ent.::ies in Bank Books and Records) 

The Grand Jury charges: 

Introduction 

1. At all times relevant to this Information, the 
~ ... : .. ·='" ' . ~ .. 

defer'.dant . BANKERS TRUS'I' COMPANY ("BANKERS TRUST") ·was a bank · 
. . . . ' 

• t''• " '' • • '• \ o,' M '• •:' ' \ 

· ~hart.ered und~:i:: . the 1.a:ws of the State of New York. BANKERS TRUST 
.:'·; r. ::: .. : .. \ . ... 

w~·s he.adquarte.red in New York, New York, and provided a full 
. ·.:. 

range · ~~ financ~al and fiduciary services to institutional and 

' i'n~iividual customers through offices located throughout the 
:· ' • ._ ........ ,. 

Unl..ted States. · As a state member bank, BANKERS TRUST was subject 

to periodic examinations by the Federal Reserve Board ("Federal 

Res,~rve") and required to file periodic reports 'of its banking 
.. . ·' 

activit;.ies and .financial condi tion with the Federal Reserve. 

BANKERS .TRUST was a wholly- owned subsidiary of Bankers Trust New 

Yo.r.k . Corpora~i~n ("Bankers Trust Corp . ") , a publi~ly-held bank 

hol'ding compa ny incorporated .:i.n New York, New York_ . ' . . . 

2. At all times relevant to this Information, Client 

'" 
. . • ... 

Exhibit D 
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BYHANP 

Samuel W. Seymour. Esq. 
Su}livan & Cromwell 
125-Broad Street · 
NewYork..NewYork 10004 

Carey R.. Dunne. Esq. 
Davi,s Polk & Wardwell 
450 Lexington Avenue 
New York. New York 100.17 

Courthouse News NY 

U.S. :Department .of Justice 

United States Attorney. 
Southern District of N.ew York · 

71ic S1MoJ.MolfoBKl""'16 
On1 Saint AndrN'' PJ.o:to· 
New Yurt. Nrw .ror.t JOOUI 

March 11. ~999 

Re: llniia;J Stites v. Bankers Trust...c<>mpany 
. 99 Cr. . 

Dear Mess~s ~ Seymour and Dunne: 

. 1. On the understandings specified bel9w, the Office of the United States 
Attorney fo.r,the Southern District of New York (the "Office") will accept a guilty plea from 
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY ("BANKERS TRUSr} to Counts One ~ough Three of the 
above-referenced Information. Counts One through Three each charge BANKERS TRUST 
with i:naking false entries in bSilk books arid records~ in violation of Title 18,. United States · 
Code .. Section 1005. · · 

2. It is understood and agreed that BANKERS TRUST's allocution at the · 
ti.Jne of the plea shall include, in 11IG :xm.&. the statement included as Exhil?it A hereto. the 
accuracy of which BANKERS TR.UST hereby affJl'Jils. BANKERS TR.UST agrec:S that the 
total amount of ~claimed funds unlawfully recorded as BA1'f.KERS ';l"RUST's income or · 
reserves, including an unlawful. tramfer of $1.3 million in outstanding customer checks in 
1989. is $19.1 million. Any additional statements by BAN.K:EltS TRU$T shall be consistent 
in .all. material respects witb the statements co"Qtained in Exhibit A... · .. 

. 3. This Agreement is cootinp;ent upon :the sentencing judge accepting this 
Agre.ement. Should· the Court reject the tcmis of this Agrce1tnent,; this Agreement sball be 
void, and neither this Office nor BANKERS TRUST shall'be bound by its terms . It is further 
'underst~ and agr~ed that the parties will requ~t that the Court accept the terms of thls · 

1@018 

Exhibit E 
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Samuel W. Seymour. Esq. 
Carey R. Dunne~ Esq. · 

Courthouse News NY · 

2 Marph 1 J, 1999 

Ag~~ent pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. l l(e)(l)(C). ll(e)(2). ll(e)(3), and Sencencing 
Gu1dehncs 1· 6Bl.2(c). . . · 

. . . . 4 . . Th~ parties ·have reached. a stipulation concerning the appropriate ~ount 
of the crumnal fine lD. this case pursuant to Umted States Sentencing Guidelines §§ 8C2.3, · 
8.C2.4, 8C2.S. 8C2;6 and ~~-8. This Office and IjANKE.RS TRUST therefore stipulate 

. pursuant to Sentencmg Guidelmes § 6Bl.4 that ~ixty Million.dollars ($60.000.000) b cbe 
·apprQpriate sentence and :fine in this case. · . . . 

5. It is understood and agreed that the Coun:: (i} will impose a total · 
criminal fine of Sixty Million dollars ($60,000,000) pursuuit to Fed. R . Crim. P. l l(e)(l)(C); 
and (ii) will retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms and· conditions of this Agreement. The 
parties understand that this Agreement reflects the particular facts of this case and is not 
~mended as precedent for other cases .. 

. . 
6. It is understood and agreed that BANKERS TRUST shall pay the sum of 

Sixty Million dollars ($60,000,000) 10 the Federal Reserve Bank of New York as escrow agent 
within 48 hours of the entry of its guilty plea, which shall then be wire transferred to the . 
United States, as directed by this Office. on the date of impositioo of sentence. All of chis 
amount sbalJ constitute a criminal penalty payable to the United States. It is further · · 
understood and agreed that. thereafter,, unde~ no circumstances shall ~ANXERS TRUST be 
entitled to a refund of any monies paid pursuant to this Agreement. BA~ TRtJST shall 

· ia.lso pay a special assessment of S2:00 ;per count at sente.ncing. 

7. The parties agree to sentencing without preparation of a PreseQ.tence 
Report.. le is funher understood and agreed that the parties ·will seek a findiµg from the Court 

· pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P . 32(b)(l) and the policy ~tatcmcut set fonh in Sentencing 
Guidelines .§ 6Al . l that the information in the record, including the allocution of BANKERS 
TRUST attached hereto as Exhibit A, is sufficient to enable the Court to exercise its sentencing 
authority meaningfully under Title 18. United States Code. Section 3553. and that the · 
preparation of a Presentence Report pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 is not necessary. 
BANKERS TRUST has requested, and the Office agrees to , a two-month adjournment of 
·sentencing. in order to permit other regulatory agencies to el·aluate BANKERS TRUST' s 
request for regulatory approval to continue to engage in certain businesses. The parties also 
agree that sentencing will proceed on or before May 12,, 1999, unless the Government cons~ts 
to a further extension. · 

'8. It is understood that BANKERS TRUST will continue to cooperate in 
connection with the Govcnunent's investigation of this and lt'clated matters. This cooperation 
requires that BANKERS TRUST (a) shall ib:Uthfully and conipleely disclose, to the extent 
permitted by law, all information with respect to the activities of BANl<ERS TRUST and its 
officers and employees concerning all matters about which this Office inquires of BAN}CERS 

'•. 
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Samuel W. Seymour, Esq. 
Cuey R Dunne, Esq. 

Coi.tl"thouse Ne1'·s NY 

3 March 11, 1999 

TRUST, which i:nforrnation can be used for an~ purpose; (b) shall cooperate fully with this 
Office, the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the Feder~ Reserve Bank .of New York ("Federal 
R~s~rve") and any other government agency designated by .this Office; (c) shall deve~op a plan 
w1th1µ 30 days from che date of lb.is p lea, which shall be subj ect to tbe approval of the Federal . 
Reserve, to make full restitution of all .moneys derived from the conduct described in 
paragraph 9 below; (d) slicill submit to the Federal Reserve for its review and approval, within 
30 days of the date of this plea, the written internal compliance procedures which the bank 
already has implemented for the sJ:rengthcning and maintenance of itS. records. systems. and 
internal audit and controls, in order to ensure 'that such misconduct will not recur in the ·tuturc; 
(e) shall attend all meetings at which this Office requests BANKERS TRUST officers' and 
employees' presence; (f) shall provide to this Office, upon request, 8llY document, recorq, or 
other t~gible evidence relating to matters about which this Office or any designated law 
enforcement· agency inquires of BANKERS TRUST, to the extent pennitted by law; (g) shall 
truthfuUy testify before the grand jury .and at any trial and other court proccedhig with respect 
to aay matters about ~·;hich this Office may req\lcst BANKERS TRUST ·officers• and · 
employees' tcstimony; .(h) shall bring to this Office's attention all crimes which BANKERS 
TRUST has committed , all .criminal procc:erli.ngs, investigations. or prosecutions in which 
BANKERS TRUST has been or is a · subject, target or party, and all administrative proceeding~ 
in which BANKERS TRUST is likely to be charged for mis~~aduc~; and (i) shall commit no 
further crimes what.soever .. Moreover, any assistance BANKERS TRUST may provide under 
tl:is Agreement to federal criminal investigators shall be pursua,nt to the specific instructions 
and control of this Office: and designated inves-tigacors. 

9 . It is understood that this Office cannot, and does not. agree not to 
prosecute BANKERS TRUST for crimi.nal tax violations . However: if BANKERS TRUST 
fully complies with the understandings specified in this Agreement, no testimony or other 
infonn2tion given by BANKERS TRUST (or any other infonnatioo directly or indirectly 
derived therefrom) will be used against BANKERS TRUST ia any criminal tax prosecution. 
Moreover. if BANKERS TRUST fully c9mplies with the understandings specified in this 
Agreement, neither BANKERS TRUST nor any of its corporate affiliate~ will be further 
prosecuted criminally by this Office for any crimes. except for criminal tax violations, 
concerning (A) the activities, from 1986 to 1996, of BANKERS :rRUST officers and 
employees in .the Client Processing Services division relating to: (i) the wrongful conversion 
of uocla.iriled customer funds and/or fuuds that were escheatable in due course to various states 
as abandoned property; or (ii) the .false and misleading recording of such unclaimed funds in 
BANKERS TRUST's books and records as income or reserves; or (B) any statements that 
were made or any conduct that occurre1i in the course of :this Office·s and the Federal 

. Reservc's investigation in 1996 .• to the extent that BANKERS TRUST has disclosed th~ 
specified activities in paragraph 9(A) and 9(B) to this Office as of the date of this Agreement: 
This Agreement does not provide any protection against prosecution for any crimes exc.;ept as 
set forth above and does not provide any protection for any natural persons against prosec':ltion 
for any crimes. including those specified in this paragraph. 

(iJ020 
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Samuel W. Seymo1,1r. Esq. 
Carey R p .unne. Esq. 

Courthouse News NY 

4 March 11. 1999 

. . 10. It is und~rstood and agreed that the Office shall be free to prosecute 
BA~S TRUST or any _of us corporate affillat~ for ~e conduct set forth _in paragraph 9 
ab?~e. (1) should ·the Court reject this Agreement. mcludmg the stipulated fine of' Sixty 
!'filhon dollars ($60.000.000);. (ii) should the allocutioa of BANKERS TRUST fail to. '. 
mcorporate, ill hK& ~· Exhibit A: (i~) shoul~ the Court not ac:Cept the plea· of gulley of 
BANKERS TRUST; (1v) should any motion to withdraw the plea of guilty or to attack 
collatera.Uy a conviction wed upon such a plea, be granted and become ritiai; (v) should 
BANKERS TRUST fail to pay the criminal f'lJle in acco~dance .with this Agreement; or (vi) . 
should BANKERS TRUST violate my other provision of thfa Agreement. BANKERS TRUST 
agrees to waiye any and all defenses based upon the passage of time that might exist with · 

· respect to the matters enumerated in paragraph 9, including, but not limited to. the statute of 
limitations with respect to any such prosecutions that are not ti.me:-barred on the date this 
Agreement is signed by .BANKERS TRUST. 

11. It is understood that this Agreement does not bind any federal, state, or 
local prosecuting authority other than this Office. This Office w.ill. however .. bring the 
coop~~~-tion of BANKER$ TRJJST to .. the attention of other prosecuting offi~es. ~f requested by 
BANKERS TRUST. -- . 

12. It is understood that, should BANKERS TRUST commit .any further · 
crimes or should it be determined that BANK.ER.$ TRUST has given false, incomplete, or 
misleading testimony or information, or should BANKERS TRUST othcJ:wise viol~e any . 
provision of this Agreement. BANKERS TRUST shall £hereafter )?e S'Ubject to prosecution for 
any federal criminal violation of which this .Qffic~ has knowledge~ including obStn.ictiori of . 
justice. Any such proseciition that is not time-barred by lh~ applicable statute of limitations on 
the date of the signing of this Agreement may be commenced agaiust BANKERS TR UST. 
notwithstanding the expiration of the statute of limitations between the signing of this 
Agreement and the commencement of such prosecution. It is the intent of this Agreement to 
waive all defenses based on the statute of limitations with respect to any piosecutiov. that is not 
time-barred on the date that this Agreement is signed. 

13. It is understood that in the event that it is determined that BANKERS 
TRUST has committed BIIY further crimes, given. false. incomplete. or misleading tcstimoµy or 
information, or otherwise violated any provision of this Agreement. (a) all statements ~ade \>y 
BANKERS TRUST and its officers and employees to this Office or o~er designated law 
enforcement agents, and any testimony iiven by BANKERS TRUST and its officers and 
employe~ before a grand jury or other tribunal, whether pricir to or subsequent to the signing. 
of this Agreement, and a~y leads from such statements or tesdmony sball be admissible in 
evidence in any crhninal proceeding brought against BANKERS TRUST; and (b) BANKERS· 
TRUST shall assert no claim under the United States Constitution, any statute~ Rule ll(e)(6)' 
of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 410 of the Federal Rules of Evidence, or 
any other federal rule _that s.uch. statements o.r any leads therefrom should be suppressed. It is 
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Samuel W. Seymour~ Esq. 
. Garcy R Dunne. Esq. 

5 March ll . 199~ 

the intent o~this Agreement to waive all rights in the: foregoing respec(:S. 
·. 

_ 14. 11iis Agreement supersedes any prior understandings, promises. or 
conditions between this Office and BANKERS TRUST. No additional.undezstandings, 

. promises, or c;.onditions have been entered into other than those set forth. in this Agreement, 
and none will be enter~ into unless in writing and s!gned by all parties. - · · 

Very truly yours, 

MARY JO .WHITE 
United States Attorney 

By: .IL-
Assisltnt ted 

. (212) 637-2218 

APPROVED: . ·~ 

~i~-~~J 
MARK F. POMERA " 
Chief, Criminal Division 

AGREED AND CONSENTED TO: 
BANKERS TRUS'I CO . ANY 

By: D DD. BROW~. IV 
Pursuant to Authority Conveyed . 
By Rciolution of the Board of MPANY 
Directors ()fBANKERS TRUST CO 

APPROVED: 

SAMUEL W. SEYMOUR, ESQ. 
Counsel to BANKERS TRUSI 

APPltOVED;{I~ ~ 
ti;,R. DUN~~ 
Counsel to BANKERS TRUST 

DATE 

DATE 
. . 
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SUD nAns D:tnUCT c:ooaT 
loVrma DiaftIC'1' 0'1 - YOU 
••••~·-·••••••••••-•••·----·--X 

v. 

JWOCDS TlmlT COMl'UY, 

Defendant. 

----~~-~----------------------x 

Befo.&a: 

1~ 
C~ 

,, • .. 
\- 1 ·-~r. '1 
I ·r ~/nf· i,i if i. ·'' ·1 • ...;r-- ... .1:. .... • ~· •• 

99 Cr. 250 (.JClC) 

Sant:anc:e 

July 26, 1999 
4:1! p.m. • . 

·. 

BOii. JOSH' G. JCOBL~, 

MDY a:, am 
APPIWl.\lfCBS 

. . · lJm.~ad ltataa Attomay for tba 
. 8aat:han Di•trict: of 1few ·York 
~ mtw.i x: ···oa 

·a.aiatat · tJD.ited State• Attorney 

IVLLXVU .. a . c:i.clarlLL . 
. · At:t:=-Y• for J>efendant 

DMDBL 1r • 8nMOtJR. 

- and-

DAVIS JIOLK a IWtDBLL 
~t:DrlMl'• for J:>efeadmt 

CUtn' R. DDHLfl . . 

- and -

~ 8. LDJt, . .. . .. ··a.aeru . Counael 
ALSO . PU891'1 
~VII> D.· Dolm 

SotJ11t£RN DISTRICT RRPO•'T'Rru~ 

Diatrict J.udge 
. ,.~· 
/: v•"' -•· t:.• .f.: LEU "-0 , .) ' ~~ 

•.l . !!tr' 1 u 1999 /' 
\~'. . .J 
~. ,. . ,. 
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........_.~ 
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su111van/Cr0mwe11: 

·No· involvement of trust/fiduciary 
: ·· functions 

low level officers and a senior 
... :manager 

no .personal gain 

ST went forward when they found 
· .. out ! 

... potential harm ·to estates" 

'A 11ocution · 

.. . ... . 
0 > • 0 < 0 \ .. ... M• O• 

hd1 c:t Part~er who report~d to Pres·~ ( f ,.;;) ) 

l.IJ.Sli£! ·persona 1 gain ... used ·as expense 
account a·nd s.1 ush fund to supplement 
t heir income ( f' '" ) · .· 

1Rd1c!; .actf'vely s·o~ght accounts . for 
this purpose (J'•8) 

P e-,flft "a.cted contrary to the expre.ssed 
leti advtce Of .the aattk Is outside 
counsel 11 J ,v P 1 c-! ,:;,(; 

~ .. . .. 
prudent man.: ST al(ifv1ses .· clients -now 

BT is absolutely liable for any harm 

·admits theft of 19.1 million do11ar 
violates -Fed law, NY State law. esc eatment laws of other · states 

.Pre-Plea 

triminal tax viol. st111 intact 
W.ai ve pre-sentence repc;>rt f 

Doesn't bind other states or local rosecutors 



Options For Bank 

1) Advise· each effected cli ent on their upcoming ·foabil i ty to perf onn 

2) "Sell 11 or otherwise di vest themselves of the un i t 

- :to other bank or ap.propriate institution 

- place account with others , and keep a "fee" for placement serv1cE!s . . 

3) . Petition Surrogate Cour t to appoint another party find1v1dual, ·bank, 
cons~rtium) . · 

4) Try Article 78 to C·Ompel :Board to act 

5) Seek adjournment ·of sentencf ng 

6) Reject plea from US ·Attorney ·and go t o traf l 

7) Fight the Surrogate Court Act - does n't a·pply to corps, to federal 
court actions, etc. --.-- ~ 

< _, • · 7'£?..­
·/ v 

Exhibit H 



STAl'fll! OF tff.W YOfU< 
EXE<;l;nM~ 

DIVISION OF PAROLE 
87 CENTIW.,AVEMJE 

ALBANY, N!W V°"K ·1220G 

, BRION :0. TRAVIS 
. , ·. > CHAIRMAN 

. ·r· .,., ~ ... 
1 ·. . 

I 

M E.M 0 RAN D UM 

TO: Martin Cirinciione. Executive Di rector 
Division of Parole 

FROM: James V. 'Murr • Director 
Executive Cle ·CY Bureau 

'RE: Status: Bankers Trust 

DATE: October 12, 1999 

.Su11iva-.n a.nd Cromwe'll is senc:ti·"g ·me dat~ on the remaining $36 million. 
Upon reception, a final repo·rt can be done. 

T.otal .amount 11 1r:i·ap,propr1ately" i taken was $55.1 milli.on. the pl;ea deal 
covered $19.1 million • 

. ·Fr001 the o~en1-ng stance of mi.nf.mizing and avoidance, they ·have ·moved to 
full cooperation • 

. (Real l.Y the ~aliJe . as otf:i.er ca.s,es: bur9lar d'OE!s 20 Jobs but :pleas to one 
event.) . ·· 

The facts ·should be qleaner. the issue clearer. and the decision simpler 
and ·in 1 ine with niore COfllllon Board dec:1s1oniS. (What did you do, what do 
you need Certificate for. what safeguards are fo place.) 

JVM:crc 

' ,. ''·• fM .... ~ ~.'0' ;,,, ,/"ff!..;;_.~ ... : ..... ''"')"II ,' • I • "'l''~H•t>, .'" 

·\ ' 

.,': ... 
. AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 

· .. :() •-tto °" Raevc1.110 p""'" · . . Exhibit I 
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CORRECTED COPY 
CERTIFICA. TE OF RELIC.F FRO;.: DIS...,C.ILITIE~ 

• 1 V•<•• !, : "•, .,. D .... . ;0·.-;:;;:r:,~ 

99CR250 • 

Bankers Trust .Company 

·United States District Court 
Southern District of New .York 

CR-99-164 

5. o ..... ...... . 
' t.. C••• •' •• ~ .... <• 

I 7126199 N/A 

rn CCIJRT IHDICA.TED IH HO . 7 

eJKj STA.TE 60.A.RD OF PA.ROLE ·.' 
.. ~< ~ 

9. Dtrt• thi& c_,lficote iaaued l C. ff tht. C.,.tllicot• ••ploc•• Certlhco•• of R•lie ~ Fro"' Oteoblllh • .:;.i.' 
..... :·.';..: .. 

,,. .... foutly iaaveid, giv• dot• of pr•• iou• c.nlfico•• . ·:: . ., 

D~cember 2~ 1999 Date: tXJ ~o't . A.p,;{ic·• .. ;i~···~: : 
------------.,.---------------~------------ . . ." . 
. 11. CHECK ONE BOX ONLY · .1 . ·-:&:; . . ~ ·;:"' .. 

Th~ll certificate shaU: . . .. · . ..: r·:~i :\}:;' 
[!]] Relieve the holder or all forfeitures, and of all disabilities and bars to employmen!, excluding the rfght to ~el-l!iii ~):r: ' ·i 

to be eligible for public otfice, by virtl!e of the fact that this certificate is issued at the time of senfenee·, ·'Ti\~·<.,/\! 
Date o! Sentence iri this ca11e must a.gree with the D•te Certificate Issued . 

. ~·~ .JICJ .. Relic\;.e .the holc;ier of all ~is!lbiHties antl bars to employment, excluding the right to be 

·E£m ·Relieve the holder ·or the fOrfeit.Ures~ disabHities or bars hereinafter enumerated _s_._C_._P_._A_.--'""""'~=. 

.: 12. 00. This: certificate shal.l be coos~~ered permanent. J~~;{~5::;'.~~'.1~t'.~i~1:· 
. 0 .This :cftt~Qcate s)lall be . considered . temporary until - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. After, thi(~*c'1(,~~J~~·};( 

· reToked ·· t:arlier by ·the .issuinl! court or parole board, this certificate shall be considered permanent. A person . ~·h.o/~.lioW.ii:t)• ·. 
·1y uses or atrempts. to use a re,·oked certificate in order 10 obtain or exerc~e any right or pri\'i)eJi!e that he .~.ouJd ... D,'bt ?~e· 
entitled to obtain or to exercise without valid certificate shall be gu11i')' ··pf a · misdemeanor. ~(: · ;··: 

'.:: ~. ~·,: .. : . 

f:'tint or typ• "°"'•(•) l'· Titl•(•J 

Joseph J. Gawloski 

Daizzee D. Bouey 

R. Guy VizZie 

COMMISSIONER 
COMMISSION.ER 
COMMISSIO~ER 

.· .. '• .:··· 

<;onlp!~te . tl:ie :following for · DCJ S, only if fin!!erprints are not obtainable 
. '16. o· 0 r 17. H•itht ll. D••• •I 8ir•h 114-•h. Ci.,j • .'fM;J~ ' . . ~ . 



f~ 
., , 

f'. 

' \y:•, 

~: . 

1~( 

• . .•. 

~· 
FE(· . 
~~: 
E" ~ '-
~: .. ,. 
~t~ 

~r f.; , .. 

·• 1-orm Df'·53 !Revers!) 

LAWS GO\!EBNING TH:: !SSUANCC Qf c::anF!C.ATCS Qi:: SE! fS::f FPOM D!SA911 ITl::c:: 

iThe laws governing th~ issuarn:e of certiricates of reiief from u1>.:;biiities are Sl!t iorth 1:; Ar.1c1; 2:; oi tne 

New York State Correction Law. The excerpts below summarize ceruin portions of tnose laws and ire 
••• ·--- -~·:at .. ·-· ---.. ~· "' ... h • "' . . . . . . . . . 
-·· · - .... • ·-· - , .iw. _.. . .. •~~~. : • ey ara ::a~ :nt~n"'1!:. l.i a.::nuustii,tV! •n•ir:.reta\1ein1 lr:.: ~ .... d\i 
not rel'ieve any :>any o~ full knowiedge of and c:omplian~ wi~ :he ;applicable previsions of liiiw.J 

·This c:erdficate is imied to relieve the holder, an "eligible otfende~ .. as defined in 5 700 of tne Correc­
tion Law~ of all or of enumerated forleiturn, di!~~ilitie!, or b1rs to ·employmmt iutomatieally im::osed bv law by 
reason of his conviction of the c:rime or ott1ns: soecified. on the fzc! af this certificate. . 

This certificate Shall be considered 1 "temporary certificate" where (1) i~ued by 1 ~~rt to· a holder who 
is under 1 "revocable s:nt:nce" IS defined in .I 700 of the Ccimetion uw and the court's authc?rity to · revoke such 
sentence has not expired, or 12! issued by th' S-:ate Board of Parole and the holder is stili under th• supervision 
of tht Board • . Where the ho!cicr ii under I revocable sentence, this certificatl may be revoked by the court for 
violation of the conditions of such sentence and Jhall be revoked by the court .if it revokes th• sentence and com· 
mits the holdet' to an institution under the jurisdiction of the State Oecarunent of Correctional Services~ Where the 
.hold• is wbject to the supervision of the State Board of Parole, this c:=rtlficate may be rev'aked by the Board for . 
viclati'an of the conditions of parole or release. Any su.c:h revocation shill be upon notice and after an opportunity 
10 be heard. If this certificate is not s0 revoked; It shall beco.me a permanent certificate upon expiration or term in· 
ation of the court·s iuthoritv to revoke the sentence or upon termination of the jurisdiction of the Board of Parole · 

· over th• t:ol:!er. 

A. 

9. 

RIGHTS OF RELIEF FROM DISABILITl.ES · 

Where the c:ertific;ne is lssUed by a court at the time sentence is pronounceid.; It covers forfeitures 
as well as disabilities. In any other case the· certificate applies only to disabl.Oties. 

· A conviction of the crime or the offen~ specified on the face of. this certificate shill NOT cause 
. au·tomatic forfeiture of any license, permit, employment or franchise, including V1e right to. register 

for or v.ote at in election, or automatic forfeiture of any other right or S?rivllege. held by
1 

the 
eligible offende·r and covered by the certificate • . Nor Shall such conviction be deemed to be a 

· c:Onviction within the mea!'1ing of any provision of law th~ imposes. by reason of a con.viction, a 
bar to any employment, a disability to exercise any right or a disability to apply for or to 
receive any license, permit or other authority or privilege, .covered by the certificate. Provided, 
however. ttiat no such cenlfic:ate shall apply, or be· construed :so as to apply, to the right of such. 
person . to retain or to be eligible for public office. · 

~· ~ C. A conviction .of th• crime or .the cfferise specified on the 1ac:e of this certificate shall NOT prevent 
~~,· . any judicial, administrative, licensing or other body, board or authority from relying upon th4t con- · 
~~ '~'~ . viction specified on the reverse · side of this cenificate as the buls for . the exercise of. its discretionairy ·. 

it... . · ... .. power· to suspend, revok~·· refuse t~ issu~ .. o' . ~e~~0 .•.nv. license, pe~i~' °:"-o.th~r aulh~lfy ~r privilege. :·>< .. :· . 

. j~i .·':·:· .. :<:_<,:.·~.~\./.:: .. ::: ~::~: .. ;:{;~><> ;, .··. '· ·: . . . ·.·: .. : '.· ·:. 
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SUPREME COURT OF TiiE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK __ _ 
-----------~--------------------- x 

IN THE MATTER OF 11tE APPLICATION OF 
BANKERs TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK 
(f.k.a. DEUTSCHE BANK TR.UST COMP ANY) and 
BANKERS TR.UST COMPANY, 

Petitioners, 

For substitution of fiduciary relationships pursuant to 
· NewYork:Ba.nkingLaw §154. x ------------------------------------

Index No. t>j ~ 1 · l-:2... I <'if 1-:3 

WRIFJED PETITION 

NVS SUPP.C'!VE C01 l RT 
RECEIVED . 

OCT 2 9 1999 

I. A. S. MOTION 
SUPPORT OFFICE 

:aank.ers Trust Company ofN.ew York and Bankers Trus~ Company, by their 

a~omeys, White&. Case LLP, fo~· their Verified Petition (the ••petition"), allege as follows upon . 

infoima.tion and belief 

1. ·Petitioner Bankers Trust-Company ofNewYork ("Trust Co.") (f.k.a. 

' ' 
, . . <i . 

Deutsche Bank Trust Company) is a trust company organized under the laws of the State of New 

York with its principal place of business at 31 West 52nd Street, New York; New York 10019 . 
• t' 

Trust Co. is authorized to canyon trust activities pursuant to Section 100 of the New York · 

Banking Law ("NYBL~'). A copy of the authorization certificate i$sued to Deutsche Bank Trust 

Company (as Trust Co. was then known) by the New York State Banking Department is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

2 . . Trust Co. is, al:ld since its inception has been, an indirect wholly owned 

~bsidiary of Deutsche Bank AG ("Deutsche Batik''), a banking c?rpotation organized ~nder the 

laws ofGermany_with .~ts princip~ place of business at Taunusanlange12, D-60325 Frankfurt am 
Main; Gc:rn;iany. Deutsche B~ with consolidated assets of approximately $755 billion (as of . 

Exhibit K 
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stJPREMB COUR.T OF111E STATJ! OP NBW YORK 
COUNTY OF·NBW YORJC; IAS PART 3 

. Iii die Mlttsoftbe Applbdea ofBANICERS 
TR.UST COMP~ OPNEW"YORK 
(1b DEUJ'SCBB BANK. TllUST COMPANY) 
ad BANICERS TR.UST COMP.ANY, 

Petitionms, -
.., -·t.-.:tutiaa of flduci ~· .. • . .&"OI' INU9U . ., . 

puniJ8llt to NY Jlintina Law§ 1S4. · · 

·KAJ.U.AMOSKOWITZ. J.:: 

Index No. 121823/1999 

DECISION llld ORDER. 

.~· ... .,., .. ...... 
-~' .. ,- ~. 

Banlqn Trult Company \BTcO"; now known u O,~he Bank Trwlt Company 
. .• ... . • ,!· • 

.. -

.AmsiCu) wl Bimttn Trwlt Company of New Yod: ("1'ru.Jt Co"; now known :u Deutsche Blllk 
' ,• . 

· Trut .~y. New Ymt:) (colloCtiveJY, 1ho ~ Punwm'. to Section 154 of~ Bankina 
. . .. ' . ~: ' . ·. . . . ' . . . •' ' . . . . . 

Law (the "f 154. ~ ~ tbil proc-dina (11999 Mfllriq to substitute Trust Co 
~ . ·. . ·. 

· ~inilfration ~ BTCo llld allO with rapect to all fbtuns yucmy relatiolllbipl. ~ clilcUacd 

irdb, the court annteid dull lpj>lication in 1999. 

Sv7.1111!1e McCor;mick. .tJ!e cxecutar wJ~ -,eficiary under the will ofhcr Jato 
' ' . . . . . 

huahancl, ~ J~ McConnict (the ''Bmtej, in wbich.BfCo m allO JU11Ded u an ext:ICUf«, 

movas form order, punuant to CPLR 5015(a):(a) V'Cating ~prior orden of this comt 

subldiutiq· nut eo tor srco, to die extent that t11e1e ~ atrect the &tate; (b) """'ins 
certain~ in tbil proc-6na that tJ;aia court onlerecl impoVDded md sealed; md (c) clarifying 

whether the priOI'. orders submtutina Trut Co fOr BTCo A.ffp:t the Eatate. 

Exhibit L 
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In NlpOlll8, die Bak crim:-moWI (bl' ID order., pul'IWllJt to 22 NYcRR §130..1. 

Mc:C'mnict bll witbdrawn ber *lication in Ill ""l*f8." However., the Bmk baa 

refilled to wi1hdraw im requeat tbr lllDCtic>m. ~due ~rrmon. the court denies the 

· Thi 1154 Pm-'"1· 

' ..... ~ 
· wa1 ...... by B'teo111 PJt1'plea in..., United Statel ~.Court, Southem Dilbict ofNew 

I , 

YOik, in M.n:h 199911 to a duw-couat cri1~dnal febly ~Im chaqpna it with making &lie 

mtri• oa the boob llld nicon:ll of a ~y repJatecl bank. The Bank aoupt the aubttitudon 

becavte it would liteJy otberwile r.ce· chapeap1, PiuauaJlt to ~'Ur,ropte111 Court Pioceclun Act · 

§70711 ~- BTCo11
1 qu•li.'iCetic;m,..,. • ~11 inc~na c~pms dW it il·ineJiga°ble Coi 

• . I . 

mppoint11W1t md/or ccetio1ted WYice 11 a bur. or aecutor.1 
. ·· .. · .. 

in~ petition. die~ muabt ~tudon for two idclfitied clmea of fiducial'>: 

relid:iolllbipl (•) BTCo'• fiducilly ~ cxildna on th{; date of the petition u li.ied in 
' I •· 

the Pmtioa; GI (b) ~ ftclucimy ~ ~ etl'ect att- the date of the hearinaofthe 

petition.. All Paon. idmtified in the 8-•1 pitition in the §1'4 proccecHna received notice and 

the court appointed. Gumdim Id litem. 

• SCPA ·1 707, entllled •e1lglbllly ~ receive lelera, • providee In pertinent part that 
irJeUera mar,_,. to • na1ura1 pereon cpr to a person •uthorfzed by law~ be a fiduciary 
e>apt • folowa: 1. Permna lnellglble 4 •• ·. (d) a felon, {•}one who does not po•-• 
the quallflcallona required ~a ftdudary ~ ANl80n of ••• . dllhonesty, Improvidence ..• 
or who 18 olherwlee unfit for the executlQn d the~.· 

2 
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A numbs of Oldm ........ The JJrima:Y order. elated December 17. 1999 (Hon. amry A. 

Cozier; the "Dsemb'I' 17 1999 Olda"), IJ'IDfedld»Bmt'1 M>licadon to lllbstitut.e TnllC Co 
I 

k BTCo far fN~ fiducilly nlatiombip listed iJ;l tbe peeitiqp u well u every fiducimy 
. . . 

ielatiombip takiq effect afts the elate +t~ Oldlr. except f.•) ~ reladomhip for ~ch 

objecliom to mhltitutian bid bem filed; w1 (b) the~ specifically identified m,tbo 

petition•~ fiom the iequmtecl IUbatitutieD. .In au. ;pamd. tbe ~ 17 1999,()nla-
. . . 

Plinmmt to NYBL 154, Tl1llt Co. ii hfRby IUbltituted for 
BTCo infJ'lfltY~·~~-;petect in 1be 
.wrilecl pedtioa wl in~~ CIJJIClJJ re1mq to mtates, 
~eucutml.lipl. ~ COQl"'ittll~ 

· IW•menlll')' trulD, ints \rivos tn111t1, IRA iopcmr tram, 
. npp~dN iwda trait md or lduciary 9pcie1 which may take ............ 

The Decemb.-17 1999 Order fbrthel' ~the ilqpaundi111. of tJ;IO lilt of delipees, 
• l • . 

wi_thout ctiaclOeuni to, impectiion by or copyiq ol:to any~ other dum: (a) individuals 

aaociatecl with or anpio)'ed by the court: or (b) indi~ flitb a court aider gnmtiq . 

The Mc;Oimisk W"ill el,.,. 
Edmund J. McCormick died in November 1988. ffi4 will appointed various ex:ecutora. . . . . 

includiq BTCo llld hia widow, the movant here. ; It ia not~ that P.dmund ]. 

McComdck'I will pOvide. lbr a trust that ha not beaa filDIJied. The parties cm.pe ov• the 

· ndJer aoteric iiaue of whedra' that trust currendy ~ wip nevw Gilt or whcdaa' it ia a 

fiduciary relatioD.llip that will come into ex:iRence !It some time in Che fiatme. 

McCormick'I relatiombip with the B~ .siJlce h• ~.uaband'1 death more than 14 )'e8ll 

l 
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'~ ... bem boldle md Krimouioua. sm llCCUlel tbe ~of amaJy mismaruqpna the &rate 

.1114 ~or diaipatiq mmiOIJI of "U... 1ben me It kf11t two pnx-tinp pertainina to 

· · : _die~ now pmdins in die surropte/. Court, IWattbelter County (Ylle No. 3522188. 

Sunopto J--D~ Pwpw). 1'bans ia 811 ~pnx-tina am BTCo and other aecuton 

of the &tm CX'IP,,,,.,,., in 1996 that McCormick hu ~fted. ID m Objectio..., dated 
. . ., 

~ 10, 1998, MoCarmick -.tod dm B!l'Co cnmmifkd numeroua brelChel of its · 

~ dutia TM Sunopte ditpe>led of anfl oftbole oljectiolll on moti~ he held.that . 

... pf CHllt r.:tu.1-. oa1 Cmpable Of RI01*iaa bymofion. AilO pendi~ ~the 

Su110-. ia a motion McCcxmict 'made in 2002 •e Mna to .,move BTCo u 811 executor of the 
· . .. ;.. 

Mcf'«mi* y Beptm Ing& Q1111wry (Supnme1cOurt. Nett YOik County, Inda: No. 
" . . . . . . I 

. . . 
· . ~New Vat State eo.d of Parole, ""llrina ajUdpnent mutullins: (I) a Certificate of Relief 

&om.~~:~ to M'Co &ytboParote~ • .DeGember 2, 1999 punuam to Article 

23 of the Correction Law; (2) tbe DepllimCDt of8mJri,,.., ~of eertlin mme ~ 

~by the.Bank (L~, BTCo'1 cMap of name.to Deutldle-Bank T• Company America and 
. . ' 

1'rUlc Co'• cfwnle.ofmme to Deutlcbe Bllllt ~Compau).' New York) effective April 15, 

2002;,_. (3) the :emt•• audlOrizadon to._do b.aliDjMt in tbe ... of New York. 2 

. . 

Pzoeeeclina undf!f the U1mnptioa tblt the 1'tlte W.. .ptrected ~the. court's Olden of 

I 
2 ID May 2003, the Artic~e 78 pedtioner discontinued Ille poceeding withOut prejudice, 

punuat to ltipulation. . ' 

4 
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. mhdlatioa in die f 1.S4 procrrwtina. McCormick J.. tbe court to V8Caje its orden .. they 

· ,.taiaa to tbe Eltato and to pennit her to file objectiom hecause lbe wu aevs served with notice 

oftllia I 154 inc-tma J 

. ~ the p1pe111Uhmitted in canaectioli with dU 11ppliClltioa, McConnick detailed the 

Bink'• lfh1ell wmwfoinp in its hmcHiq ofmeitftl pertainiq to the~- Additionally, 

McC'«mick npatedly refeued to tbe Bmt .... celOia (JIOtina, llDOlll opa- things, ill crimiul 

colavicdaa md i1I allepd bmthemeat in the Paon ~ell:iption) ml cpmments on DeutlCh.o 
. . 

Blllk'l!f nputed invommmt ia vmioua Wadel w~ II lbociti11, ~ludilJil events concerning 

'WaiGold. ... . 

. McCormict claimed dUll the Cr1llt provided for in her la hum.,Jd•1 will is a tnllt that 

will tllb effect in the fbture .-, dlerdn. 8PPf'lll'I to be affected by th4 ~pap of the 

Decemlw 17 1999 Onia-. The Bink, on tbe other hand, claimed that t¥ tnllt will never came 
. . 

infO'ailrmce becm1• tbe'Bltate ii imolvmt.; 1be :a.at alto maintaine_. that the Bltate cannot. 

in 1D7 eYlllt. .be affected by tbe anlcn in tbe f 154 proc-tina becallle.,. Elta(e Wll·DOt 

idmtjfled ~my of the lim. 

A1tlr receiviaa M~ct•1 applicatiaa. com-1 ~tho B~ fepraam.tecl in writina to 

McCoanick•1 COUllllDI. tbm: (a) McConnick wu mrnr aervecl with notice of the § 1S4 pJOCeoding; 

(b) no d.titudon of 8cluciary occmncl with rmpect to the Blfa&e;·wl (c) the riahtt oftlie E1tat8 

remain mlirely unaffected by the outcome of the f.154 pmceeding. S.ed on tbae . I . . 
1epaCICllltati.oal, the Bat demendecl that McCormick withdraw her apRlication. Although 

J Altboqb dmominated a motion to ncate a clefauJt, ~ mmy fapectl, ~application is 
man limilu to a motioa tbr leave to intsvene. 

5 
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-.111 ..ty .JWlved du.11pplicatiaa. uJtim.iy they ware ~le to rach an qreanem. 

~ clayl befbre onl ........... tbe Bak cleliwnd a document to M.cCormick'1 conmel,, 

adided R4PP~ of Appoi11tt1WU ofNOIPin"'9cl Co-T~,_,, (tbe ".Rmunciatioaj. BOda 

Deutlcbe Bd TrUll 0amPmY ~ (foan.ty BTCo) •pd Deutlcbe Bmk TIUll company. 

New Yen (tmn.tyT• Co) a:eculed tbe ~ OIJ; April 18, 2003. Jt. a rmuJt ottbe . 

Rcmmcim0a. thin ia DD kmas lllJpoilifJllity tlllt eidler ~, ori,m.J coipoiate fiduciary. -. 
. . 

BTCo - or itl labatitute .~ - Tnilt Co ~ wiD ewr .-ve u tl:Ultee.~f _,,trait lriaiq under 

tbO Elate 'l1m. •a~ ofdMt Rit!i¥atioa, tbe Blt8te if nnaffect.ed by the §1.54 pa~ins, 

to clef+w11•ine if., a.a. Wlli bn1auynamec1' in my'oiim ~.- The court~ the filel 

and found tho ·Bltate Wll not Ji111ec1 and the court, on tbe recoid, ID-~ tbe partia At tbat · 

time. McCarmick'1 C01llllel .m-1 the court tbat hil client,... withdiawiJ;la lier application hi 

all n.p.ctL 'lbi. s.dc. ~en... 11sftuied '~ ·~··~- for llDCtiom. claimina tbat 

McCol:mict'• brinPI oftbe 1pplk:lllGO 4IDd mr ililiMlce qn tberedereonthwina to prea it. 

W111iivoloul. 

22 NYCRll Pllt 130-1.1 d8&lel coaducC u ftivolova if . . . I . . . . . 
(1) it ill completely without llMliit in Jaw llld c8llllOt bo IUppOltal by. 

,..,..,.. .. •11111• km cxtmlioil. mOdiflcadoa Of mvenml of ailltina law; 

(2) it ill UildstUm primaily to delay qr p10loq "-' molutioa of~ litiptioa, 
«tolmrmmma6cioullyq~.......;« · 

(3) it ...... mataial factual mtmmnts that .. &If:& 

• • • • ID detmninina wbedls the conduct undertlkep wu mvoloua, the comt 

6 
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•m •not a;llWMJUI or i:rreleYat, but, ratber, ao to tt,. vwy -.rt oftbe mue of tbe 

.. )i1U:'1.fitma to mve a a fiducimy. 
··· .. 

McCormick ·lllbmitl that, aivea the broad •111111-. of fbe prier court oiden in tbia 

ptuc•lina. _.... wilh bs inability to .JWView tbe file coatepta to ddamine if die &late wa 

merdioned in ID)' oftbe ftlinp or the _...lilll. lbe wa ~eel-to .apply to the court for 

pmniaim to review tbe impound.a pmtiom of tbe file to clepnnim wheCber tbe .Elate WIS 

dected. la tbeelevmdlbour. the ... clelivtnd the~ tp McCoanick'1 coume1, 

11.M>Wi111 my~ ... McCClrmict to nMpw tbe aealecl m-. J;llecaue the Bank will newer llCt ... 

fiduciay. unds tbe trlllt in qwtion. 

TheBmk'1 applicmtio.o for llDCtiom puriuant to 22 HYCRR f 130-1.1 ii daaied. The 

Bmk hu tiilecl to c:onviDce tbe comt that McCormiCk'1 appJ.icadon Ja:ked merit u a mattlr of 
-... 

law. In dlil repn:I. while the Rmmciatioa now nepbil iny po1111JiUty that "1o Bank, or .-.Y of 

ita aftililtel, will a·-~. 8c1ucialy ortlfe ~it ii not abullflllitiy clar, a the s.t sugpata. 

that~ Eltlte, in the abla1ee of tbe Rmunciatioa. woWd not have bem affected by the Olden in 

U-. f 154 poc~ Bvea ifMcConilick'• applicatioii wcylcl have been denied.~ doea not 

me111 it wumce1111ily fHw~ (·= ;..,, N~ A@qp«'sk CR_ SghggJ Di4t. v LI£ La 

pt." r.o ... 229 AD2cl 764. 766; em v Amrtmlam HmV. Aytbprjty. 174Milc2cl·119 [Sup Ct 
. . 

Albay County 1997]). The court u ~ilwly uDable to ~that McCormick'• motive. ·m. 

briqiq tbil applicalion. wil to-.. or iujure tbe B8llk. Amo, While camn mtemmtl in 

McCormick'• paperamay be illlccurlte llld ~le, tbl!te. without. more, do not IUppOrt the 

co.m;Jumon tlulr tho applicadoa wu fiivoloua.. The court C911Cludel that the Bmk did not 

· au11icimtly prove duit McCormick cnppd in tbe ~of conduct that calll for the impnRtioa of 

8 
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<in e.a., Roi' v Nn York. 96 NY2d 11 1; BIM4r"i"' Aem v nwma. 294 AD2d 

CQNCLIJllQN 

It ia ORDBRBD that tbe petition by S11umu,.McCqpnick ia withdrawn; md it ii 1brtbs 

ORDERBD d..a die aoa motion by Bmken Tnllt Company (now known u neutam 

Bank Truat Compmy America) md Bankcn Trut Compapy of New Yor.k (now known u . . . . 

,. 
j 

/ 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 

SURROGATE'S COURT: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 

In the Matter of the astate of 

EDMUND J. McCOJltMJCK, 

Deceased. 

RENUNCIATION OF 
APPOINTMENT BY 
NOMINATED CO-TRUSTEE 

Tb:e underaigned, DEUTSCHE BANK. TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS 

.(formerly known as B~· ·rrust Company), as nominated co-trustee under Article 

FOURTEENTH of the Will of Edmund J. McCormick, deeeascd, with its principal office at 130 

. Liberty Street, New Yor:lc, New York, 10006, cwtently operating out of an al~ location at 

31 West 52ad Street, New York, New York, 10019, and DElITSCHE BANK. TRUST 

COMPANY NEW YORK (formerly known as Baiikers Trust Company of New York), as 

substitµt.e fiduCiary ~ Bankers Trust Company with respect to all future fiduciary relationships 

under an order of the_, Supreme Court of the State of New Y Ql'k, New York County, dated 

December 17, 1999, with its principal office at 280 Park Avenue, New Yorlc, New York, 10017 ~ 

300063300vl 

Exhtbit M 
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do hereby renounce appointment and relinquish all rigb,t to letters of trusteeship under the Will o.f 

Edmund J. McContµck, admitted to probate by the Surro$ate's Court of Westchester County, 

New York on January 25, 1981~. 

Dated: New York, New. York 
April Ii , 2003 . 

30006-3300v l 

By: 

By: 

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY 
AMERlCAS. 

D~VI'SCHEBANKTRUSTCOMPANY 

Jill 



..... ~· 

STATEOFNEWYORK ) 
. : ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. ) 

0n A p~d I~ , 200~, before me, the undersi~ed, a Notary 

Public in. and for the State of New York, personally appeared Ph~ f I t:s ~4'1 Pine U>4 ,J , to 

me known who, :being by me duly sworn, did. depose and.say that s/he resides at 

' . 
____ _x...A.x~:...;d:;:.;, .~:.i.:·te~"'(ioq_i-· .~.NllC'f'..:• ... ·,? _.:;:y~oK.1.-rt:...l:!lC-__ .; that s/hc is an officer, to wit, a 

_1)_ ....... 1.._.r ... c ..... , ...... fu....._.C~-- ·ofDEUTSCRE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, the 

corporation described iii. and which execµted the above instrummt; and that s/he sign~ his/her 

rupne thereto by ordet o.f the board of dir~tors of said corporation; 

300063300vl 

GfNA M FOREUA 
Notary Publlc, State Qf New YOik 

No. 4IH179 ' · 
O~allfied lri Wutcl'lestti': County .,,,.-

CommiUion ~irn November 04 ~~ 

" \ 



( ( 

STATE OF NEW .YORK ) 
: ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

On A.p (I 'J I tg , 2003, before me, the undersigned, a Notary · 
• 

Public in and for the State of New York, personally appeared v, ±tor, 'o ~ V-5 , to 

me known whQ, being by me duly swom, di,d dq,ose and say tbat~e resides at 

W t, 1 f ( f k J ·~5 J N<. l.N' l/t> rK · . ; that ante is an officer, to wit, a 

\/ 1~~ fr <°5 JJ(/l_J. of DEUTSCHE BANK TR.UST COMP~ NEW YORK, the 
• 

corporation de.scribed .in ·and which executed the above instrument; ·and that s/be signed his/her 

name thetet.o by order of the bc1ard of c;lirectors of sai~ corporation. 

Notary Public 

'·.' 

300063300VI 
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Form 124-8-84 

W4:e Jcnplt nf tqe &tate nf New -·larkf No.214216 
TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME OR MAY CONCERN: 

This is to certify that on the 25th day of JANUARY, 1989 
LETTERS TESTAl\tIENTARY OF THE Last Will and Testament OF 

EIMJND J . M: CORMICK 

late of the VILI.AGE of OOBBS FERRY 
were duly granted and issued by the Surrogate of the County of Westchester to 

ALFRED S.HCMES,HERMAN ~CMITZ,SUZANNE V.l'-K: CO~CK,En1tlND J.M: CX>RMICK,JR.,BANKERS 
and that the same are still valid and in full force. TRUST COOPANY OF NEW YORK 
Dated, Attested and Sealed JANUARY 31, 1989 

HON. EVANS V. BREWSTER, Surrogate of Westchester County. 

-··- X .. - ·- -·- - ----·. ·- .. --·· - -- -·--··--- ---· - ·- ... - - -- ··- .. --·---- -·-· ·- - - ·- -···- - -···- ··-- ·- - - ·- - ·-......_ ----: _ ..; ____ ____ ·· ----· - - ·- -···· - --··- - '"-·-
:::r 
0: 
rt: 
2 



~o•OU f ,' l t I ' .' \~ I ,' ~ 

l"il~ Nn ..... . 3.522:-. t·•t 88 . 

COPY 

LETTERS TESTAM~NTARY 

~~c lieoplt l1f lltt jMatc of ~i&i 1!orlt 

Ji..., !JJ II- ~ -~- :p ....... "'"' ol tile City ol Wllill! Pi.tu, Cc>111dy of 

Wu14Auetr, "" Ille ..... . . 25.1~11 .... ""'" o/ .... ...... -~ ~":'~~~~.'1 , .... . 19 .. ~?, be/ore 

llON . l::VJ\NS v . BREWSTER I 

EDMUND ,T . MC CORMICR ............. .. ..... ... .................................. ..... ....................... .......... 
loleo/ IM • • ~1!-:1:-f!~.~ .. of .......... .1?9.1H!.Ei .. '1'~~.R¥ ... ............ M aoid Colff'ly, 

"4"411u, - ·prowu Otltl .. ........... ......... ... . ..... ... .... ......... . ............ . 

.•.... ... . ,. .. .... ........... ~1.if".~V\Q .. S ... tlP.Wl!:.S,, •. llJJ:RM~ •• MRISDHJ':.f:<'i. ......... . 

' . ......... ...... .. ' ... ' .... SJ.IMNJ'lf;. .Y.. 1'1C .. CQJ,UUCl< ••• E.QM.UN0: "1."HC . ~omucx ,JR • 

. . • . • . . • . • • . • • • • • • ·"· ...... OAlllKF..RS . • 1'.QUST .. COMli'Allll'... OF •• NEW •• YOM ........ . 

cu........, .. <?~~ ....... MM41d IMrci11, ,._.,.., 4ul.11 ftllll~ _,4i.., lo leta •. ~~~. Mrel>v 
. •t11AoM4 lo ---•er "" .. ...,., •f ...., 4•tlllletd ,,..,.._, lo IM ·pt'..W... •I IM .UI, 

ltllt;cct 10 ,., ;tiriNllGliH •• "'""""" of llliil Cnrl. 

IN TEBTlllOA'Y •BEICBOF, 1H Aew -•' IAe ,._, .. 
o;' of/W:e •I ,,.. a .. ,, ....... c ...... •I ,.., COllfll11 of WMI· 

elidetcr Co llr. ..,, ... ..,, o//'-4. 

w11 ...... I llono,,.able Evan11 v. 8rew1ter. Bw~~e· 

<:1f 11ur ••id c-cy. •I Ct..! CiCy of Wllile P....,, Ille 

... ?.~'l',11 . .. do" o/ . .. ... •H\1':'!-!N~Y.• ....... ;,. Cle year 

n,' our l.o~~M ,.;~p E.~~w:~:':~.INB 
.. ·. ::<.::~1--~--~-· t:'e-:-:~~~~-. ii' \ . . .. ,.., (.1 .. t· 

N•lw~. 

. Ath•1thOf' f \ c•l11•d to , .... ,....., .. , ..... " "' l·:M'I .. 
ll · l f, eml M :l'A ~t•• whtt·h me\tr" d 1 tnt\•lf'• 
mr.anm 1n1t • • aot• tut tronmvel fot en •: •~utetJt 1 
Acltt01U\.tlAf11t , lu., .... ,,, c; ........... ,,, •• ,. ...... . 
:" ... , ... ,. l :\t"''" •"'"" 111 •tut nulwulo1J 1111'"'"'"' 
••t " •"''' ·\11 f \ t 11 • tumh ''"'"' .... d .. f'tt\tl• ... t to 
'h•• """' ,.f tto I• • ol••t l\,fn••'U\ft;tl•o IHtt .... . .. ·• ' .. , ••in• . "' •'•• ' ' -'I'" 



' 
• •• ••• • ···-···~~··----·----.. -----~--- ... --·-·-------~ .... ---........... .... .... .... ,<>&.".:.0:4".,,.. ___ .... ___ ... ...... . .. . 

N'! 13052 

All which CH latme eotut1d by the1t1 'fH'tllrcntv tn lie t11tflfnplific1I, nnd tfu1 Seal of our *lltl Surro. 

r«•'• Court to '111 henunta llf/f:r11tl. 

Witness, llONORAIJLE EVANS V ..JlRT::\VSTEn. S11rrn~111r. of the Cfflmty of Wcnclae.ster, t1ut 

lOTH APRIL 89 
----------~----------------------"""of --------------------~----- lQ ___ _ 

Ct.le/ Ckt-k of tl1r. Su,..ogate'11 Courl 

·,~S V. BREWSTER, Surrogat11 of iraitl County, do i1eroby cttrtlfy t1wrt 
PllU,IP r::. PUGSLEY who1e name b 

.ub1enbt1d tn tlair pnrndlng ••t1nn,.tt/ictdlon. l• the C.l1irf Cl,.,k of 11111 .ttlltl S11.inr,ntt!'.• Cmtrl of the County 

of Wt11tch11.stor, end tltal full /nllh and cr111llt "'" ''"" to l•i.• nflir.lnl act.f. I /11rll1rr ccrllfy that th11 nal 

o61%•d to the 1111-pll~Cldlon Cl the 11ral .of our *!Id S """l!"tr's Co11rl. and tl1at tl1e tdtelfatlon ther11c>f II 

111 due /oms ond 11eeonllng l o the /onn o/ nllc.ffnlln11 u.•rtl in tl1lt Slnlc. 

Stat• of New Yo.ti 
County of w ••• ci. .... , 

WITNF.SS, m~laand ntl tl1r Seal nf saitl S11rrogntc'1 

C:nurl thu ·- .. ... ---10.TlL----··---------

; .. ::; - u ---v.~~~ -
,.....,.. .·~---- - - .. . - ---

. Surrogate. 

I, Pill LIP E. PUGSLEY Cl1ie/ Clerk of tl111 S1mognlr'.t Cn11rt of lhe Cormly of 

\Vutchtr.ffer, dn lu:rr1'!J cerllflJ thnt llONOnABl.F: F.V t\1'.'S V . llnJ~WSTF.R wl"'sn nnmr. b mbscribrd 

In Ifie P'"'""""~ Cert/fir:ott1, b ·d 1e Surrogate of tl1t1 Cm111111 nf W c.tt<:l1r..'ltcr, tlullJ «'ler:lcd, .stvom nnd qttali­

~d. ontl tl111t ll1t1 llgnat11re of Mid Surrognle In ftlltl <:rrtifit:nle i.T gcrnlfnc. 

IN TESTIMONY WllEREOF, I hnw h11reln ul my 

l111n1I nnd nlfb:r.tl tire Senl nf tl1e 10ld Courl, llau 
________________ J_Q'.}:'JL _____________ · ____ day 

of ---------------~.PJ~~J~------------ i1L __ s 9 

----------------------------------------Ch"'f Cletk of llur Su"'°gat•'• CCKWI 
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Bank Sepah Iran - E'gn Rep Off 
04 / 01/1996 Licensed Bank Sepah I r an 
03/24/2003 Closed 

Bankamerica National Trust Company 
06/16/1993 Acquire By Merger Ban.kamerica '.L':r.·us t. Company of New York 

Bankamerica .securities Services Comvany of NY 
07 /27 /1979 NYS Chartered Bankamed.c:a SecuriU. e.~f Services Company of NY 
11./15/1982 Name Change To Bankamt~rica 'l'rust Company of New York 
06/16/1993 Merge To E'ederal Bankamer: ica National 'I'rust. Company 

Bankamer:ica Trust Company of New Y.01·k 
07 / 27/1979 NYS Chartered Bankaroerica Securities Services Company .of NY 
11/15/1982 Name Chan.ge To BankamE>rica Tr us t Company of New York 
06/16/1.993 Merge 'I'o E'eder:al Bankamerica Noi tional Trust Company 

Bankers Company of New York - Ii'gn Ac;enc y 
1928 Licensed Bankers Company of New Y.ork 
1931 Closed 

Bankers federal Savings & Loan Association 
03/26/1890 NYS Chartered Bank Clerks' Co-Op Building & Loan · Assoc of NYC 

. 02/01/1937 Convert Federal Bankers Federal Savings & Loan Association 

Bankers Trust Company 
03/24/1903 NYS Chartered Bankers Trust Company 
08/10/1911 Acquire By Merger Mercan ti J.e 'I' rust Company ( 1873-1911) 
03/19/1912 Acquire By Merger Manhattan 'I'r:ust: Company 
04/20/1917 Acquire By Merger Asto r 'I'rust Company 
08/05/1950 Acquire By Merger Titl ·~ Guarantee and Trust Company, New Yo r k 
09/15/1950 Acquire By Merger Lawy•9r:s Trust Company 
12/16/1950 Acquire By Merger Flushing National Bank in New York 
05/25/1951 Acquire By Merger ComrtH=: rcial Nat ional Bank and Trust Compa,ny 
01/30/1953 Acquire By Merger Bayside National Bank of New York 
01/29/1954 Acquire By Merger Bankers Safe Deposit Company 
04/08/1955 Acquire By Merger Publ i c National Bank & Trust Convany of New York 
09/01/1960 Acquire By Merge:r: South Shore Bank of St.:iten Island , The 
09/09/1963 Acquire By Merger Firs t Na tional Bank of IT'armingdale 
11/29/1968 Acquire By Merger Northern Westchester National Bank 
10/29/1976 Acquire By Merger Bank@rs Trust of Suffolk National Organization 
04 / 15/2 002 Name Change To DeutschE-1 Bank Trust Company Americas 

Bankers Tr us t Company New Yor:k Limited 
03/27/1991 NYS Chartered Bankers Trus t Company New York Limited 
10/15/1997 Liquidated 

Bankers Trust Company of Albany , N.A. 
1926 Established First '!'rus t Compan y of Albany 

05 /01./1961 Acquire By Merger J'olmstown Bank , The 
03/01/1962 Acquire By Merger Broaclal.b:i.n Bank, The 
07/01/ 1 967 Acqu i re By Merger North Creek Nationa .L Bank 
10/01/1969 Convert Federal F'i.rst 'l'rust Company of Al bany, N.A. 
01 /01/1971 Name Change To Bankers Trust Company of l.\1.bany , N .A. 
02/28/1973 Acquire By Merger Montgomer y County Trust Company 
11/01/1974 Acquire By Merger: First. National Bank of Cooperstown 
04 / 30/1979 Acquire By Merger Banke.rs '.l'rust Company of Central New York 
01/30/1981 Acquire By Merger Bankers Trust of BJ.nghamton 
10 / 01/1984 Merge To State IT'ir:st Ame rican Bank of New York 
08/26 / 1993 Assets Sold 'J.'o Key Bank of Ne w York 
12/05/1994 Liquidated 

Bankers Trust Company of Central New York 

http://www.banking.state.ny.us/histba.txt 
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06/01/1971 NYS Chartered Mohawk Valley State Bank 
08/01/ 1 974 Name Change To Bankers 'h:ust Company uf Central New York 

08/ 13 /1974 Bank To Trust Co. · 
04/30/1979 Merge 'I'o Federal Bankers Trust Company of .Albany, N.A. 
10/01/1984. Merge To State 1n.rst. A.me r:.i.can Bank of New York 
08/ 26 / 1993 Assets Sold To Key Bank of New York 
12/05/1994 Liquidated 

Page 38 of 43 

Bankers Trust Company of Hudson Valley, N.l-\. 
1852 Established Fallkill Bank 
1865 Convert Federal Fallkil l National Ban k & Trust Co of Poughkeepsie 

04 / 01/1966 Convert State E'allki l.1. Bank & Trust: Company · 
12/01/1967 Convert F'ederal F'al.Lk.i. l.l National Bank and Trust Company 
02/01/1968 Name Change To State of New York National Bank . 
Ol/0 1. /1971 Name Change To Bankers 'I':r:ust Company of Hudson Valley, N.A. 
04/30/19 '15 Acquire By Merger Bankers '.f'i:·ust of Rockland County 
11/01/1982 Merge To State Barclays Bank of New York 
11/01./1982 Convert F'ederal. Barclays Bank of New York, N.A. 

Bankers Trust Company of New York 
05 /0 5 /1.99.5 NYS Chartered Deutsche Bank. 'J.'rust Company 
09/07 /1999 Name Change To Bankeri:: 'I' rust. Company of New York . 
04/15/2002 Name Change 'l'o De,1t.sch e Br-ink. Trust Compan y New York 
01/17/2006 Convert Federal Deutsc he Bank. Trust Company New Y?rk. 

Bankers •rrust Company of Rochester 
04/13/1970 NYS Chartered Bankers Trust Company of Eochester 
05/10/1974 Acquire By Merge r Br:iggs Hank of Clyde il880-5/'74) 
10/29/1976 Me .rge To· State Banken1 Trust··. Company of Western New York 
04/01./1983 Name Change To Key Bank 
12/16/1983 Merge To Federal Key Bank of Western New York, N.A . 
06/01./1.991 Merge To Federal Key Bank of Eastern New York , N.A . 
06/01/1991 Name Change To Key Bank of New York, N.'fl. 
06/16/1992 Convert State Key Bank of New York (6/92-8 /93) 
08/26/1993 Merge To State NSA Bank ' 
08/26/1993 Name Change '.ro Key Bank of New York 
01/1.3/1997 Convert Federal Key Ba·,k, Nat :i.onaJ Association 

Bankers Trust Company of Western New York 
1903 Established Bank of .Jamestown 

07 /01/1931 Acquire By Merge.r Amer .Lean Na t.ional Bank of ,Jamestown 
07/01/1931 Acquire By Merger Farmers and Mechanics Bank (Jamestown) 
01/01/1963 Acquire )3y Merger Clyrnl"r Stat·e Bank 
01/01/1971 Name Change To Bankers Trust of ,Jamestown 
01/01/1973 Name Change To Bankers Trust Company of Western New York 
10/29/1976 Acquire By Merger Banh~rs Trust Company of Rochester 
04/01/1983 Name Change To Key Bank. 
12 /16/1983 Merge To Federal. Key Bank of Western New York , N.A. 
06/01/1991 Merge To Federal Key Bank of Eastern New York , N.A. 
06/01/1991 Name Change To Key Bank of New York , N.A . 
06/16/1992 Convert State Key Bank of Ne w York (6/92-8/93) 
08/26/1993 Merge To State NSA Bank · 
08/26/1993 Name Change To Key Bank of New York' 
01/13/1997 Convert Federal Key Bank , National Assoc.i.a tion 

Bankers Trust of Binghamton 
1921 Established M?rrJ.s Plan Company of B:i.nghamton 
1934 Name Change To Morris Plan Industrial Bank of Binghamton 

02/01/1944 Name Change To Indust::i:: ).a 'J Br.i111< nt B.Lnghamton, The 
03/01/1971 Name Change To Bankers Tr ust of Binghamton 
06/30/1971 Bank To Trust · co. 
01/30/1981 Merge To Federal Bankers Trusl". Company oJ: AJ.bany , N.l\. 
10/01/1984 Merge To StAte F'j :r.st Amer:i.r: ;rn Bank of New Y.ork 
08/26/1993 Assets Sold To Key Bank of New York 

http://www. barik:ing.state.ny. us/histba. txt 
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~~ 

. .. . · !,'<~.:l'H0¥Af ABBALLE, .Deputy Sup~.1J.. t. ~n. d~tof B .. anks. efthe.StateofNew.York, 
·~· ··· .. ., ......... ·n ·o.··n· ' E.'Jrn,· ... ·' .'BYC'ERT.IFY·. : · .·- .............. .. . . , .•..... .. ·:· ..... ·, .. - -· ~·: , .... •.. -· ;' --· ' .... · "..... . . . . . .. . .... -· .. - . '·'· ., 

. ·.-·-·-·.--·- ......................... ~.-- ... ·r~-:-..:.,., .• ~····· · · ,.,. •..... ,.. .• ~ ...... .. - ·- ·- .. ~-... - -····- .... ...... , ............ ·-·- ···~- --··- :... ........ -~--- ~ ......... --.... .. ~· · - ··- ... ,_.- ....... ... . . , .. .,.._.,.,, __ ,.,, ___ .,, ........................... ,. .... ---·-·"'·····-··. 

-. · THAT7. the ;ecords in the ·Office of "t~e:::~i_lperint~dent of .Banks indica~e that · 
D£.UJ"S9l1E !JAJVI( TRUSTCOMPANY.AM,¢<;4Sis 'Ii .corporation duty organized and 

'. .:#.S:tir,zg)fii~er the .laws .of the Sta/te"of ~P'Y Y!}rlc[I:~ ~irltii,fom.:pq!lY~ pursuant tq Ariicti III of !he :Bankirr:l£aw; and ..... ·. · .. .. ,. ,. ':··. '/''.:1,:{:::~ ... ·":::'.','.' :·:.: · ::." . · .... . . < .... , ·. ·'..:: .... 

-~--~- . 

. · ·. ·.· title ef fj~Jl~ . T.'RlfST:.()0~4NY; :"and ~rh: :f.9.lP'!:ratton . ·"?as .. a·utho,nzed to commence 

::~~~ ~~= 

. · Certi.fi~flte . pfbn~drµ,efit :of-Cepfi.c~t~;·ofJf:f~~tfRTi,lfJf O,f! .PrOJ?:f#.ir1:g 
}<?ran increase in number.()J.direC!o:rs> fi!~4ii#;;J.~rzucliij(f4! )905 .• 

.... ··~· .. :·:.~. · .. ~=·· ·~ .... :. ~·.·. ,:.· 

. Certificate of Anzendment. of Certiftf'!.t~." "if/1!f,f!rporq,#,o~ .providing 
for an increase in capital §tock -filed f?rz"4ui;ust 4, 1909 · 
. : . . . . .· .. · ... :: ······. . . . .. 

. . .. · 

Certificate of Amendm;nt of C~rtificat~ ef. Incorporation provid~ng 
. ... ... ... .. ........... . ·: . · .- ·"- .. foi-iin~:tna-~e.iri' . .-iiumbii.iifdfriiti;ii:~JifC.iL7iil-.Febfi#iij::1~391L:: .. . : .. : .-~_._. ........ . 

Certificate of Amendment of .Certificate of Incqrporation . providing 
for an i~crease in number ef d~rectors -ftle4..on.fune 17, 1911 

Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation providing 
for an increase in capital stock -filed on August 8, 1911 . 

Certificate of Amendment of Certificate ef Incorporation providing 
for an increase in number ef directors -filed on August 8, 1911 

Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation providing 
for an increase in capital stock -filed on March 21, 1912 Exhibit Q 
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.. :~ .. · -. .-·· .. 
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: . . . : ... ... ;, .. ;_ ·.-. ,· .. 
:·: ··,::, I ' • '",'', .'. -~ ' 

. ·' 

. •,' . . ,_ ... __ .,,.., 

EfP~ oj'Gf'ew (l/'<Wlv 

CJJ~!lJ~u 

,~... . ... 

_ .S~rti.ficate of 4.Jnendment of Certi.fic,ate of Incorporation provi1#ng . 
Jo~ ,a .decrease in nun:ber of directors ~ ft.led on January .15, .1915: · ' 

• ._I •• 

. . :'·ceitil:icate ·or Amendment . nr.c ~i.fi. ...... t. 'nl'L · · ·· -· .ti. · ·· · <d:.. · · 
· · .. ., ·--- -- ·~ : ,.y ~- -· '. .. · ~- ., .•... · · ". · ........ , ..... . '!I .. .. -~'---~~ . .,£,q_f . :.<!J...:.]Zf.o.TPP!..':!. !'J! .. P':O.V~ ... z.!f:g . · 

. Jar: ii decrease in number qf directors ~filed on December 18, 191 6 

:::·~yeriijica·te .of Amendme~,t__oj ~e$.fif.flt~ .;o/]"J!:c~rp~ration providi~g 
= :fixr~ tJ:iz ·increase in capitalswck ~ Jiled'.pr.z ApriZ:2()/T~ 17 . . . · . 

:.: ·: . '·.;.-'. . .. . . . -.: . ~ 

. ·; 

, ., ... : ' 

. .... , .• ~"; i·. :. -·· ·:-'·. -- :- . 

.. --:.-.p¢J;tt.fic(l.t~ "fNn~¢ftt ef..-f:ef#.ftcate ·ef fncoip.o:fatioii providi~g ·-~. ·· 
-., • . . .. ;~, _');._.;\I• ) e\ '•' ~," "•._ t .'; _ , ,.. _ ·: _•">.-,1, I "· ,- ,• _ : 1 , o-• • , . ·, ;• '- ,. •; • ' • t _ ,, ' -• '. , '. ' , • ,.. • 

. ::--;510:r!ii.nMicfe4$e · i'ft~ttf/p#41 st/Jck .. ,,,ftle4.:orz·p.ecemb.er.,.4,:19J:9 . ·· ..... , ... . "-...... .. 
. ·.. >,t~,:~;;~ :::.;:~·~:Ff:,;;:~:;~::,.,_,i'.t.~:. : :G. :. :~:::\:,:· . "' .,._.:-:;:,-.:_, .... . ':. .. . . :..... : ... · .. . . . . . .. ~ '·· . · . ._.~:.,. 

. . ,,./.fiiftifica~e. -of .. Am,en.dmen,t of Certificate ef Incorporation p~o:Viding 
- -~]d~rf:n ilzcrease innumbe.r of d,irectors>-·filed .January-1?, -.192(i .. · . 

•.. -.. 1-."' . . . . . . 

· ·'.''¢&iiftcate ef. Amendment of Certificate of1ncorporation .provJding . · 
fo"i-.aiz incr~ase in capital stack -'filed on June 12_, · 1928 · . · · .: · • · · 

. Ceftificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation providing 
.. jor:richange in shar£$ .. -filed 4Pril4, .. l 929_ ... __ · 

• •· '•''<' ·~,.. .... .-;. . .,,.,._._.,......., . ,.,_., ... ,.. n• • '"'- ' ,.,....,- ,.,.. , .• " •"" .. -~ ,_,..,,..,._. ._,..,.._., •• ~,0 •• ,.,,0. ,....,. ..... ..,...v, -·"•" • "'' ,•• • •• ..,..,. . .. , ._ • ., _.,,.~ .. ,...., ......... .,.,,,., .,, ,...,.. " • , , , ,,. .• • ~ · '•'>,,. ·<>I'•"••• ' • " " _,,.. •• 

Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation providing 
far .a minimum and maximum number of directors - filed on 
. fanuary 11, 1934 · 

Certificate of F.xtension to perpetual -filed on January 13, 1941 

Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation providing 
for a minimum and maximum number of directors - filed on 
January 13, 1941 

Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation providing 
f~r a'!_ increase in capital stock -filed on [Jecembe~ . ~ 1,_ 1944 . 

Page 2 of 5 



EJP&u~nycWtUO (!/~ 

a~ .9e;uvmn~nl 

. . Certificate of Amendment of Certific.ate, of In_corporatio.n providing · 
: for. an increase in capital stock -filed January 30, . J ?53 :·. •: · 

·. ·&s~{lte4 Certificate of Incorporation ~filed,Novi,µber 6, J.953 ... . · 
.. . ·~· ·: '•' '. .; . . . ·,.· .::. ·'.:' .· .... ' · ... ' ' ... .... _,.. . . . .. .":- . ~ 

.. --~- -~- · ·... . -··· ... -·-- ... · .. ~ . . ~ ... :9-~Jl~a~~-of_~"!~~i!f!!~ o[ c;i!j(/j_~afi.:i.tI~~~:;p_~;~ii~~ providing- · · · .. · 
· for an increase .in capital stack -filed ,on 4PrtT 8,_ i'iss··· ~ · · ·. -- --· _' ·· ...... · .. "'--;" ·· '. ·· · .. ,, ·· · 

. ·. ' • 

. . . . - ~ ..... _ ·. . '• .. ' 

-,,.,_ .. ,·.1·' ,, •. ,.;·-

_; •·, ··.· 

·.·· · . ·' ''';'"'"····. 

.. . ~ertifica.te of Amendment of C~rltfit~:~~:JJ[~kTf,~~~tion providing .• 
· · · · 'far (Jn ·{izcrease. in ".a,pi~l.stoc.k./Jj!;_tf. ,.o/J:·:r.~ki#9.1J' :7 ~ .J 960 .. · . · 

·.· ·.·.' .. ' .. :-- .· ';\,:}: .. -~~;_;·{~::&:~:>"·::::::::_.':-~ ... · .• ,. 
Certificate of. Amend_merzt .(ff ·9e'ififi.c~te l!lt'fl:~o1pp/;at!_rm provid,..ing . 

. . . . .. · . _fi!r an. jn~ease_ i~ .f~Pf,f/Al ~~c~.:.~J'ef{j. . :'· .,.\ .. , . ;, i-?/2!,?.,~~ . . . · . 
" ..... 

• f. • ' ;.° . ·.·.-: . • ·:'' •• ~.:° ,• 

Cerp.fi~at.e iif :&.nqzd~e#t of Certifictf:_t¢ .:ef I1fe~rfl:~r4fii!njJro~~ding 
for cfclliut,ge ·in :,hares ·_filed on Sq/teinbef, 9;'.= :19,~3 '. · ·. ' •· :. ·· ; · . 

" : ·:~ ·· · .... .. ,.:.,, .. :.. . ' - ·..-:<~·::~··t': .. ~:_,.-:~~·.:· .. · .·· . 

Cirtiftcdte.'df Amendment of Certificak4/iitdo:fp~~qtidn proViding 
for a,, ini:rease .in capital_ stock -filed. on F(ebriJii.1/.7~ 1964 . 

. . . .· :··· '• . ' •,, ·. .. ..... · . . , ... ' . . ' 

.Certijicq,te: :.oj.Ammdm.tm.t .of Certi.ftfrJ.t~ . ef_Jnq11]J..()L~tipn. proP.i.4.~1'lg __ . 
""'Jor"ltn'lnctease in ·capital ·stock ·-=:filed 'onfebruary :24;~196s ... · .. ,.~ .. ,. ·· 

. . . ' 

. Certificate of Amendment of the Organization Ce,rtific~te pro~idin$ 
for a decrease in capital stock -filed January 24, 1967 

Restated Organization Certificate -filed June 1, 19 71 

Certificate of Amendment of the Organization Certificate providing 
for an increase in capital stock -filed October 29, 19 7 6 

Certificate of Amendment of the Organization Certificate providing 
for an increase in capital stock -filed December 22, 1977 

···.,,;-; 
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EJP~ o/c.9Vew (!/<»<A; 

OJ~.fe>~ae 

. _ . Certifi~ate of Amendment of the Organizatio'fl Certificate providing . 
· ·. for:an increase in capital stock -filed August S, 1980 . · 

-I. "'• 

· ·, ".. Resta'ted Organization Certificate ~filed fu'{y .1, 1982 
.:_;••: .. 

. . Ce~ficate of Amendment ef .th:e qtg/f'.o~~~~o}i .. Certiflc~te .providing 
for:an increase .in capital ·stOck · ~ ftleil, S,iptember 18,· : 198 6 . '· · · " · 

. >'. . : . . . . . " . . · .· : ·~1~~:~;,{:\/~.:•:.: . ..,: . . '· : " ~< . ,,.: .. 

Certificate of Amendm_mt .ef the_.Q{ilf·~Jz.fltion Certificate ,providiftg 
. . .. . .. . . , · for :· a ~" min~m~m . ·:and ::m~m..¥11))~\'#,"l!:rnber "·of: d.fre¢pois _ . ~·'filed . 

_ .. •. < · •• •· , · .· .• ;. · /~00 ~2:. 1!'!~ _ \:.: -· •• .. ;~~i&$1:i';f;< .. :+5;;',. ··r;•'. c;•• . 
. > .: . ·... . . . . . · .. Certificate_ of ¥.e11:4J!',,Cf-( of #J:~J9if4~~3':9,ti.'!1J C:9iificate _P.rovldi,ng · . . . ":". 

~:~;.:·~::·;'.;,,·:~·.: :--.~~~~~~:~~/~~~J~x--/; ... ·.··:'.:_.-.. -
.. ·. ··· · · · ·. C~jica~ei!f Ame"J'!;iim~t Oj.the·f)ii.il'IJ~Z{ltio~ Cerp;.ficate providing 
· .. ·· · .. for an .inq~µse :.in capiia~stock _~.fi~ef!]i!:ne ·26, 1992 .·· "· : 

. y .. · . ,. · ..... : .. ·.,;i':~·y(·.:.=.:. .. 
:·· .. ::·,, 

.. ·: ... 
Cenjfto~t~ ef !1znindm~n.t .of.the :·q,g_'tl~~iqtion, ·certificate provid~ng 
for ,an· increase 'in· capital .sto.ck -fi.l,e_d_ March 2.8, 1994 - · · 

. . . -· .... ;·· ~-.·. . . 

Certificate of A:f:nendment of the ~0,.gdnttation Certificate providing 
.. ... .. jot.an_ im:rease iri .capital..s.w~k_~fi.k~.fi!.lJ..§ .J..3.,, .19.~S. .. .. _ .. . . ..... ... ... _ .. _ 

-~ ... ..... ~ ........ -... .......... .. ~ "•' ........ ,., . _. .. . ... ,,. .. ....... ~ .. -~ . .... _...._ ,. . ..... ..... . ....... _ .............. -...- :... ~· ~ -.., .......... ............ _ •• _. __ .,. ,_.,, •• ,..._:·-.-~- .. ~-to .................... ~ ........ ~ ... --··· ·:-...... -. ... ... . ............ ,,,. ..... .. .. . , ....... , . ,~ .... '• .~ -••••••• ' 

';·• .·· . 

Certificate of.Amendment ofthe Organizatio~' Certificate providing 
for an increase in capital stock -file~ December. 2 7, 1995 

C¢ificate of Amendment of the .Or:ganization Certificate provi4ing 
for an increase in capital stock -filed March 21, 1996 

Certificate of Amendment of the Organization Certificate providing 
for an increase in capital stock -filed December 27, 1996 

· Certificate of Amendment to the Organization Certificate providing 
for an increase in capital stock - filed June 27, 1997 
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. ·' 

,, .... 
... ~'.: 

t?tak o/~e-w (Vo#c 
a~QJ~ 

.. · C~fi~ate ef 4r:iendment to the Organizati_on. Certificate pr.ovidin,g 

. .for :an in.crease m .cq,pital stock - fifed September 2 6; · J.997 · · · · · · 
··,, 

:-. . ~eft!ftt~te .of Amendment to th~ Organization C~flc4~ep;optdzng . ··· 
°': './orani~cr:e~e ·in <;apital .stock-filed Deceniber29. ·J997 :: , .. : . .. 
. . . ' . ' . ... : .... . : ,••, '•· ·.• ... ·. . ·~ ~ ' : '·:' ' : ': . . ,,.:. . .,, . ,., '....... ,': -.. : .:.... ·, .. '; ~ .. .. 

.. .... ... . .. . .. . . .. ---···· .. · ·::~ - . ~giflifi£~i.~_:ef..4~i!!4.~.~n.~ . t~ ~~e ·6;.i,a~i;~don-C.~~JJ~d~ ·~~o~i'dttii :.·. ·· .~·. · · · 
............ -.· .fo.r.9rz inqeqs~ in c,a.p!ta,l stock ~}i.iedlifarch~·:2~~··::/99.:S.~".:.--· ····: ·-~:~·:·· -.. -· .. -· ," 

• '~#~~a/ Ao,emb,,ent to the Oi/llnlf,,~; 't~ji~~ ·prtJV41;~g · ·· ··· 
·. · .. · , · ': ?"~f<tia'1fint.r.ease .in ;ca,p_itf!J stock ..:. fiJedJllrne:'23 :·.:1:9913· .:,;:' .. ... . : .·. 

· ·· · , .... ,,. : ... ·: · :· · .. ·· · ·. :: .. · · · .-:·~ ...... -'>~' (:\<~::::·::.:t::~.:/:::ff}:· :::,:·.·n::u< · ... · '· ·· .. -- · 

... : ...... ·:. 
.. ; , . . . . . · : ·~s~at~4..(:Jrg4niza~~11. C.~pate ·~ft.~4 J§:.~iis.P::31:~ ·:{.~9~ · · :.- ~ . . 

~ .... . ... 
. : .... . ~: .... .. . 

;':" ""· ......... 
· : ·; ·. :'..'.·:fJerpjica.~~)if. Ajrl:ini(m~~t-;to ·the. Orga~i~~~~.n: G,i!fift.pat~: pro~idi'lig ·. 

- <.··:.§fa! ·~ cha"1f;e in «the ::n~mker.· of cii.rectors ~fi~¢~ :$;~~~ei'~ •. J9~g· ... : .... 
. .. _ : . : ' . ,.· .. ~:· ·,." :: ~·· 

'· ::: ;~ . " . 

: :· ... ;Ce!fifi.ca.~e,:D.f ~e.mlme~:~ ijthe :or$ani!:ilti_on :Ceftiftcat(ptovtding . · 
.. :: f<rr.>q p}J.a'tfge ::P.f/name io DEUTSCHE f!,ANI( TR.USTCO~ANY . 

. ::A.M!mJ9.AS ~.filed "Jvf.arch 14, 2002; and,' .. 
. ... . 

. . . 

.. :_ ... _THAT, ~ :no amcndm(nts to .. tts_ ~sta.ted ... Organ_izf!.t.i<trcC~rt{ft~CJ..t.e. µa_l!~ .be._e_'(l fi_Z.e_d_ f1J. tlz~-
. · -·----· · · · ··- · Ojfice·oj t:ii~ Supdintendefft of Banks: ac"ept those ·setforth. above; ~~nd ·· ~·· :":. ~-, .. ~ .... : .. : · · · · · ·· · ·· · · · ... ··., -- -

.IDOFURTHERCERTIFYTHAT,DEUTSCHEB.ANJ(TRUSTCOMPANY 
AMERicAS-is ~alid[y ·existi~g as .a .banking.organization with its prlncipal·office and plaee .. ef 
business located at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York. 

WITNESS, my hand and <!ffi.cial seal ef the Banking Department at the City of New York, this 
11 tJi day of March in the Year two thousand and four. · 

~~. 
Deputy Superintendent of Banks 
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Widow sustains' battle against hank 
Bankers Trust misused 
her wealthy husband's 
estate, she says. 

By MARY McLACH~IN 
Pdlm Beach Post Staff Writer 

PALM BEACH - St!1Zanne 
McCormick is clearly a wam~ 
an ©f style, whether steppiijg 
along a sidewalk in pearls, 
pink picture hat and over-the­
s:h0ulder pieket signs or seat­
ed at a Steinway playing a 
Chopin sonata. 

Her crusade against one of 
file world's financial giants 
has kept her from the concert 
stage ancl. the practice hall in 
recent years. 

Her public appearances 
now consist mainly of march­
ing for het cau;se, in front 0f 
the New York City offices 011 
Deutsche Bank or beneath 
the rnyal palms swaying high 
above the Palm Beacru Turanch. 

The name was Bankers 
Trust, before De-utsche Bank 
Group bought it for $10 billian 
in 1999. For the past decade, 
McCormick has been telling 
the world to beware of the in­
stitution by any name. 

She alleges the bank mis-

LANNIS WATERS/Staff Photographer 

Suzanne McCormick, 69, mas beem pleketlng Bankers T~ust, m0w uncler 
Del!!tsche Bank, In Pallilil B'eaeliJ (afuove) arirnl New York f0r mime ¥eats. 

hanclled the estate of her late 
J;rnsbancl:, millionaire roaa.age­
ment consultant, real estate in­
vest0r and art collector Ed­
mum<d J. McCoJmiJ.iek. 

"Don't trusf Bankers 
Trust," say the fliers she 
hands. out. 'The McCormiek 
family did art©. that was a oig 
mistake." 

To the bank's consterna­
tion, the 'family som~tiroes em,. 
ploys the graphic aid of a 12-
foo't-tall inflatal>le tat when, 

pickeling the New Y ovk o:llfic­
e s. Even oa the seea­
everything sidewaJks ef Wall 
Street et 52nd Sttee~ 1lhat gets 
attien:tlion.. 

Deutsche Bank said in a 
statement that McCormick's 
allegation.s are "without merit'' 
and that rn would '~oontinl.!J.e to 
vigorously defend ottrself 
.again~t any remaining cl;ilins." 

The baiilk also emphasized 
that the McConniok account 

See McCORMICK, 5C .... 
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Husband instructed bank: 
to manage, illvest money 
.... McCORMICK.from IC 

originated in New York, not 
in Pahn Beach. 

Edmund McCormick 
di~d of kidney failure in No­
vem ber 1988. Four months 
earlier, a statement of his 
property, stocks, bonds, 
cash and valuables put their 
gross value at $37 million 
and net at $24 million. 

To his ·wife, he left 
$500,000 and stock in his 
management company, plus 
the couple's house in Dobbs 
Ferry, N.Y., their house in 
Manalapan and a collection 
of 19th-century British 
paintings they had accumu­
lated during nearly 20 years 
cif marriage: all told, about 
$4.5 million in cash, real es­
tate and art. 

He left $100,000 to ec;ich 
of his five children from a 
previous marriage · and 
made a handful of other be­
quests. Then his will direct­
ed the bank, as the institu­
tional executor, to put the 
rest of the estate in trust, in­
vest and manage the money 
and use half of the proceeds 
to give his wife a lifetime in­
come. She also could draw 
up to $50,000' a year from 
the principal. 

After she died, every­
thing was ·to be divided 
among his children and 
grandchildren. 

Estate left with no money 
Suzanne McCormick 

ana her stepchildren have 
accused Bankers Trust of 
repeatedly failing its :fiducia­
ry duty to protect them and 
the estate's assets. 

BILL INGRAM/ Staff Photographer 

Suzanne McCormick says the battle over her husband's estate has 
. sapped her music career: The talent is there, but not the spirit.' In 

2001, Edmund McCormick's chi ldren settled with the bank. 

The allegations began 
when the family found out 
that White & Case, the in­
ternationally known Wall 
Street law firm appointed to 
represent the estate, was al­
so on retainer to the bank. 
The firm was paid $250,000 
out of the McCormick mon­
ey. 

Deutsche Bank says 
White & Case didn't have 
any conflict of interest be­
cause the firm drafted Ed­
mund McCormick's will, 
and "it is customary to have 
the :firm that drafts the will 
serve as counsel for the es­
tate." The bank also says all 
:five executors, inGll.ldi.ng St.J­
zanne McCoririkk, appoint­
ed the law firm, but 
McCormick says the execu­
tors never voted. 

The family alleged the 
bank closed a $1.5 million 
account four days before 
Edmund McCormick died, 
while · he was in a coma, 
with no explanation of who 
authorized the do.sure or 
where the money went. . 
They said the bank liquidat-. 
ed a $7 million stock portfo­
lio, then used the money to 

·make loans to one . of ·Mc­
Cormick's sons for unsound 
real estate deals and did 
nothing when an empl~yee 
of the son embezzled 
$132,000 from the money. 

''Within two years, the 
• 1 t ,, estate was mso ven , . 

McCormick :said. "They 

never formed the trust. 
They just ignored · the will. I 
never received any in­
come." 



Peutsche Bank says it's 
"standard practice . to dis­
.pose of assets; such as 
stocks, Which are subject to 
dramatic short-term fluctua­
tion." · 

The bank said the stock 
portfolio had to be liquidat­
ed to. pay taxes and other 
expenses, ·and the .trust 
wasn't . set up. because not . 
enough mon.ey was left af­
ter everything was paid . . 

Protests by the Mee.or- . 
. micks and other u.nhappy 
heirs were r~latively minor 
problems for Bankers Tn1st 
during the 1990s. 

The hank was fighting 
far more serious allegations 
of fraud, cooking its books i 
and helping Enron hide bil- I 
Hons of ddllars in offshore I 
tax shelters fot huge· fees. l 

As the merger with j 
Deutsche Bank was nearing l 
completion in 1.~99, Bank- j 
ers Trust plead~d .. guilty to I 
diverting $19 1mlhon of un- 1 

claimed funds into its own I 
coffe.rs · an.d falsifying I 
records to hide it. The hCJ.nk 
paid a $60 million fine to the ! 
federal government and ; 
$3.5 million to New York i 
State. . . : 

A felon can't be a fidu- ·I 
d~ under New Yqrk state i 
law, but the bank got ! 

· aro~md it by crea~g a n~w :
1 entity· to handle its . trust . 

business, then getting spe- ! 
·-:cial' ~disp~nsation from t!'ie 
. ·'<state:··:tfoard of · parole and 
•"the: state hanking .depart-
ment to stay in business . . 
·. . The bank was · so,pposed 

. "tc{iiotify· .the beneficiaries . ~f 

. an the' estates and trust$ .~t 
held, sc>.th~y c~:utd ·.?bj~et µ: .. 

·they wanted. to, .but it. dJ~n t . 
riotity· Suzani)e McConm~k; 
. according tq court · docu-. 
men ts. 

·In 2001, Edmund . Mc­
Cofin~~k's. <;hildren, agree.Q 
to ·a confidential se.ttlem:oof' · 

·, with . :O'e~tsche '· Bank ·i~;rr.d : .. · 
were . dropped fr-0m. th-e·liti- · . 

. g~ti,?11; , ' . " : .<. . . . .v ·;·" . ' :'. 
· .. · '.Dhe · ' cli11..dn~n ·wei'~ . 

":tfoe.d.''; Suzanne McOoili.iick .· . . , . ' . " ~ . .. : . ' . 

s~t,d. 'TheY. wanted·.to,.~~tUe, 
art di tb.ey settled :fior.:. pe~. 
nu·ts."' " T· 

. : ·,.;;She .. · ·acknb.wledges she 
is. faf .itfom' an ;ihipove·nshed 
wldo~~·. slie~-~ay~· slie--iias . 
paid more than· $600,000 in 
legal fees. and e:x:p~nses, . and 

/' knows the costs will . go 
higher: But. she VOW$ not to. 
give up her "educational 
picketing." 

''Tlie . public ought to be 
infonned· about this," she 
said. "A lot of widows don't ! 

know what to do when their : 
·husbands die, · an.d .they : 
probably try to live on what- : 
ever they get. ·That's why .a · .. 
lot of this is hidden." 

Patrick Hanley, a New : 
Yorker who works as inves- : 
tigator and spo}{esman for 
McCormick, says the· battle: 
over her . husband's estate 

··ended her.music career. 
"She's lost at ·least 10 

years, if not mote," Hanley 
said. "BasicaJly, .they wartt 
to bleed her, drain her·emo­
tionally,' physically and ma~ 
terially, and try to destroy 
her." · 

·-McCormick says playing 
the piano now makes . her 
sad: 
· · 'The talent is. there, but 

. not the spirit," sh~ said as 
she and a . friend picketed . 
and handed out .leaflets in · 
Palm Beach. "I want to suc­
ceed at ·whatever I do, and 
.this is what I do now. I .can't 

.. s~1d being ~alked over." 
Staff researcher Sammy.Alzo­
fon contributed to this stciry .. · · 

. . . 

@·mary_mclachlin@pbp9stcom 



~ UNITEDST4TES ..-. P6Sr5ITElfvlcE: ·~·· .. ···· · · 

Date: 02/13/2009 

Suzanne McCormick: 

The following is in response to your 02/10/2009 request for delivery information on your 
Certified Mail(TM) item number 7006 2760 0005 0600 1336. The delivery recorq shows that 
this item was delivered on 02/13/2009 at 10:07 AM in NEW YORK, NY 10022. The scanned 
image of the recipient information is provided below. 

Signature of Recipient: 

Address of Recipient: 
... a 'b 

Th~nk you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional 
assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative. 

Sincerely, 

United States Postal Service 
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Departmental Disciplinary Committee ~,ts ''us,. 
s c .,.,.~ "'l.r,~ upreme ourt, AppelUfte : ; J:..9 .I! ,, ... ",'::'"'&<.. """'""~·---""''"''" 

• • • ~ : ~ ~· ,'t ·.·;a;.Jgl{"'~=• AUJOMJlflai:'l~I' 
First J ud1c1al Departm@t .• ; -.:1 . ~"' .;,.;;...,c ... :. ~ . 
61 Broadway t; ' . . . ',, ~ I a $ oo.2ao 
N ,. l'''~''"l '1 ~h1"1 '\ ...... .. ew York Ne y k te ·. . . . . ... . . . . .. 1.1 , ,, .:r•rp:i 

' w or 00 . .If MAll.f(l HK>M ZIP C\l[)f.' I 1)11·'Jn 

DOCKET NO 

Suzanne Mc C ormick: 
231 Clinton Avenue 
Dobbs Ferry. NY 10522 

Dear Complainant: 

2009.2870 

This acknowledges receipt by the Departmental 
Disciplinary Committee of a complaint that you 
have made about an attorney. 

Due to the large volume of complaints filed in this 
office, it normally takes us between 30 and 45 
days from the postmark date on this card to 
forward further information to you about the 
status of your complaint. 

Thank you for your patience. 

Very truly yours, 
•• 

Office of the Chief Counsel 



ROY L . REARDON, ESQ. 
CHAIRMAN 

HALIBURTON FALES, 2D .. ESQ, 
CHARL01TE MOSES FISCHMAN , ESQ. 
MARTIN R . GOLD. ESQ. 
ROBERT L. HAIG, ESQ. 
M YRON KIRSCHBAUM , ESQ. 
WILLIAM FRANCIS KUNTZ, JI , ESQ. 

STEPHEN L . W EINER, ESQ. 
SPECIAL COUNSEL 

CATHERINE M . ABATE, ESQ. 
JAMES M. ALTMAN, ESQ, 
DOMINIC F . AMOROSA, ESQ, 
EUGENE F'. BANNIGAN , Eso. 

PATRICK H . BARTH, ESQ. 
NINA BEA1TIE, ESQ. 
PETER A. BELLACOSA, ESQ. 
GEORGE BERGER. ESQ. 
SHEILA S. BOSTON, ESQ. 
DAVID 8UKSBAUM 
JOHN F . CAMBRIA, Eso. 
NICHOLAS M . CANNELLA, ESQ. 
AURORA CASSIRER, Eso. 
CHRISTOPHER E . CHANG, ESQ. 
ERNEST J . COLLAZO, ESQ. 
JEAN E. DAVIS 
RALPH c. DAWSON, ESQ. 
SHELDON ELSEN, ESQ. 
ROSALIND S. FINK, ESQ, 
THOMAS FITZPATRICK, ESQ. 
KATHERINE B . FORREST, ESQ. 
W ILLIAM L. FREEMAN 
RUTH W . FRIENDLY 
DAVID R. GELFAND, ESQ, 
JOSEPH STEVEN GENOVA, ESQ. 
ROBERT J . GIUFFRA, ESQ. 
ROBERT E . GODOSKY, E SQ. 
JOHN D . GORDAN, Ill , ESQ. 
RICHARD M . GREENBERG, ESQ. 
MA.UR.'\ 8A"1RY CRINALD$. E.S'l. 
PATRICIA H ANDA L 
JAMES W . HARBISON, JR., ESQ. 
GERARD E . HARPER, ESQ. 
PATRICIA HATRY, ESQ . 
.SEYMOUR w. JAMES. JR., ESQ. 
PAMELA JARVIS, ESQ. 
ALAN R. KAUFMAN , ESQ. 
STEPHEN E . KAUFMAN, ESQ. 
ALFREIDA B. KENNY, ESQ. 
RONALD LAW 
ANDREW M . LAWLER, ESQ. 
MARVIN LEFFLER 
FRANKJ . LOVERRO, ESQ. 
NANCY 8. LUDMERER. ESQ. 
W ILLIAM A. MAHER, ESQ. 
ROGER JUAN MALDONADO, ESQ. 
ROBERT J . MCGUIRE, ESQ. 
HAROLD F , MCGUIRE, JR., ESQ. 
FITZGERALD MILLER 
CHARLES G . MOERDLER, ESQ. 
ROBERT G . MORVILLO, ESQ. 
MERCEDES A . NESFIELD 
LYNN K . N EUNER, ESQ. 
FREDRIC S . NEWMAN, ESQ. 
JACOB PULTMAN, ESQ. 
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FAX: (2 1 2) 287-1 045 (NOT FOR SERVICE OF PAPERS) 

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Suzanne McCormick 
231 Clinton A venue 
Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522 

March 25, 2010 

Re: Matter of Peter D. Raymond, Esq. 
Docket No. 2009.2870 

Dear Ms. McCormick: 

The Departmental Disciplinary Committee has completed its 
investigation of your complaint against the above-referenced attorney. As 
explained below, the Committee has decided to take no further action. 

Specifically, we have reviewed your complaint against the above­
referenced attorney and have concluded there is an insufficient basis upon 
which to pursue further investigation. In particular, the above-attorney no 
longer represented you after February 2001. The attorney ' s alleged failure to 
respond to your letter of February 8, 2009 does not rise to the level of 
professional misconduct. We note that the attorney's prior law firm 
commenced legal action against you in 2002 seeking payment of legal fees and 
summary judgment was granted in the firm's favor in 2005. Lastly, our records 
do not reflect any prior disdpli.nary complaints from you to the Committee. 

The Committee arrived at this determination after the case was 
submitted to a member of the Committee, an independent board of lawyers and 
non-lawyers appointed by the Appellate Division, First Judicial Department. 
The Committee member concluded that no further investigation or action was 
warrant.ed. ·., 

. . ·•} 

. " ... . 



Matter of Peter D. Raymond, Esq. 
Docket No. 2009 .2870 

You may seek review of this decision by submitting a written request for 
reconsideration to this office at the above address within thirty (30) days of the date on 
this letter. 

Very truly yours, 

~w~ 
Alan W. Friedberg 
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ANDREW M. C UOMO 
Attorney General 

Ms. Suzanne McCormick 
231 Clinton Avenue 

. Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522 

Dea·r Ms. McCormick: 

STATE OF N EW Y ORK 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

December 10, 2009 

RE: Complaint# 09-2451 

P UBLIC INTEGRITY B UREAU 

On behalf of Attorney General Andrew M. Cuomo, I thank you for the information you provided 
to the Public Integrity Bureau in your complaint dated November 4,· 2009. 

The Public Integrity Bureau seeks to vindicate the public's interest in honest government. When 
government actors, or private.in<;iividuals acting in concert with them, engage in corrupt, fraudulent, or 
other illegal behavior in the course of their public duties, the Public Integrity Bureau may investigate or 
take enforcement action. The Public lnte.grity Bureau receives thousands of complaints each year. 
Due to the high volume of complaints, the limits of our resources, and the constraints of our jurisdiction, 
the Bureau cannot act on or otherwise investigate every complaint. 

We will review your correspondence closely to evaluate whether sufficient basis exists fot: action 
by the Attorney Gen·eral. If we need any additional information, we will contact you. In the meantime, if. 
you obtain any additional relevant information, please do not hesitate to send it to us at the address 
below referencing the complaint number listed above. · 

Please be advised that this Office does not provide legal opinions nor represent individuals; If 
you b.elieve that you may .have an individual claim, you may wish 'to consult a private attorney. Your 
local bar association provides attorney referrals. Please note: The complaint you have filed with 
this Office has no effect on .any statute of limitations filing deadlines that might apply to your 
claim. By filing a complaint with this Office, you have not initiated a lawsuit or a proceeding , nor has 
this Office initiated a lawsuit or a proceeding ori your behalf. 

Thank you again for bringing this matter to our attention. 

RSP/gb 

Very truly yours ; 

~· 
Rachel S. Pauley 
Confidential Assistant for. Legal Matters . 
Public Integrity Bureau 

120 Broadway• New York, New York 10271 • www.oag.state.ny.u.s 
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